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✓ By checking this box, I attest that as a preparer, I have no financial or other 

interest in the outcome of the undertaking assessed in this environmental 
review. 

 

Project Location: 2900 Saint Antoine St, Detroit, MI 48201 
 

Additional Location Information: 
At the southeast corner of Wilkins Street and St. Antoine Street, Detroit, Wayne 
County 

 
 

Direct Comments to: Penny Dwoinen, Environmental Review Officer, City of Detroit 
Email: DwoinenP@detroitmi.gov 

 

Description of the Proposed Project [24 CFR 50.12 & 58.32; 40 CFR 1508.25]: 
MHT Housing proposes new development of the affordable housing development commonly 
referred to as The Sanctuary at Brewster in Detroit Michigan (Phase IV). The first three 
phases of the overall project, Brewster Wheeler I, Brewster Wheeler II, and Brewster 
Wheeler III, are included in a separate Environmental Assessment. This EA is specific to The 
Sanctuary at Brewster (IV).    The Sanctuary at Brewster development consists of 
redevelopment of approximately 1 acre of currently vacant land. The vacant land is at the 
northwest portion of a larger parcel of land, approximately 6 acres in size, and bound by 
Alfred Street to the south, Wilkins Street to the North, St. Antione to the west and Chrysler 
Drive to the east. The parcel of land is currently owned by Spar Bar, LLC and will be purchased 
by The Sanctuary Brewster Limited Dividend Housing Association, LLC.    The Project will 
include construction of a new mixed-use building, having a footprint of approximately 11,594 
square feet. The building offers 52 one-bedroom units of permanent supportive housing for 
homeless. The building has four floors, with the first floor providing community space and 7 
units, with floors 2, 3 and 4 having 15 units per floor. The building is situated on the western 
portion of the proposed parcel. The east portion of the proposed parcel will be developed 
with parking (32 spaces), outdoor activity space and an accessible pavilion.     The Sanctuary 
at Brewster is a 52-unit new construction proposal available for homeless or those at risk of 
homelessness regardless of age. This is a PSH development that will receive MSHDA Project 
Based Vouchers (PBV) for all 52 units. The development team is coordinating with various 
service partners to provide counseling services, life skills training, job training, financial 
literacy training, conflict resolution and other services as needed.? Neighborhood Legal 
Services of Michigan will be the Lead Agency while Wayne Integrated Health Network 
(DWIHN), will be service agency leading the effort toward coordination of these and other 
needed services.    The planned funding includes a MSHDA Construction and MSHDA 
Permanent Mortgage, Cinnaire Equity, MSDHA Home-ARP, MSHDA HCDF, Detroit HOME ARP, 
income from operations, and Deferred Developer Fee. The total cost of this development is 
just over $22 million and includes over $3 million in support from the City of Detroit, which is 
a crucial part of allowing this project to move forward and help change the life of adults that 
have been dealt a tough hand in the game of life. Further, the project has received an award 
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Statement of Purpose and Need for the Proposal [40 CFR 1508.9(b)]: 

The project is an opportunity to improve the quality of life for struggling adults and 
provide permanent supportive housing for the homeless. This property is in the 
thriving Brush Park Neighborhood. This new construction project is a perfect 
opportunity to help provide units to some of the lower-income bands while there is 
still land left to build on. The proximity to the stadium district and all of the jobs and 
amenities that area has to offer provides an ideal location for the residents providing 
many opportunities for employment as well as proximity to local resources.    With all 
units being targeted to very-low income residents with project based voucher 
support, this development will provide market rate type aesthetics while creating 
opportunities to those most in need in the Detroit community. This is an outcome 
that aligns with the priorities of all affordable housing programs in that it integrates 
residents of all income levels in the same community.     The proximity of this 
development to other recent developments with higher-end units and rents, as well 
as all of the other amenities available to the residents in this area, this development 
aligns with the City's objective of integrating extremely low-income units into areas of 
opportunity.     Living in a well-designed, affordable housing community helps improve 
residents' quality of life by enabling them to have stability with a safe home 
environment, allowing the individuals to have more freedoms to pursue employment 
and education to move towards self-sustainability.    

 
Existing Conditions and Trends [24 CFR 58.40(a)]: 

This Project offers a great opportunity to provide housing for the homeless in a 
thriving area of the City. If the project does not occur, the parcel would remain 
underutilized vacant land and the homeless community would continue to have 
limited resources for affordable housing in a positive growth area with many 
employment options and community services nearby.     Overall characteristics of the 
immediate neighborhood are diverse, consisting of a mixture of residential and 
commercial usages. The area's many attributes include neighborhood retail, sports 
venues, destination restaurants, Detroit Public Schools educational campuses, diverse 
historic housing, and a thriving arts and culture ecosystem.     The surrounding area is 
experiencing rapid rental growth, with numerous large scale investments are noted in 
the area. MHT Housing, Inc. has extensive experience in developing affordable 
housing, including the Brush Park Apartments still under construction located ~ two 
blocks away from the Project location.      The Project is located in in Census Tract 
5173. ~0.3 square mile area with a population of ~2,300. Median household income is 
estimated at ~$36,000 per year, which is significantly lower than the medium income 
of $60,000 for Michigan households. The percentage of households below the poverty 
line in this area is ~37%.     According to the October 2023 Interim Findings Report: 
Development of 5-Year Strategic System Improvement plan to Prevent and End 

of 52 units of Project Based Vouchers from MSDHA.     This Environmental Review is valid for 
up to five years. This review is for $3,000,000 in HOME-ARP.   
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Homelessness in the City of Detroit, it is estimated that there are more than 1,100 
households (more than 1,500 people) experiencing homelessness on any given night 
in the City of Detroit, including individuals staying in shelters and transitional housing 
and experience unsheltered homelessness. In addition, a majority of people 
experiencing homelessness in Detroit are single adults.      

 
Maps, photographs, and other documentation of project location and description: 

Figures.pdf 

1325-23Combined revised 31125.pdf 

Project Narrative.pdf 

MSHDA Phase I ESA Sanctuary 70324 Photographs.pdf 

 
Determination: 

✓ Finding of No Significant Impact [24 CFR 58.40(g)(1); 40 CFR 1508.13] The 
project will not result in a significant impact on the quality of human 
environment 

 Finding of Significant Impact 
 

Approval Documents: 
ER Signature Page - The Sanctuary.pdf 
 

7015.15 certified by Certifying Officer 
on: 

 

 

7015.16 certified by Authorizing Officer 
on: 

 

 

 
Funding Information  
 

 

Estimated Total HUD Funded, 
Assisted or Insured Amount:  
 

$3,000,000.00 

 

Estimated Total Project Cost [24 CFR 58.2 (a) 
(5)]: 

$22,442,818.00 

 

Grant / Project 
Identification 
Number 

HUD Program  Program Name Funding 
Amount 

M21MP260202 Community Planning and 
Development (CPD) 

HOME American Rescue Plan 
(HOME-ARP) 

$3,000,000.00 

https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000012516804
https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000012525025
https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000012521158
https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000012516837
https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000012596158
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Compliance with 24 CFR §50.4, §58.5 and §58.6 Laws and Authorities 
 

Compliance Factors:  
Statutes, Executive Orders, and 
Regulations listed at 24 CFR §50.4, 
§58.5, and §58.6 

Are formal 
compliance steps 

or mitigation 
required? 

Compliance determination 
(See Appendix A for source 

determinations) 

STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR §50.4 & § 58.6 

Airport Hazards 
Clear Zones and Accident Potential 
Zones; 24 CFR Part 51 Subpart D 

  Yes     No The project site is not within 15,000 feet 
of a military airport or 2,500 feet of a 
civilian airport. The distance to the 
closest airport (Coleman A. Young 
{CAY}) is approximately 4.25 miles 
northeast. The project is in compliance 
with Airport Hazards requirements. 

Coastal Barrier Resources Act  
Coastal Barrier Resources Act, as 
amended by the Coastal Barrier 
Improvement Act of 1990 [16 USC 
3501] 

  Yes     No This project is not located in a CBRS 
Unit. Therefore, this project has no 
potential to impact a CBRS Unit and is in 
compliance with the Coastal Barrier 
Resources Act. 

Flood Insurance 
Flood Disaster Protection Act of 
1973 and National Flood Insurance 
Reform Act of 1994 [42 USC 4001-
4128 and 42 USC 5154a] 

  Yes     No The structure or insurable property is 
not located in a FEMA-designated 
Special Flood Hazard Area. The Project is 
located in Zone X - Area of Minimal 
Flood Hazard. The project is in 
compliance with flood insurance 
requirements. Refer to attached FEMA 
panel #26163C0285F, effective date 
10/21/2021.    

STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR §50.4 & § 58.5 

Air Quality 
Clean Air Act, as amended, 
particularly section 176(c) & (d); 40 
CFR Parts 6, 51, 93 

  Yes     No As of July 2023, the Project area in 
Wayne County is in attainment status 
for Carbon Monoxide, Lead, Nitrogen 
Dioxide, Sulfur Dioxide and Particulate 
Matter. The project area is in 
maintenance status for the following: 
Ozone. EGLE is currently working to 
complete the required SIP submittals for 
this area; therefore, an alternative 
evaluation was completed to assess 
conformity. Specifically, EGLE 
considered the following information 
from the United States Environmental 
Protection Agency's (USEPA) general 
conformity guidance, which states 
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''historical analysis of similar actions can 
be used in cases where the proposed 
projects are similar in size and scope to 
previous projects.'' EGLE has reviewed 
the project, and it was determined that 
based on the size, scope and duration of 
the project, emission levels for the 
project should not exceed de minims 
levels for general conformity. The 
project is in compliance with the Clean 
Air Act. 

Coastal Zone Management Act 
Coastal Zone Management Act, 
sections 307(c) & (d) 

  Yes     No This project is not located in or does not 
affect a Coastal Zone as defined in the 
state Coastal Management Plan. The 
project is in compliance with the Coastal 
Zone Management Act. 

Contamination and Toxic 
Substances 
24 CFR 50.3(i) & 58.5(i)(2)] 

  Yes      No There are no buildings/structures on the 
Project site; lead and asbestos 
determination was not applicable.     
The Project is located in Wayne County, 
MI, The project area is shaded green 
(EGLE Radon Map), with 9% of first-time 
tests above 2pCi/L. The project is 
located in Wayne County, Zone 3 for 
Radon. The City has elected to use 
scientific data in lieu of testing after 
construction is complete. Based on the 
samples taken in the City and the results 
averaging under 4 pCi/L, no additional 
testing is required.     Site contamination 
was evaluated as follows: ASTM Phase I 
ESA (including vapor encroachment 
screen) dated July 3, 2024, ASTM Phase 
II ESA dated August 12, 2023, BEA dated 
July 17, 2023 and ResAP dated April 17, 
2024.On-site or nearby toxic, hazardous, 
or radioactive substances were found 
that could affect the health and safety 
of project occupants or conflict with the 
intended use of the property. RECs were 
identified, including 1) historic site 
operations (auto repair, paint shop, 
junkyard, potential drycleaner, 
blacksmith, filling station); 2) potential 
use of imported fill material and 3) 
potential for offsite migration and/or 
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potential vapor sources from adjoining 
historic operations. Phase II subsurface 
investigation confirmed soil 
contamination at levels greater than 
their respective Generic Residential 
Cleanup Criteria. Groundwater was not 
encountered. Analytical results 
conveyed impacts of arsenic, 
benzo(a)pyrene and/or lead are present 
in soil exceeded EGLE Part 201 Direct 
Contact Criteria at the Subject Property 
from depths ranging from one foot to 
7.5 feet below ground surface.    
Response activities to mitigate 
unacceptable exposures include 
excavation and exposure barriers 
(hardscape/engineered barriers). A copy 
of the EGLE Notice of Approval of the 
ResAP dated April 18, 2024 is included 
as an attachment. Excavation will be 
performed for geotechnical reasons to 
depths estimated at 2 to 7 feet. 
Excavated soil will be transported to a 
licensed landfill for disposal. All 
excavations will include placement of 
clean backfill. The fill material brought 
to the site will be documented as clean 
by analytical results from samples 
collected from the site of origin 
documenting that the material does not 
contain volatile organic compounds, 
polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons, or 
Michigan Ten Metals at concentrations 
above the applicable generic cleanup 
criteria. Hardscapes will consist of 
buildings, new asphalt or concrete. 
Engineered soil barriers will consist of a 
minimum of 6 inches of vertical 
thickness with a minimum of 12 inches 
in the outdoor activity area. Daily 
reports, a photo log, and all other 
documentation (e.g., survey data, truck 
tickets, etc.) will be completed during 
the construction of the Engineered Soil 
Barrier areas. This documentation will 
be included in the subsequent 
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Documentation of Due Care Compliance 
(DDCC) report.    Adverse environmental 
impacts can be mitigated. With 
mitigation, identified in the mitigation 
section of this review, the project will be 
in compliance with contamination and 
toxic substances requirements.   

Endangered Species Act 
Endangered Species Act of 1973, 
particularly section 7; 50 CFR Part 
402 

  Yes     No This project has been determined to 
have No Effect on listed species. Based 
on a review of Wayne County and US 
Fisheries and Wildlife Services 
information, a total of five endangered, 
threatened, or candidate species were 
identified in Wayne County; no critical 
habitat was identified on the Project 
sites. In addition, proposed plans for the 
site will have no effect on migratory 
birds or the bald eagle. (US Fish and 
Wildlife Services Wayne County 
Endangered Species list.). The project is 
urban infill. This project is in compliance 
with the Endangered Species Act 
without mitigation. 

Explosive and Flammable Hazards 
Above-Ground Tanks)[24 CFR Part 
51 Subpart C 

  Yes     No The Project is not a hazardous facility. 
HMA utilized the EDR Database Report, 
Google Earth aerial imagery and 
observations from the site to evaluate 
for ASTs within one mile of the Project. 
No fire or explosion hazards were 
identified, except one 2,000-gallon 
diesel fuel AST situated over 2,000 feet 
to the northwest at the American Red 
Cross located at 100 Mack Avenue. HMA 
utilized the HUD ASD assessment tool 
and confirmed the site was located at a 
distance significantly beyond the ASD 
radius. The project is in compliance with 
explosive and flammable hazard 
requirements. 

Farmlands Protection 
Farmland Protection Policy Act of 
1981, particularly sections 1504(b) 
and 1541; 7 CFR Part 658 

  Yes     No This project does not include any 
activities that could potentially convert 
agricultural land to a non-agricultural 
use. The Project consists of Urban Land. 
The project is in compliance with the 
Farmland Protection Policy Act. 
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Floodplain Management 
Executive Order 11988, particularly 
section 2(a); 24 CFR Part 55 

  Yes     No This project does not occur in the 
FFRMS floodplain. The project is in 
compliance with Executive Orders 
11988 and 13690. The project is not 
located in a FEMA-designated Special 
Flood Hazard Area. The Project is 
located in Zone X - Area of Minimal 
Flood Hazard. The project is in 
compliance with flood insurance 
requirements. Refer to attached FEMA 
panel #26163C0285F, effective date 
10/21/2021. 

Historic Preservation 
National Historic Preservation Act of 
1966, particularly sections 106 and 
110; 36 CFR Part 800 

  Yes      No Based on Section 106 consultation the 
project will have an Adverse Effect on 
historic properties. With mitigation, as 
identified in the MOA or SMMA, the 
project will be in compliance with 
Section 106. Satisfactory 
implementation of the mitigation 
should be monitored. 

Noise Abatement and Control 
Noise Control Act of 1972, as 
amended by the Quiet Communities 
Act of 1978; 24 CFR Part 51 Subpart 
B 

  Yes      No A Noise Assessment was conducted at 
the site. Noise levels were calculated to 
be 66dB for the proposed building. 
Since the DNL is in excess of 65 decibels, 
building materials are relied upon as 
barriers to mitigate noise. The HUD 
STraCAT electronic tool was utilized to 
conduct a site-specific noise 
assessment. The assessment indicated 
the wall assemblies meet required 
attenuation. Wall construction 
components include 4'' face brick; 2X4 
wood studs, 16''o.c.; 5/8'' gypsum 
board. Window construction includes 
vinyl windows. The project is in 
compliance with HUD's Noise regulation 
with mitigation. 

Sole Source Aquifers 
Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974, as 
amended, particularly section 
1424(e); 40 CFR Part 149 

  Yes     No The project is not located on a sole 
source aquifer area. There are no sole 
source aquifers in Michigan. The project 
is in compliance with Sole Source 
Aquifer requirements. 

Wetlands Protection 
Executive Order 11990, particularly 
sections 2 and 5 

  Yes     No The project will not impact on- or off-
site wetlands. The project is in 
compliance with Executive Order 11990. 
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Wild and Scenic Rivers Act 
Wild and Scenic Rivers Act of 1968, 
particularly section 7(b) and (c) 

  Yes     No This project is not within proximity of a 
NWSRS river. The project is in 
compliance with the Wild and Scenic 
Rivers Act. 

HUD HOUSING ENVIRONMENTAL STANDARDS 

ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE 

Environmental Justice 
Executive Order 12898 

  Yes     No Adverse environmental impacts are not 
disproportionately high for low-income 
and/or minority communities. The 
Project does not create adverse 
environmental or human health 
impacts. The mitigation measures 
addressing subsurface contamination 
(summarized in EGLE approved ResAP), 
noise (STraCAT building materials), and 
historic preservation (MOA) will 
mitigate potential adverse 
environmental impacts and/or human 
exposures. Therefore, the project is in 
compliance with Executive Order 12898. 

 
 

Environmental Assessment Factors [24 CFR 58.40; Ref. 40 CFR 1508.8 &1508.27]  
 
Impact Codes: An impact code from the following list has been used to make the determination 
of impact for each factor.  
(1)   Minor beneficial impact 
(2)   No impact anticipated  
(3)  Minor Adverse Impact – May require mitigation  
(4)  Significant or potentially significant impact requiring avoidance or modification which may 
require an Environmental Impact Statement.  
 

Environmental 
Assessment Factor 

Impact 
Code 

Impact Evaluation Mitigation 

LAND DEVELOPMENT 
Conformance with 
Plans / Compatible 
Land Use and Zoning 
/ Scale and Urban 
Design 

2 This project conforms to the revitalization 
efforts currently being put forth in the City 
of Detroit. The proposed Project is not 
known to be in conflict with any land use 
policy, plan, or regulation. The Project is a 
vacant lot in an urban setting adjacent to the 
Brewster-Wheeler Recreation Center, a City 
of Detroit locally designated historic district. 
Because the proposed Project will have 
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Environmental 
Assessment Factor 

Impact 
Code 

Impact Evaluation Mitigation 

similar massing, heights and materials to 
other new buildings in the neighborhood, 
and due to the amount of vacant land 
surrounding the APE, there is limited 
potential to affect the setting, atmosphere, 
feeling or characteristics of properties 
beyond the immediate surroundings.  The 
Proposed project complies with existing 
zoning regulations. The Project is located in 
a Planned Development Zone, adjacent to 
the Brewster-Wheeler Recreation Center 
local historic district. Proposed Site Plans will 
be submitted to the Detroit Building 
Department for approval.     The adjacent 
properties include mixed use residential and 
commercial developments; the Project is 
compatible with proposed mixed use. The 
Project location will not contribute to urban 
sprawl; the Project is rehabilitation of once-
developed vacant land surrounded by urban 
development.   Refer to attached Surveys 
and Site Plans as well as Attachment 17 
Zoning Documents.   

Soil Suitability / 
Slope/ Erosion / 
Drainage and Storm 
Water Runoff 

2 The project area has supported residential 
and commercial development for over 100 
years. According to the EGLE GeoWebFace 
database, in this area of Detroit, quaternary 
geology consists of lacustrine clay and silt. 
Bedrock geology is composed of the 
Traverse Group and Michigan Formation. No 
sloping issues will be caused by the 
redevelopment of the vacant land. Based on 
a review of the USGS topographic map, the 
slope at the subject property would be 
considered optimum for a residential/mixed 
use development. Erosion will not be an 
issue during parking Project development. 
The developer will comply with state and 
county soil erosion regulations and manage 
erosive soils. The site storm water is serviced 
by the City of Detroit. Storm sewers in this 
area of Detroit are combined sewer, with no 
discharge to surface water. Underground 
storm water storage is proposed beneath 
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Environmental 
Assessment Factor 

Impact 
Code 

Impact Evaluation Mitigation 

the parking area. During site construction, 
appropriate storm water management 
practices will be implemented as required in 
accordance with Wayne County and City of 
Detroit regulations. Refer to attached 
Surveys and Site Plans. 

Hazards and 
Nuisances including 
Site Safety and Site-
Generated Noise 

2 The site is not in an area which is expected 
to be influenced by natural hazards (i.e. not 
in an area prone to earthquakes, flooding, 
hurricanes). Potential man-made site 
hazards are mainly associated with the 
vacant land with inadequate street lighting 
and potential for vegetation overgrowth. 
This Project will improve this neighborhood 
by replacing a vacant underutilized area with 
much needed housing for homeless. 
Temporary construction phase noise will be 
mitigated by standard procedures. Using the 
Sound Transmission Classification 
Assessment Tool (STraCAT), appropriate 
construction materials are documented in 
the building construction which mitigate 
noise levels within the acceptable range. 
Wall construction components include 4'' 
face brick; 2X4 wood studs, 16''o.c.; 5/8'' 
gypsum board. Window construction 
includes vinyl windows. The project is not in 
close proximity to air pollution generators 
(i.e. heavy industry, cement plans, oil 
refineries). Site Plans, Attachment 7, 
Attachment 12   

  

SOCIOECONOMIC 
Employment and 
Income Patterns 

2 This project anticipates creating 75 
temporary construction jobs along with at 
least two full time and one part-time 
positions that will be created at time of 
occupancy. With all units being targeted to 
very-low income residents with PBV support, 
this development will provide market rate 
type aesthetics while creating opportunities 
to those most in need in the Detroit 
community. (Project Narrative). 
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Environmental 
Assessment Factor 

Impact 
Code 

Impact Evaluation Mitigation 

Demographic 
Character Changes / 
Displacement 

2 This Project is in the thriving Brush Park 
Neighborhood that is quickly moving 
towards gentrification. This Project is a 
perfect opportunity to help provide units to 
lower-income bands. The proximity to the 
stadium district and all of the jobs and 
amenities that area has to offer provides an 
ideal location for future residents.    The 
Project will have a positive impact on the 
character of the community. No reduction or 
significant alternation of racial, ethnic or 
income attributes will occur. The 
development will not be a hindrance for 
access to local services or institutions. The 
project will not introduce barriers that 
would isolate a particular neighborhood or 
population group, nor will it destroy or harm 
any community institution. Residents will 
not be displaced as a result of the project. 
Rather, the project provides much needed 
housing. (Field Observations, Project 
Narrative).   

  

Environmental 
Justice EA Factor 

2 Adverse environmental impacts are not 
disproportionately high for low-income 
and/or minority communities. The Project 
does not create adverse environmental or 
human health impacts. The environmental 
site assessments completed for the Project 
indicated proposed Mitigation Measures are 
adequate to mitigate potential human 
exposures. Attachment 16 

  

COMMUNITY FACILITIES AND SERVICES 
Educational and 
Cultural Facilities 
(Access and 
Capacity) 

2 The City of Detroit provides several 
educational options through the Detroit 
Public School System. Additional private and 
charter school options are also available 
throughout the City. The proposed project 
will not negatively impact local educational 
facilities; redevelopment would not tax 
existing capacities. (Field observations, 
www.detroitk12.org). The City of Detroit Art 
Institute, Detroit Public Library, Detroit 
Symphony Orchestra, Opera House, the 
Detroit Historical Museum as well as various 
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Environmental 
Assessment Factor 

Impact 
Code 

Impact Evaluation Mitigation 

ethnic cultural centers are examples of 
cultural facilities accessible by foot, bike and 
bus route. (Attachment 18). 

Commercial Facilities 
(Access and 
Proximity) 

2 There are many neighborhood amenities in 
the Brush Park and surrounding 
neighborhoods. The project site is located 
near several main corridors containing 
restaurants, professional services, and 
pharmacies. The proposed project will not 
negatively impact local commercial facilities; 
proposed increase in density will not tax 
existing capacities (current homeless 
population to be relocated to housing). 
There are several locations of employment 
within 3.5 miles of the site. All are readily 
accessible by bus, car, and other modes of 
transportation. These include Eastern 
Market, Detroit Medical Center, Comerica 
Park, Ford Field, Little Caesars Arena and 
many small businesses in the surrounding 
districts. (Field observations, Attachment 
19). 

  

Health Care / Social 
Services (Access and 
Capacity) 

2 There are numerous health care facilities in 
the area--including the Detroit Medical 
Center ~1/2 mile from the Project, offering 
hospital and physician services. These 
facilities provide access to physicians, 
emergency services, and/or specialized 
medical clinics. Several public health services 
are located within 2 miles of the site, 
including the Wayne County Department of 
Health, Veterans and Community Wellness, 
Wayne County Mental Health Services, 
Public Health and Human Services and 
Detroit Health Department. (Google Maps). 
Churches, community centers, senior 
services, and daycare centers are located 
within 2 miles of the project. Other social 
services are accessible via the DDOT bus 
system (see Transportation and Accessibility 
below). Proposed redevelopment will not 
negatively impact social services or unduly 
tax existing capacities (no significant 
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Environmental 
Assessment Factor 

Impact 
Code 

Impact Evaluation Mitigation 

increase in residential density). (Attachment 
20). 

Solid Waste Disposal 
and Recycling 
(Feasibility and 
Capacity) 

2 The City of Detroit is responsible for solid 
waste disposal activities at the project 
locations. During proposed construction, 
contracted disposal containers will be used 
for trash collection. Disposal containers will 
be emptied/removed by a contracted 
collection service. Following construction, 
contracted disposal containers will be used 
for trash collection which will be 
emptied/removed by a contracted collection 
service. There is an insignificant increase in 
residential density; the temporary 
construction waste will not significantly tax 
waste disposal capacities 
(www.detroitmi.gov) 

  

Waste Water and 
Sanitary Sewers 
(Feasibility and 
Capacity) 

2 The City of Detroit provides waste water 
sanitary sewer services to the site. The 
proposed mixed-use/ residential use will not 
negatively impact the local wastewater 
treatment facility; the Project will not tax 
existing capacities (insignificant increase in 
residential density). (www.dwsd.org). The 
attached surveys call out sewer sizes 
(ranging from 6'' to 42''). (Site Plans and 
Surveys) 

  

Water Supply 
(Feasibility and 
Capacity) 

2 The water supply is provided and 
maintained by the Detroit Water and 
Sewerage Department (DWSD) and the 
Great Lakes Water Authority (GLWA). 
According to the DWSD 2023 Water Quality 
Report, no water contaminants were 
detected above the allowable levels and no 
violations were reported. The Project will 
not negatively impact local water supply; 
development would not tax existing 
capacities (no significant increase in 
residential density). The project will not 
result in alteration of the course of a stream 
or river in a manner that could potentially 
result in substantial erosion or siltation on- 
or off-site, or result in downstream flooding. 
There are no sole source aquifers in the City 
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Environmental 
Assessment Factor 

Impact 
Code 

Impact Evaluation Mitigation 

of Detroit. Water service lines (6'' fire 
service, 4'' domestic)) will extend from 
mains running along Saint Antoine and/or 
Wilkins Streets. (Attachment 21). 

Public Safety  - 
Police, Fire and 
Emergency Medical 

2 The City of Detroit provides Police services 
to the area. The Detroit Police Department-
8th precinct is located ~2 miles from the 
Project. (Google Maps). The City of Detroit 
provides Fire services to the area. There are 
several fire stations within two (2) miles of 
the development: Detroit Fire Engine 1 is 
located ~1/2 mile to the southwest of the 
Project. (Google Maps). The City of Detroit 
provides full Emergency Medical services to 
the area. Ambulance services are provided 
by 911 assistance. There are several 
hospitals and emergency facilities located 
~1/2 mile north of the Project. Proposed 
development will not negatively impact local 
emergency medical facilities (no significant 
increase in residential density). Attachment 
22 

  

Parks, Open Space 
and Recreation 
(Access and 
Capacity) 

2 Recreation centers are located within three 
(3) miles of the development providing 
quality recreation and educational programs 
for all four seasons. The Project 
development is located within 1 1/2 miles of 
the Detroit Riverwalk as well as several 
parks, accessible by walking, car, or bus. The 
proposed development will not negatively 
impact community recreation services. 
(Attachment 23). 

  

Transportation and 
Accessibility (Access 
and Capacity) 

2 The project is located in a developed urban 
area. The Project will not significantly 
increase the traffic in the area (no significant 
increase in residential density). The 
development of additional parking will 
provide dedicated, safer parking to Project 
residents and decrease street congestion in 
the community. The development is 
considered to be located in an area with 
great walkability and accessibility to transit. 
There are a multitude of public transit 
opportunities within one mile of the project 
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Environmental 
Assessment Factor 

Impact 
Code 

Impact Evaluation Mitigation 

location. Detroit Department of 
Transportation (DDOT) has numerous bus 
stops along Woodward Avenue, ~1/2 mile to 
the west (Google Maps, DDOT Bus 
Schedules, Attachment 24). 
NATURAL FEATURES 

Unique Natural 
Features /Water 
Resources 

2 The subject site and surrounding land have 
been fully developed as Urban Land since 
circa late 1800's. The site use is not 
agricultural, and the proposed actions will 
not impact agricultural land. No unique 
natural features or areas (lakes, rivers, 
streams, wetlands) are located on or near 
the subject site. (Field observations, Figures, 
and aerials in Phase I ESA). Municipal water 
and sewer service are provided at the site. 
The project will not deplete groundwater 
supplies or interfere with groundwater 
recharge and will not result in alteration of 
the course of a stream or river in a manner 
that could potentially result in substantial 
erosion or siltation on or off-site or result in 
downstream flooding. There are no sole 
source aquifers or natural water resources 
located at the subject site. (Attachments 13-
15). 

  

Vegetation / Wildlife 
(Introduction, 
Modification, 
Removal, Disruption, 
etc.) 

2 Based on a review of Wayne County and US 
Fisheries and Wildlife Services information, 
five endangered, threatened or candidate 
species were identified in Wayne County; no 
critical habitat was identified on the Site. In 
addition, proposed plans for the site will 
have no effect on migratory birds or the bald 
eagle. (US Fish and Wildlife Services Wayne 
County Endangered Species list.) The Project 
is vacant land in a heavily urbanized area. 
(Attachment 8) 

  

Other Factors 1       
Other Factors 2       

CLIMATE AND ENERGY 
Climate Change 2 The project is not located in an area of 

potential natural hazards (i.e., hurricanes, 
flooding, drought, wildfire, etc.). The Project 
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Environmental 
Assessment Factor 

Impact 
Code 

Impact Evaluation Mitigation 

area is not reliant on a sole source aquifer. 
The project is in an area of potential 
extreme cold and heat conditions. The 
Project incorporates shelter from extreme 
weather conditions, including energy 
efficient heating and cooling and insulated 
windows. The development team has 
elected to build the proposed building to 
meet National Green Building Standards 
Green + Zero energy requirements to ensure 
the project will be resilient to future 
conditions and reduce the projects' impact 
on the environment. Site Plans, Project 
Narrative 

Energy Efficiency 2 The proposed buildings will go through 
rigorous site plan approval processes with 
the City of Detroit's Planning and 
Development Commission, ensuring that the 
building features architectural measures 
that align with the nature of the community 
as well as the new age green initiatives to 
lighten the load on the public utility system. 
The development team has elected to build 
the proposed building to meet National 
Green Building Standards Green + Zero 
energy requirements to ensure the project 
will be resilient to future conditions and 
reduce the projects' impact on the 
environment. Based on the proposed use 
there is no significant increase in residential 
density, energy consumption will be 
consistent with current use in the 
surrounding area. According to the Michigan 
Public Service Commission (MPSC), DTE is 
the provider for electricity and natural gas at 
the subject site. There are no plans that 
would substantially increase energy 
consumption for the area. (Project 
Narrative) 

  

 

Supporting documentation 
Attachment 24 transportation.pdf 

Attachment 23 Parks and Rec.pdf 

Attachment 22 Emergency Response.pdf 

https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000012521135
https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000012521133
https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000012521132
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Attachment 21 DWSD 2023 Water Quality Report.pdf 

Attachment 20 Health Care and Social Services.pdf 

Attachment 19 Commercial Facilities Access and Proximity.pdf 

Attachment 18 Educational and Cultural.pdf 

Attachment 17 zmap4 eastern market.pdf 
 
Additional Studies Performed: 

Phase I ESA dated July 3, 2024  Phase II ESA dated August 12, 2023  BEA dated July 17, 
2023  ResAP dated April 17, 2023  Phase I Archeology Trenching Survey dated July 
2024  Archaeological Data Recovery Plan dated November 2024     

 
 

Field Inspection [Optional]: Date and completed 
by: 

 

Joseph Seibert 6/3/2024 12:00:00 AM 
 

1325-23Combined revised 31125.pdf 

Project Narrative.pdf 

MSHDA Phase I ESA Sanctuary 70324 Photographs.pdf 
 
List of Sources, Agencies and Persons Consulted [40 CFR 1508.9(b)]: 

HUD Exchange, State Historic Preservation Office, Federal Emergency Management 
Agency (FEMA), Michigan Department of Environment, Great Lakes and Energy 
(EGLE), Michigan Department of Natural Resources, National Wetlands Inventory 
(NWI), United States Fisheries and Wildlife (USFWS), United States Environmental 
Protection Agency Water Management Division, Region V, Client Provided 
Documentation, City of Detroit, Wayne County, Google Maps, SHPO/THPO 

 
 

 
List of Permits Obtained:  

 
 
Public Outreach [24 CFR 58.43]: 

Dissemination and/or publication of the findings will be made by the RE as applicable. 
 
 
Cumulative Impact Analysis [24 CFR 58.32]:  

There is no negative cumulative impact on the environment that would result from 
proposed site development activities. The Project will provide stable housing for the 
homeless in an area that is experiencing growth and has a need for affordable housing 
and has an increasing homeless population. The Project will allow struggling adult 
homeless to have access to amenities that they otherwise might not have access to. In 

https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000012521131
https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000012521130
https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000012521126
https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000012521125
https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000012521124
https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000012525025
https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000012521158
https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000012516837


The-Sanctuary-Brewster Detroit, MI 900000010457928 
 

 
 05/06/2025 11:58 Page 20 of 63 

 
 

addition to the current amenities and opportunities that exist in this project location, 
there are millions of dollars of planned future investment for this area, making this a 
great location to live in and provide affordable housing resources. 

 
Alternatives [24 CFR 58.40(e); 40 CFR 1508.9]  

Variations in site redevelopment specifics have been proposed to accommodate 
demands. The proposed project will have a positive impact with the City of Detroit 
and is intended to provide much needed affordable housing to the City's most 
vulnerable. Various options and locations for development were considered. Initially, 
the Development Team looked at land on Woodward; however, this location in Brush 
Park was selected to provide residents with access to many services, the Recreational 
Center, Eastern Market in close proximity, access to transportation, and many other 
great amenities.    The location is in the thriving Brush Park Neighborhood. The new 
construction project is an opportunity to help provide units to lower-income residents 
while land is still available. The proximity to the stadium district and all of the jobs and 
amenities in the area provide an ideal location for residential to find employment and 
services. The development team worked closely with various City of Detroit 
departments like Planning and Development and Building, Safety, Engineering and 
Environmental (BSEED) to do a design review to ensure that alternative designs were 
considered and feedback was given in order to put together a redevelopment that 
follows the proper City code and processes and also continues to provide much 
needed quality affordable housing.   

  
No Action Alternative [24 CFR 58.40(e)]  

One alternative is No Action. The No Action alternative would be to allow the subject 
property to remain vacant ,underutilized land. No distinguishable benefits to the 
human environment would be gained by not choosing to initiate the project. The 
potential adverse impacts to the human environment of not implementing the project 
include ongoing security of vacant properties, potential for illicit dumping, potential as 
an attractive nuisance, and potential depreciation of surrounding properties. 

 
Summary of Findings and Conclusions:  

The proposed project as designed will not result in a significant negative impact on 
the quality of the human environment. The proposed redevelopment of underutilized 
vacant land will offer a great opportunity to provide affordable housing units in an 
area that is experiencing tremendous growth and has a need for affordable housing. 
The housing element of the project centers on new housing opportunities for very 
low-income residents, providing market rate type aesthetics while creating 
opportunities to the most in need in the community. Additionally, the proximity of 
this development to other recent developments with higher-end units and rents, as 
well as all of the other amenities available to the residents in this area, this 
development aligns with the City's objective of integrating extremely low-income 
units into areas of opportunity. 
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Mitigation Measures and Conditions [CFR 1505.2(c)]:  
Summarized below are all mitigation measures adopted by the Responsible Entity to reduce, 
avoid or eliminate adverse environmental impacts and to avoid non-compliance or non-
conformance with the above-listed authorities and factors. These measures/conditions must be 
incorporated into project contracts, development agreements and other relevant documents. 
The staff responsible for implementing and monitoring mitigation measures should be clearly 
identified in the mitigation plan.  
 

Law, 
Authority, or 
Factor 

Mitigation Measure or 
Condition 

Comments 
on 
Completed 
Measures 

Mitigation 
Plan 

Complete 

Historic 
Preservation 

The City has determined that 
the Undertaking may have an 
adverse effect on the Brewster 
Wheeler Archaeology District 
(BWAD). The City, MSHDA, DCH 
SHPO and MHT (signatories) 
and the ACHP agree that the 
Undertaking shall be 
implemented in accordance 
with the following stipulations 
over a period of up to seven (7) 
years: 
I. Phase III Archaeological Data 
Recovery, conducted in 
accordance with the 
Archaeology Data Recovery 
Plan. 
II. Oral History Documentation 
will be compiled 
III. A Final Technical Report will 
be provided at the end of 
mitigation activities 
IV. Public Education Material 
will be created to reach the 
broader public. 

N/A     

Contamination 
and Toxic 
Substances 

Response activities to mitigate 
unacceptable exposures include 
excavation and exposure 
barriers (hardscape/engineered 
barriers). 

N/A The ResAP 
summarizes 
mitigation 
measures to 
prevent 
potential 
unacceptable 
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human 
exposures. 

Noise 
Abatement 
and Control 

The building materials are 
relied upon as barriers to 
mitigate noise. The HUD 
STraCAT electronic tool was 
utilized to conduct a site 
specific noise assessment. The 
assessment indicated the wall 
assemblies meet required 
attenuation. Wall construction 
components include 4'' face 
brick; 2X4 wood studs, 16''o.c.; 
5/8'' gypsum board. Window 
construction includes vinyl 
windows. 

N/A Building 
materials will 
be used to 
mitigate 
potential 
human 
exposures 
for noise. 

  

 
Project Mitigation Plan 

Refer to the attached Mitigation Plan for a summary of the response activity or 
continuing obligation, required activities, responsible party, timing, costs and 
required follow up. 

MSHDA Mitigation Plan - The Sanctuary Final Updated 41025.pdf 
 
Supporting documentation on completed measures 

https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000012560812
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APPENDIX A:  Related Federal Laws and Authorities 
 

 Airport Hazards 
General policy Legislation Regulation 

It is HUD’s policy to apply standards to 
prevent incompatible development 
around civil airports and military airfields.   

 24 CFR Part 51 Subpart D 

 
1. To ensure compatible land use development, you must determine your site’s 
proximity to civil and military airports.  Is your project within 15,000 feet of a military airport 
or 2,500 feet of a civilian airport? 
 

✓ No 
 

 
Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. 
Document and upload the map showing that the site is not within the 
applicable distances to a military or civilian airport below 
 

 Yes 
 

 
 

 
 
Screen Summary 
Compliance Determination 

The project site is not within 15,000 feet of a military airport or 2,500 feet of a civilian 
airport. The distance to the closest airport (Coleman A. Young {CAY}) is approximately 
4.25 miles northeast. The project is in compliance with Airport Hazards requirements. 

 
Supporting documentation  
  

Attachment 1 Airports.pdf 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

 Yes 

✓ No 

 
  

https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000012516848
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Coastal Barrier Resources 
General requirements Legislation Regulation 

HUD financial assistance may not be 

used for most activities in units of the 

Coastal Barrier Resources System 

(CBRS). See 16 USC 3504 for limitations 

on federal expenditures affecting the 

CBRS.   

Coastal Barrier Resources Act 

(CBRA) of 1982, as amended by 

the Coastal Barrier Improvement 

Act of 1990 (16 USC 3501)  

 

 

 
1. Is the project located in a CBRS Unit? 

✓ No 

 
Document and upload map and documentation below.  
 

 Yes 

 
 
Compliance Determination 

This project is not located in a CBRS Unit. Therefore, this project has no potential to 
impact a CBRS Unit and is in compliance with the Coastal Barrier Resources Act. 

 
Supporting documentation  
  

Attachment 2 CBRS Map.pdf 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

 Yes 

✓ No 

 
  

https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000012516856
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Flood Insurance 
General requirements Legislation Regulation 

Certain types of federal financial assistance may not be 

used in floodplains unless the community participates 

in National Flood Insurance Program and flood 

insurance is both obtained and maintained. 

Flood Disaster 

Protection Act of 1973 

as amended (42 USC 

4001-4128) 

24 CFR 50.4(b)(1) 

and 24 CFR 58.6(a) 

and (b); 24 CFR 

55.1(b). 

 
 
1. Does this project involve financial assistance for construction, rehabilitation, or 
acquisition of a mobile home, building, or insurable personal property? 
 

 No. This project does not require flood insurance or is excepted from flood 
insurance.  

 

✓ Yes 

 
2. Upload a FEMA/FIRM map showing the site here:  

 
Attachment 3 FEMA Firmette.pdf 
 

The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) designates floodplains. The FEMA 

Map Service Center provides this information in the form of FEMA Flood Insurance Rate 

Maps (FIRMs).  For projects in areas not mapped by FEMA, use the best available 

information to determine floodplain information.  Include documentation, including a 

discussion of why this is the best available information for the site. Provide FEMA/FIRM 

floodplain zone designation, panel number, and date within your documentation. 

 
Is the structure, part of the structure, or insurable property located in a FEMA-
designated Special Flood Hazard Area?    
 

✓ No 

 
   Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section.  

 

 Yes 

 
 
4. While flood insurance is not mandatory for this project, HUD strongly recommends 
that all insurable structures maintain flood insurance under the National Flood Insurance 
Program (NFIP).  Will flood insurance be required as a mitigation measure or condition? 
 

https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000012516859
http://www.msc.fema.gov/
http://www.msc.fema.gov/
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 Yes 

✓ No 

 

 

 
Screen Summary 
Compliance Determination 

The structure or insurable property is not located in a FEMA-designated Special Flood 
Hazard Area. The Project is located in Zone X - Area of Minimal Flood Hazard. The 
project is in compliance with flood insurance requirements. Refer to attached FEMA 
panel #26163C0285F, effective date 10/21/2021.    

 
Supporting documentation  
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  
 

 Yes 

✓ No 
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Air Quality 
General requirements Legislation Regulation 

The Clean Air Act is administered 

by the U.S. Environmental 

Protection Agency (EPA), which 

sets national standards on 

ambient pollutants. In addition, 

the Clean Air Act is administered 

by States, which must develop 

State Implementation Plans (SIPs) 

to regulate their state air quality. 

Projects funded by HUD must 

demonstrate that they conform 

to the appropriate SIP.   

Clean Air Act (42 USC 7401 et 

seq.) as amended particularly 

Section 176(c) and (d) (42 USC 

7506(c) and (d)) 

40 CFR Parts 6, 51 

and 93 

 
1. Does your project include new construction or conversion of land use facilitating the 
development of public, commercial, or industrial facilities OR five or more dwelling units? 
 

✓ Yes 

 No 
 
Air Quality Attainment Status of Project’s County or Air Quality Management District  

 

2. Is your project’s air quality management district or county in non-attainment or 

maintenance status for any criteria pollutants? 

 

 No, project’s county or air quality management district is in attainment status for 
all criteria pollutants.  

 
✓ Yes, project’s management district or county is in non-attainment or 

maintenance status for the following criteria pollutants (check all that apply):  
 
 

 Carbon Monoxide  

 Lead 

 Nitrogen dioxide 

 Sulfur dioxide 
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✓ Ozone 

 Particulate Matter, <2.5 microns 

 Particulate Matter, <10 microns 

 

 
3. What are the de minimis emissions levels (40 CFR 93.153) or screening levels for the 
non-attainment or maintenance level pollutants indicated above 
 

   
Ozone 100.00 ppb (parts per million) 

 

 

 
4. Determine the estimated emissions levels of your project. Will your project exceed 
any of the de minimis or threshold emissions levels of non-attainment and maintenance level 
pollutants or exceed the screening levels established by the state or air quality management 
district? 

✓ No, the project will not exceed de minimis or threshold emissions levels or 
screening levels.  

 
Enter the estimate emission levels: 

   
Ozone 0.00 ppb (parts per million) 

 
Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section.  

 

 Yes, the project exceeds de minimis emissions levels or screening levels. 

 
 

 
Screen Summary 
Compliance Determination 

As of July 2023, the Project area in Wayne County is in attainment status for Carbon 
Monoxide, Lead, Nitrogen Dioxide, Sulfur Dioxide and Particulate Matter. The project 
area is in maintenance status for the following: Ozone. EGLE is currently working to 
complete the required SIP submittals for this area; therefore, an alternative 
evaluation was completed to assess conformity. Specifically, EGLE considered the 
following information from the United States Environmental Protection Agency's 
(USEPA) general conformity guidance, which states ''historical analysis of similar 

Provide your source used to determine levels here:  
https://www.epa.gov/general-conformity/de-minimis-emission-levels  
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actions can be used in cases where the proposed projects are similar in size and scope 
to previous projects.'' EGLE has reviewed the project, and it was determined that 
based on the size, scope and duration of the project, emission levels for the project 
should not exceed de minims levels for general conformity. The project is in 
compliance with the Clean Air Act. 

 
Supporting documentation  

Attachment 4 Gen Conformity Letter Brewster Wheeler.pdf 

Attachment 4 naaqs ambient status map.pdf 

Attachment 4 Attainment Close Up Map.pdf 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

 Yes 

✓ No 

 
  

https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000012520933
https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000012516873
https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000012516870
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Coastal Zone Management Act  
General requirements Legislation Regulation 

Federal assistance to applicant 

agencies for activities affecting 

any coastal use or resource is 

granted only when such 

activities are consistent with 

federally approved State 

Coastal Zone Management Act 

Plans.   

Coastal Zone Management 

Act (16 USC 1451-1464), 

particularly section 307(c) 

and (d) (16 USC 1456(c) and 

(d)) 

15 CFR Part 930 

 

 
 
1. Is the project located in, or does it affect, a Coastal Zone as defined in your state 
Coastal Management Plan? 
 

 Yes 

✓ No 
 

Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Document 
and upload all documents used to make your determination below. 

 
 
 
Screen Summary 
Compliance Determination 

This project is not located in or does not affect a Coastal Zone as defined in the state 
Coastal Management Plan. The project is in compliance with the Coastal Zone 
Management Act. 

 
Supporting documentation  
  

Attachment 5 ArcGIS Coastal Zone Management Areas.pdf 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

 Yes 

✓ No 

 
  

https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000012516898
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Contamination and Toxic Substances 
 
General Requirements Legislation Regulations 

It is HUD policy that all properties that are being 

proposed for use in HUD programs be free of 

hazardous materials, contamination, toxic 

chemicals and gases, and radioactive substances, 

where a hazard could affect the health and safety of 

the occupants or conflict with the intended 

utilization of the property. 

 24 CFR 

58.5(i)(2)  

24 CFR 50.3(i) 

 

Reference 

https://www.onecpd.info/environmental-review/site-contamination 

 
1. How was site contamination evaluated?* Select all that apply. 
 

 ASTM Phase I ESA 
 

 ASTM Phase II ESA 
 

 Remediation or clean-up plan 

 

 ASTM Vapor Encroachment Screening. 
 

 None of the above 
 
* HUD regulations at 24 CFR § 58.5(i)(2)(ii) require that the environmental review for multifamily 
housing with five or more dwelling units or non-residential property include the evaluation of 
previous uses of the site or other evidence of contamination on or near the site. 
For acquisition and new construction of multifamily and nonresidential properties HUD strongly 
advises the review include an ASTM Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) to meet real 
estate transaction standards of due diligence and to help ensure compliance with HUD’s toxic 
policy at 24 CFR §58.5(i) and 24 CFR §50.3(i).  Also note that some HUD programs require an 
ASTM Phase I ESA. 
 
2. Were any on-site or nearby toxic, hazardous, or radioactive substances* (excluding 
radon) found that could affect the health and safety of project occupants or conflict with the 
intended use of the property?  (Were any recognized environmental conditions or RECs 
identified in a Phase I ESA and confirmed in a Phase II ESA?) 
 
Provide a map or other documentation of absence or presence of contamination** and explain 
evaluation of site contamination in the Screen Summary at the bottom of this screen. 
 

https://www.onecpd.info/environmental-review/site-contamination
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 No 
 

Explain:  
 

 

✓ Yes 
 
* This question covers the presence of radioactive substances excluding radon.  Radon is 
addressed in the Radon Exempt Question. 
** Utilize EPA’s Enviromapper, NEPAssist, or state/tribal databases to identify nearby dumps, 
junk yards, landfills, hazardous waste sites, and industrial sites, including EPA National Priorities 
List Sites (Superfund sites), CERCLA or state-equivalent sites, RCRA Corrective Action sites with 
release(s) or suspected release(s) requiring clean-up action and/or further investigation. 
Additional supporting documentation may include other inspections and reports. 
 
3. Evaluate the building(s) for radon. Do all buildings meet any of the exemptions* from 
having to consider radon in the contamination analysis listed in CPD Notice CPD-23-103? 
 

 Yes 
 

Explain:  
 

 

✓ No 
 
* Notes: 
• Buildings with no enclosed areas having ground contact. 
• Buildings containing crawlspaces, utility tunnels, or parking garages would not be 
exempt, however buildings built on piers would be exempt, provided that there is open air 
between the lowest floor of the building and the ground. 
• Buildings that are not residential and will not be occupied for more than 4 hours per 
day. 
• Buildings with existing radon mitigation systems - document radon levels are below 4 
pCi/L with test results dated within two years of submitting the application for HUD assistance 
and document the system includes an ongoing maintenance plan that includes periodic testing 
to ensure the system continues to meet the current EPA recommended levels. If the project 
does not require an application, document test results dated within two years of the date the 
environmental review is certified. Refer to program office guidance to ensure compliance with 
program requirements. 
• Buildings tested within five years of the submission of application for HUD assistance: 
test results document indoor radon levels are below current the EPA’s recommended action 
levels of 4.0 pCi/L. For buildings with test data older than five years, any new environmental 
review must include a consideration of radon using one of the methods in Section A below. 
 
4. Is the proposed project new construction or substantial rehabilitation where testing will 
be conducted but cannot yet occur because building construction has not been completed? 

ttps://www.hud.gov/sites/dfiles/CPD/documents/CPD_Notice_on_Addressing_Radon_in_the_Environmental_Review_Process.pdf
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 Yes  
 

Compliance with this section is conditioned on post-construction testing being 
conducted, followed by mitigation, if needed. Radon test results, along with any 
needed mitigation plan, must be uploaded to the mitigation section within this 
screen. 

 

✓ No 
 
 
5. Was radon testing or a scientific data review conducted that provided a radon 
concentration level in pCi/L? 
 

✓ Yes 
 

 No 
 

If no testing was conducted and a review of science-based data offered a lack of 
science-based data for the project site, then document and upload the steps 
taken to look for documented test results and science-based data as well as the 
basis for the conclusion that testing would be infeasible or impracticable. 
 
Explain: 
 
 
 
File Upload: 
 
 
Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue 
to the Screen Summary at the bottom of this screen. 
 
Non-radon contamination was found in a previous question. 

 
 
6. How was radon data collected? 
 

 All buildings involved were tested for radon 
 

✓ A review of science-based data was conducted 
 

Enter the Radon concentration value, in pCi/L, derived from the review of 
science-based data: 
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0.74 

 
Provide the documentation* used to derive this value: 
 

Per the HUD CPD-23-103 Policy for Addressing Radon, the City of Detroit has 
elected to follow Consideration III A ii. 3) Scientific Data Review to determine 
whether the project site is located in an area that has average documented 
radon levels at or above 4 pCi/L. The Housing and Revitalization Department 
(HRD) has collected radon samples throughout the City of Detroit. According to 
the HRD Indoor Radon Map, the City is in a geographic area with radon under 
the levels suggested for mitigation. Since November 2023, fifty-nine (59) tests 
were taken throughout the City. The average results of the tests are 0.74 pCi/L. 
Based on the samples taken in the City and the results averaging under 4 pCi/L, 
no additional testing is required. 

 
File Upload: 
 

HRD Indoor Radon Map 04-18-24.pdf 
 

Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue 
to the Screen Summary at the bottom of this screen. 
 
Radon concentration value is greater than or equal to 4.0 pCi/L and/or non-
radon contamination was found in a previous question.  Continue to Mitigation. 

 
* For example, if you conducted radon testing then provide a testing report (such as an 
ANSI/AARST report or DIY test) if applicable (note: DIY tests are not eligible for use in 
multifamily buildings), or documentation of the test results. If you conducted a scientific data 
review, then describe and cite the maps and data used and include copies of all supporting 
documentation. Ensure that the best available data is utilized, if conducting a scientific data 
review. 
 
8. Mitigation 
 

Document the mitigation needed according to the requirements of the appropriate 
federal, state, tribal, or local oversight agency.  If the adverse environmental impacts 
cannot be mitigated, then HUD assistance may not be used for the project at this site.   

 
For instances where radon mitigation is required (i.e. where test results demonstrated 
radon levels at 4.0 pCi/L and above), then you must include a radon mitigation plan*. 

 
 Can all adverse environmental impacts be mitigated? 
 

https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000012560193
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 No, all adverse environmental impacts cannot feasibly be mitigated.  
Project cannot proceed at this location. 

 
 

✓ Yes, all adverse environmental impacts can be eliminated through 
mitigation, and/or consideration of radon and radon mitigation, if 
needed, will occur following construction. 
Provide all mitigation requirements** and documents in the Screen 
Summary at the bottom of this screen. 

 
* Refer to CPD Notice CPD-23-103 for additional information on radon mitigation plans. 
 ** Mitigation requirements include all clean-up requirements required by applicable federal, 
state, tribal, or local law.  Additionally, please upload, as applicable, the long-term operations 
and maintenance plan, Remedial Action Work Plan, and other equivalent documents.    
 
9. Describe how compliance was achieved.  Include any of the following that apply: State 
Voluntary Clean-up Program, a No Further Action letter, use of engineering controls*, or use 
of institutional controls**. 
 
 

Response activities to mitigate unacceptable exposures include excavation and 
exposure barriers (hardscape/engineered barriers).  

 
If a remediation plan or clean-up program was necessary, which standard does it 
follow? 

 

 Complete removal 
 

 Risk-based corrective action (RBCA) 
 

 Other 
 
* Engineering controls are any physical mechanism used to contain or stabilize contamination or 
ensure the effectiveness of a remedial action. Engineering controls may include, caps, covers, 
dikes, trenches, leachate collection systems, radon mitigation systems, signs, fences, physical 
access controls, ground water monitoring systems and ground water containment systems 
including, slurry walls and ground water pumping systems.  
** Institutional controls are mechanisms used to limit human activities at or near a 
contaminated site, or to ensure the effectiveness of the remedial action over time, when 
contaminants remain at a site at levels above the applicable remediation standard which would 
allow for unrestricted use of the property.  Institutional controls may include structure, land, 
and natural resource use restrictions, well restriction areas, classification exception areas, deed 
notices, and declarations of environmental restrictions. 

https://www.hud.gov/sites/dfiles/CPD/documents/CPD_Notice_on_Addressing_Radon_in_the_Environmental_Review_Process.pdf
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Screen Summary 
Compliance Determination 

There are no buildings/structures on the Project site; lead and asbestos determination 
was not applicable.     The Project is located in Wayne County, MI, The project area is 
shaded green (EGLE Radon Map), with 9% of first-time tests above 2pCi/L. The project 
is located in Wayne County, Zone 3 for Radon. The City has elected to use scientific 
data in lieu of testing after construction is complete. Based on the samples taken in 
the City and the results averaging under 4 pCi/L, no additional testing is required.     
Site contamination was evaluated as follows: ASTM Phase I ESA (including vapor 
encroachment screen) dated July 3, 2024, ASTM Phase II ESA dated August 12, 2023, 
BEA dated July 17, 2023 and ResAP dated April 17, 2024.On-site or nearby toxic, 
hazardous, or radioactive substances were found that could affect the health and 
safety of project occupants or conflict with the intended use of the property. RECs 
were identified, including 1) historic site operations (auto repair, paint shop, junkyard, 
potential drycleaner, blacksmith, filling station); 2) potential use of imported fill 
material and 3) potential for offsite migration and/or potential vapor sources from 
adjoining historic operations. Phase II subsurface investigation confirmed soil 
contamination at levels greater than their respective Generic Residential Cleanup 
Criteria. Groundwater was not encountered. Analytical results conveyed impacts of 
arsenic, benzo(a)pyrene and/or lead are present in soil exceeded EGLE Part 201 Direct 
Contact Criteria at the Subject Property from depths ranging from one foot to 7.5 feet 
below ground surface.    Response activities to mitigate unacceptable exposures 
include excavation and exposure barriers (hardscape/engineered barriers). A copy of 
the EGLE Notice of Approval of the ResAP dated April 18, 2024 is included as an 
attachment. Excavation will be performed for geotechnical reasons to depths 
estimated at 2 to 7 feet. Excavated soil will be transported to a licensed landfill for 
disposal. All excavations will include placement of clean backfill. The fill material 
brought to the site will be documented as clean by analytical results from samples 
collected from the site of origin documenting that the material does not contain 
volatile organic compounds, polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons, or Michigan Ten 
Metals at concentrations above the applicable generic cleanup criteria. Hardscapes 
will consist of buildings, new asphalt or concrete. Engineered soil barriers will consist 
of a minimum of 6 inches of vertical thickness with a minimum of 12 inches in the 
outdoor activity area. Daily reports, a photo log, and all other documentation (e.g., 
survey data, truck tickets, etc.) will be completed during the construction of the 
Engineered Soil Barrier areas. This documentation will be included in the subsequent 
Documentation of Due Care Compliance (DDCC) report.    Adverse environmental 
impacts can be mitigated. With mitigation, identified in the mitigation section of this 
review, the project will be in compliance with contamination and toxic substances 
requirements.   
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Supporting documentation  
  

Attachment 6 Map Of Michigan Radon Levels.pdf 

Attachment 6 EGLE indoor radon results map.pdf 

Attachment 7D The Sanctuary ResAP FINAL Revised 04172024.pdf 

Attachment 7C The Sanctuary BEA 08282023.pdf 

Attachment 7B Phase II ESA The Sancutary 08122023.pdf 

Attachment 7A MSHDA Phase I ESA Sanctuary 7032024.pdf 
 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

✓ Yes 

 No 
 
  

https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000012521409
https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000012521408
https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000012521234
https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000012521225
https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000012521223
https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000012517068
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Endangered Species  
General requirements ESA Legislation Regulations 

Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act (ESA) 

mandates that federal agencies ensure that 

actions that they authorize, fund, or carry out 

shall not jeopardize the continued existence of 

federally listed plants and animals or result in 

the adverse modification or destruction of 

designated critical habitat. Where their actions 

may affect resources protected by the ESA, 

agencies must consult with the Fish and Wildlife 

Service and/or the National Marine Fisheries 

Service (“FWS” and “NMFS” or “the Services”).  

The Endangered 

Species Act of 1973 

(16 U.S.C. 1531 et 

seq.); particularly 

section 7 (16 USC 

1536). 

50 CFR Part 

402 

 
1. Does the project involve any activities that have the potential to affect specifies or 
habitats?  
 

 No, the project will have No Effect due to the nature of the activities involved in the 
project.  
 

 No, the project will have No Effect based on a letter of understanding, 
memorandum of agreement, programmatic agreement, or checklist provided by 
local HUD office 

 

✓ Yes, the activities involved in the project have the potential to affect species 
and/or habitats. 

 
2. Are federally listed species or designated critical habitats present in the action area?  
 

✓ No, the project will have No Effect due to the absence of federally listed species 
and designated critical habitat 

 
Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Document 
and upload all documents used to make your determination below.  
Documentation may include letters from the Services, species lists from the 
Services’ websites, surveys or other documents and analysis showing that there 
are no species in the action area. 

 

 Yes, there are federally listed species or designated critical habitats present in the 
action area.   
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Screen Summary 
Compliance Determination 

This project has been determined to have No Effect on listed species. Based on a 
review of Wayne County and US Fisheries and Wildlife Services information, a total of 
five endangered, threatened, or candidate species were identified in Wayne County; 
no critical habitat was identified on the Project sites. In addition, proposed plans for 
the site will have no effect on migratory birds or the bald eagle. (US Fish and Wildlife 
Services Wayne County Endangered Species list.). The project is urban infill. This 
project is in compliance with the Endangered Species Act without mitigation. 

 
Supporting documentation  
  

Attachment 8 Species List Michigan Ecological Services Field Office.pdf 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

 Yes 

✓ No 

 
  

https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000012516912
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Explosive and Flammable Hazards 
General requirements Legislation Regulation 

HUD-assisted projects must meet 

Acceptable Separation Distance (ASD) 

requirements to protect them from 

explosive and flammable hazards. 

N/A 24 CFR Part 51 

Subpart C 

 
1. Is the proposed HUD-assisted project itself the development of a hazardous facility (a 
facility that mainly stores, handles or processes flammable or combustible chemicals such as 
bulk fuel storage facilities and refineries)? 
 

✓ No 

 Yes 
 
2. Does this project include any of the following activities:  development, construction, 
rehabilitation that will increase residential densities, or conversion? 
 
 

 No 

 

✓ Yes 

 
 
 
3. Within 1 mile of the project site, are there any current or planned stationary 
aboveground storage containers that are covered by 24 CFR 51C?  Containers that are NOT 
covered under the regulation include: 

• Containers 100 gallons or less in capacity, containing common liquid industrial 
fuels OR   

• Containers of liquified petroleum gas (LPG) or propane with a water volume 
capacity of 1,000 gallons or less that meet the requirements of the 2017 or later version of 
National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) Code 58. 
If all containers within the search area fit the above criteria, answer “No.”  For any other type 
of aboveground storage container within the search area that holds one of the flammable or 
explosive materials listed in Appendix I of 24 CFR part 51 subpart C, answer “Yes.” 
 

 No 

 

✓ Yes 
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4. Based on the analysis, is the proposed HUD-assisted project located at or beyond the 
required separation distance from all covered tanks? 
 

✓ Yes 

 
Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section.   

 

 No 

 
 
 
Screen Summary 
Compliance Determination 

The Project is not a hazardous facility. HMA utilized the EDR Database Report, Google 
Earth aerial imagery and observations from the site to evaluate for ASTs within one 
mile of the Project. No fire or explosion hazards were identified, except one 2,000-
gallon diesel fuel AST situated over 2,000 feet to the northwest at the American Red 
Cross located at 100 Mack Avenue. HMA utilized the HUD ASD assessment tool and 
confirmed the site was located at a distance significantly beyond the ASD radius. The 
project is in compliance with explosive and flammable hazard requirements. 

 
Supporting documentation  
  

ASTs within one Mile Google Maps.pdf 

Attachment 9 ASTs Documentaton.pdf 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

 Yes 

✓ No 

 
  

https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000012560261
https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000012516949
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Farmlands Protection  
General requirements Legislation Regulation 

The Farmland Protection 

Policy Act (FPPA) discourages 

federal activities that would 

convert farmland to 

nonagricultural purposes. 

Farmland Protection Policy 

Act of 1981 (7 U.S.C. 4201 

et seq.) 

7 CFR Part 658 

 
1. Does your project include any activities, including new construction, acquisition of 
undeveloped land or conversion, that could convert agricultural land to a non-agricultural 
use? 
 

 Yes 

✓ No 
 

If your project includes new construction, acquisition of undeveloped land or 
conversion, explain how you determined that agricultural land would not be 
converted: 
 

The Project consists of Urban Land. 
 
Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Document 
and upload all documents used to make your determination below. 

 
Screen Summary 
Compliance Determination 

This project does not include any activities that could potentially convert agricultural 
land to a non-agricultural use. The Project consists of Urban Land. The project is in 
compliance with the Farmland Protection Policy Act. 

 
Supporting documentation  
  

Attachment 10 Web Soil Survey.pdf 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

 Yes 

✓ No 

 
  

http://www.access.gpo.gov/nara/cfr/waisidx_11/7cfr658_11.html
https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000012516958
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Floodplain Management 
General Requirements Legislation Regulation 

Executive Order 11988, 

Floodplain Management, 

requires Federal activities to 

avoid impacts to floodplains 

and to avoid direct and 

indirect support of floodplain 

development to the extent 

practicable. 

Executive Order 11988 

* Executive Order 13690 

* 42 USC 4001-4128 

* 42 USC 5154a 

* only applies to screen 2047 

and not 2046 

24 CFR 55 

 
 
1. Does this project meet an exemption at 24 CFR 55.12 from compliance with HUD’s 
floodplain management regulations in Part 55? 
 

 Yes 
 

 (a) HUD-assisted activities described in 24 CFR 58.34 and 58.35(b). 
 

 (b) HUD-assisted activities described in 24 CFR 50.19, except as 
otherwise indicated in § 50.19. 

 

 (c) The approval of financial assistance for restoring and preserving the 
natural and beneficial functions and values of floodplains and 
wetlands, including through acquisition of such floodplain and wetland 
property, where a permanent covenant or comparable restriction is 
place on the property’s continued use for flood control, wetland 
projection, open space, or park land, but only if: 
(1) The property is cleared of all existing buildings and walled 
structures; and 
(2) The property is cleared of related improvements except those 
which: 
(i) Are directly related to flood control, wetland protection, open 
space, or park land (including playgrounds and recreation areas); 
(ii) Do not modify existing wetland areas or involve fill, paving, or 
other ground disturbance beyond minimal trails or paths; and 
(iii) Are designed to be compatible with the beneficial floodplain or 
wetland function of the property. 

 

 (d) An action involving a repossession, receivership, foreclosure, or 
similar acquisition of property to protect or enforce HUD's financial 
interests under previously approved loans, grants, mortgage insurance, 
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or other HUD assistance. 
 

 (e) Policy-level actions described at 24 CFR 50.16 that do not involve 
site-based decisions. 

 

 (f) A minor amendment to a previously approved action with no 
additional adverse impact on or from a floodplain or wetland. 

 

 (g) HUD's or the responsible entity’s approval of a project site, an 
incidental portion of which is situated in the FFRMS floodplain (not 
including the floodway, LiMWA, or coastal high hazard area) but only if: 
(1) The proposed project site does not include any existing or proposed 
buildings or improvements that modify or occupy the FFRMS floodplain 
except de minimis improvements such as recreation areas and trails; 
and (2) the proposed project will not result in any new construction in 
or modifications of a wetland . 

 

 (h) Issuance or use of Housing Vouchers, or other forms of rental 
subsidy where HUD, the awarding community, or the public housing 
agency that administers the contract awards rental subsidies that are 
not project-based (i.e., do not involve site-specific subsidies). 

 

 (i) Special projects directed to the removal of material and 
architectural barriers that restrict the mobility of and accessibility to 
elderly and persons with disabilities. 

 
Describe:  
 

 

✓ No 
 
2. Does the project include a Critical Action?  Examples of Critical Actions include 
projects involving hospitals, fire and police stations, nursing homes, hazardous chemical 
storage, storage of valuable records, and utility plants. 
 

 Yes 
 

Describe:  
 

 

✓ No 
 
3. Determine the extent of the FFRMS floodplain and provide mapping documentation in 
support of that determination 
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The extent of the FFRMS floodplain can be determined using a Climate Informed Science 
Approach (CISA), 0.2 percent flood approach (0.2 PFA), or freeboard value approach (FVA). For 
projects in areas without available CISA data or without FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Maps 
(FIRMs), Flood Insurance Studies (FISs) or Advisory Base Flood Elevations (ABFEs), use the best 
available information1 to determine flood elevation. Include documentation and an explanation 
of why this is the best available information2 for the site. Note that newly constructed and 
substantially improved3 structures must be elevated to the FFRMS floodplain regardless of the 
approach chosen to determine the floodplain. 
 
 Select one of the following three options: 
 

 CISA for non-critical actions. If using a local tool  , data, or resources, 
ensure that the FFRMS elevation is higher than would have been 
determined using the 0.2 PFA or the FVA. 

 

✓ 0.2-PFA. Where FEMA has defined the 0.2-percent-annual-chance 
floodplain, the FFRMS floodplain is the area that FEMA has 
designated as within the 0.2-percent-annual-chance floodplain. 

 

 FVA.  If neither CISA nor 0.2-PFA is available, for non-critical actions, 
the FFRMS floodplain is the area that results from adding two feet to 
the base flood elevation as established by the effective FIRM or FIS or 
— if available — a FEMA-provided preliminary or pending FIRM or FIS 
or advisory base flood elevations, whether regulatory or informational 
in nature. However, an interim or preliminary FEMA map cannot be 
used if it is lower than the current FIRM or FIS. 

 
1 Sources which merit investigation include the files and studies of other federal agencies, such 
as the U. S. Army Corps of Engineers, the Tennessee Valley Authority, the Soil Conservation 
Service and the U. S. Geological Survey. These agencies have prepared flood hazard studies for 
several thousand localities and, through their technical assistance programs, hydrologic studies, 
soil surveys, and other investigations have collected or developed other floodplain information 
for numerous sites and areas. States and communities are also sources of information on past 
flood 'experiences within their boundaries and are particularly knowledgeable about areas 
subject to high-risk flood hazards such as alluvial fans, high velocity flows, mudflows and 
mudslides, ice jams, subsidence and liquefaction. 
2 If you are using best available information, select the FVA option below and provide supporting 
documentation in the screen summary.  Contact your local environmental officer with additional 
compliance questions. 
3 Substantial improvement means any repair or improvement of a structure which costs at least 
50 percent of the market value of the structure before repair or improvement or results in an 
increase of more than 20 percent of the number of dwelling units. The full definition can be 
found at 24 CFR 55.2(b)(12). 
 

https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/hud-environmental-staff-contacts/#region-i-regional-and-field-environmental-officers
https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-24/subtitle-A/part-55
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5. Does your project occur in the FFRMS floodplain? 
 

 Yes 
 

✓ No 
 
 
Screen Summary 
Compliance Determination 

This project does not occur in the FFRMS floodplain. The project is in compliance with 
Executive Orders 11988 and 13690. The project is not located in a FEMA-designated 
Special Flood Hazard Area. The Project is located in Zone X - Area of Minimal Flood 
Hazard. The project is in compliance with flood insurance requirements. Refer to 
attached FEMA panel #26163C0285F, effective date 10/21/2021. 

 
Supporting documentation  
  

Attachment 3 FEMA Firmette(1).pdf 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

 Yes 

✓ No 

 
  

https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000012516980
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Historic Preservation 
General requirements Legislation Regulation 

Regulations under 

Section 106 of the 

National Historic 

Preservation Act 

(NHPA) require a 

consultative process 

to identify historic  

properties, assess 

project impacts on 

them, and avoid, 

minimize,  or mitigate 

adverse effects    

Section 106 of the 

National Historic 

Preservation Act  

(16 U.S.C. 470f) 

36 CFR 800 “Protection of Historic 

Properties” 

https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/CF

R-2012-title36-vol3/pdf/CFR-2012-title36-

vol3-part800.pdf  

 
 
Threshold 
Is Section 106 review required for your project?  
  

No, because the project consists solely of activities listed as exempt in a 
Programmatic Agreement (PA ). (See the PA Database to find applicable PAs.)   
No, because the project consists solely of activities included in a No Potential to 
Cause Effects memo or other determination [36 CFR 800.3(a)(1)].  

✓ Yes, because the project includes activities with potential to cause effects (direct 
or indirect).  

 
Step 1 – Initiate Consultation 
Select all consulting parties below (check all that apply): 
 

  
✓ State Historic Preservation Offer (SHPO) Completed 

 

  
✓ Advisory Council on Historic Preservation Completed 

 
 

✓ Indian Tribes, including Tribal Historic Preservation Officers (THPOs) or Native 
Hawaiian Organizations (NHOs) 

 
 

 

✓  Bay Mills Indian Community Completed 

https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/CFR-2012-title36-vol3/pdf/CFR-2012-title36-vol3-part800.pdf
https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/CFR-2012-title36-vol3/pdf/CFR-2012-title36-vol3-part800.pdf
https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/CFR-2012-title36-vol3/pdf/CFR-2012-title36-vol3-part800.pdf
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Other Consulting Parties 

 
 

Describe the process of selecting consulting parties and initiating consultation here:  
 

The City of Detroit works under a programmatic agreement with the Michigan SHPO 
and Advisory Council on Historic Preservation. Consulting Parties were invited to 
participate in the creation of the agreement. Additional consultation was conducted 
to resolve the adverse effect. Consulting parties included the City of Detroit Historic 
Designation Advisory Board and Planning and Development Department, Preservation 
Detroit, and the Michigan Historic Preservation Network. 

 
Document and upload all correspondence, notices and notes (including comments and 
objections received below). 
 
Was the Section 106 Lender Delegation Memo used for Section 106 consultation? 
  

Yes  
No 

 

 

 
 

✓  Forest County Potawatomi Community 
of Wisconsin 

Completed 

✓  Grand Traverse Band of Otawa & 
Chippewa Indians 

Completed 

✓  Hannahville Indian Community Completed 
✓  Ketegitigaaning Ojibwe Nation Completed 
✓  Lac du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior 
Chippewa 

Completed 

✓  Litle River Band of Otawa Completed 
✓  Litle Traverse Bay Bands of Odawa Completed 
✓  Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of 
Potawatomi  

Completed 

✓  Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisconsin Completed 
✓  Miami Tribe of Oklahoma Completed 
✓  Notawaseppi Huron Band of the 
Potawatomi  

Completed 

✓  Saginaw Chippewa Indian Tribe of 
Michigan 

Completed 

✓  Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa 
Indians  

Completed 

✓  Seneca Cayuga Nation Completed 



The-Sanctuary-Brewster Detroit, MI 900000010457928 
 

 
 05/06/2025 11:58 Page 50 of 63 

 
 

Step 2 – Identify and Evaluate Historic Properties 
1. Define the Area of Potential Effect (APE), either by entering the address(es) or 

uploading a map depicting the APE below: 

This information is available as an attachment. 

 
In the chart below, list historic properties identified and evaluated in the APE. Every 
historic property that may be affected by the project should be included in the chart. 

 
Upload the documentation (survey forms, Register nominations, concurrence(s) and/or 
objection(s), notes, and photos) that justify your National Register Status determination 
below.   

 

Address / Location 
/ District 

National Register 
Status 

SHPO Concurrence Sensitive 
Information 

 
Additional Notes: 

 
 
 

2. Was a survey of historic buildings and/or archeological sites done as part of the 
project? 

 

✓ Yes 

  Document and upload surveys and report(s) below. 
For Archeological surveys, refer to HP Fact Sheet #6, Guidance on Archeological 
Investigations in HUD Projects.   

 
Additional Notes: 

 
 
 

 
  

No 

 
Step 3 –Assess Effects of the Project on Historic Properties  
 
Only properties that are listed on or eligible for the National Register of Historic Places receive 
further consideration under Section 106.   Assess the effect(s) of the project by applying the 
Criteria of Adverse Effect. (36 CFR 800.5)]  Consider direct and indirect effects as applicable as 
per guidance on direct and indirect effects. 
 
Choose one of the findings below - No Historic Properties Affected, No Adverse Effect, or 

 

An archaeology survey was conducted. An Archaeology Summary 
Memo has been prepared by the City of Detroit, see attachments. 
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Adverse Effect; and seek concurrence from consulting parties.   
  

No Historic Properties Affected 

 
 
 
  

No Adverse Effect 

 

✓ Adverse Effect 

 
Document reason for finding; upload the criteria with summary and justification. 
Criteria of Adverse Effect 36 CFR 800.5. 

 
 

 
Step 4 – Resolve Adverse Effects 
 
Work with consulting parties to try to avoid, minimize or mitigate adverse effects.  Refer to HUD 
Exchange guidance and 36 CFR 800.6 and 800.7.   
 
Were the Adverse Effects resolved? 

 
 

Describe the resolution of Adverse Effects, including consultation efforts and 
participation by the Advisory Council on Historic Preservation:  

 
 

 
For 
the 

project to be brought into compliance with this section, all adverse impacts must be 
mitigated. Explain in detail the exact measures that must be implemented to mitigate 
for the impact or effect, including the timeline for implementation.  

The Phase I Archaeological trenching report documented archaeological sites that 
appeared to be eligible for NRHP. The finding of Adverse Effect was concurred with by 
SHPO in a recommendation letter dated August 13, 2024. 

✓ Yes 

A Memorandum of Agreement was signed between the City of Detroit, 
Detroit Housing Commission, Michigan state Housing Development 
Authority, the developer, and the MI SHPO to outline the stipulations 
needed in order to take into account the effect of the undertaking on 
historic properties. Consultation to define the stipulations was conducted 
through e-mail and virtual meetings. Associated documentation is 
attached. 

The City has determined that the Undertaking may have an adverse effect 
on the Brewster Wheeler Archaeology District (BWAD). The City, MSHDA, 
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Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Document and 
upload the signed Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) or Standard Mitigation Measures 
Agreement (SMMA) below. 

 
 

 
 
Screen Summary 

Compliance Determination 

Based on Section 106 consultation the project will have an Adverse Effect on historic 
properties. With mitigation, as identified in the MOA or SMMA, the project will be in 
compliance with Section 106. Satisfactory implementation of the mitigation should be 
monitored. 

 
Supporting documentation  
  

Sanctuary_Brewster_Wheeler_Archaeology_MOA_Final_May_1_2025.pdf 

2nd Amendment to Detroit CDBG PA Executed 2022.pdf 

Detroit Unanticipated Discoveries Plan_Brewster Wheeler Archaeology District.docx 

The Sanctuary at Brewster Section 106 report Kidorff.pdf 

SHPO24-337 AE Sanctuary at Brewster and Brewster Wheeler I II III.pdf 

SHPO24-337 MIN 324.pdf 

SHPO 24-337 Archaeological Data Recovery Plan response.pdf 

Sanctuary at Brewster Section 106 Letter 31325.pdf 

MSHDAThe Sanctuary at Brewster THPO Packet.pdf 

SHPO 24-337 AE824.pdf 

MSHDAPokagon 106 No Adverse Effect  The Sanctuary at Brewster New Housing 

Construction Detroit MI.docx 

MSHDA RE Section 106 Review Proposed project in Wayne County The Sanctuary at 

Brewster.msg 

mishpo section106 application The Sanctuary at Brewster Detroit 1272023 signed.pdf 

COD Sanctuary at Brewster and Brewster Wheeler I-III Adverse Effect Notification 

Invitation to Consult.pdf 

January 16-AE Consulting Parties Meeting Notes.pdf 

DCH SHPO and MHT (signatories) and the ACHP agree that the 
Undertaking shall be implemented in accordance with the following 
stipulations over a period of up to seven (7) years: 
I. Phase III Archaeological Data Recovery, conducted in accordance with 
the Archaeology Data Recovery Plan. 
II. Oral History Documentation will be compiled 
III. A Final Technical Report will be provided at the end of mitigation 
activities 
IV. Public Education Material will be created to reach the broader public. 

 
No 

https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000012593106
https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000012560803
https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000012560798
https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000012524970
https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000012524969
https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000012524968
https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000012524967
https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000012524966
https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000012524965
https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000012524964
https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000012524955
https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000012524955
https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000012524954
https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000012524954
https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000012524953
https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000012524948
https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000012524948
https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000012524947
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City of Detroit Tribal Consultaiton AE Brewster Wheeler I-III and The Sanctuary at 

Brewster.pdf 

Brewster Wheeler 106AE Consulting Parties Meeting Presentation 11625.pdf 

ArchSummaryMemoSanctuaryBrewster20250314.pdf 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  
✓ Yes 
 

No 
 

 

  

https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000012524945
https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000012524945
https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000012524944
https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000012524942
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Noise Abatement and Control  
General requirements Legislation Regulation 

HUD’s noise regulations protect 

residential properties from 

excessive noise exposure. HUD 

encourages mitigation as 

appropriate. 

Noise Control Act of 1972 

 

General Services Administration 

Federal Management Circular 

75-2: “Compatible Land Uses at 

Federal Airfields” 

Title 24 CFR 51 

Subpart B 

 
 
1. What activities does your project involve? Check all that apply: 
 

✓ New construction for residential use 

 
NOTE: HUD assistance to new construction projects is generally prohibited if 
they are located in an Unacceptable zone, and HUD discourages assistance for 
new construction projects in Normally Unacceptable zones.  See 24 CFR 
51.101(a)(3) for further details. 

 

 Rehabilitation of an existing residential property 

 

 A research demonstration project which does not result in new construction or 
reconstruction 

 An interstate land sales registration 

 Any timely emergency assistance under disaster assistance provision or 
appropriations which are provided to save lives, protect property, protect public 
health and safety, remove debris and wreckage, or assistance that has the effect of 
restoring facilities substantially as they existed prior to the disaster 

 None of the above 

 
4. Complete the Preliminary Screening to identify potential noise generators in the 
vicinity (1000’ from a major road, 3000’ from a railroad, or 15 miles from an airport).   
 
Indicate the findings of the Preliminary Screening below: 
 

 There are no noise generators found within the threshold distances above.  
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✓ Noise generators were found within the threshold distances.   

 
 
5. Complete the Preliminary Screening to identify potential noise generators in the 
 
 

 Acceptable:  (65 decibels or less; the ceiling may be shifted to 70 decibels in 
circumstances described in §24 CFR 51.105(a))   

 

✓ Normally Unacceptable:  (Above 65 decibels but not exceeding 75 decibels; the 
floor may be shifted to 70 decibels in circumstances described in §24 CFR 
51.105(a)) 

 
 

Is your project in a largely undeveloped area?  
 

✓ No 
 

 
Document and upload noise analysis, including noise level and 
data used to complete the analysis below. 

                

 Yes 
 
 

 

 Unacceptable:  (Above 75 decibels) 

 
HUD strongly encourages conversion of noise-exposed sites to land uses compatible 
with high noise levels.  

 
 

Document and upload noise analysis, including noise level and data used to 
complete the analysis below. 
 

 
6. HUD strongly encourages mitigation be used to eliminate adverse noise impacts. 
Explain in detail the exact measures that must be implemented to mitigate for the impact or 
effect, including the timeline for implementation. This information will be automatically 
included in the Mitigation summary for the environmental review. 
 

 Check here to affirm that you have considered converting this property to a non-
residential use compatible with high noise levels.  
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✓ Mitigation as follows will be implemented:    

 

The building materials are relied upon as barriers to mitigate noise. The HUD 
STraCAT electronic tool was utilized to conduct a site specific noise 
assessment. The assessment indicated the wall assemblies meet required 
attenuation. Wall construction components include 4'' face brick; 2X4 wood 
studs, 16''o.c.; 5/8'' gypsum board. Window construction includes vinyl 
windows. 

 
Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Document and 
upload drawings, specifications, and other materials as needed to describe the project’s 
noise mitigation measures below. 

 

 No mitigation is necessary.    
 

 
Screen Summary 
Compliance Determination 

A Noise Assessment was conducted at the site. Noise levels were calculated to be 
66dB for the proposed building. Since the DNL is in excess of 65 decibels, building 
materials are relied upon as barriers to mitigate noise. The HUD STraCAT electronic 
tool was utilized to conduct a site-specific noise assessment. The assessment 
indicated the wall assemblies meet required attenuation. Wall construction 
components include 4'' face brick; 2X4 wood studs, 16''o.c.; 5/8'' gypsum board. 
Window construction includes vinyl windows. The project is in compliance with HUD's 
Noise regulation with mitigation. 

 
Supporting documentation  
  

Attachment 12 STraCat.pdf 

Attachment 12 Noise Phase I Excerpt and attachments.pdf 
 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

✓ Yes 

 No 

 
  

https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000012521080
https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000012521079
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Sole Source Aquifers  
General requirements Legislation Regulation 

The Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974 

protects drinking water systems 

which are the sole or principal 

drinking water source for an area 

and which, if contaminated, would 

create a significant hazard to public 

health. 

Safe Drinking Water 

Act of 1974 (42 U.S.C. 

201, 300f et seq., and 

21 U.S.C. 349) 

40 CFR Part 149 

 
  
1. Does the project consist solely of acquisition, leasing, or rehabilitation of an existing 
building(s)?  

  
Yes 

✓ No 

 
 
 
2. Is the project located on a sole source aquifer (SSA)? 

A sole source aquifer is defined as an aquifer that supplies at least 50 percent of the 

drinking water consumed in the area overlying the aquifer. This includes streamflow 

source areas, which are upstream areas of losing streams that flow into the recharge 

area. 

 

✓ No 

 
Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Document and 
upload documentation used to make your determination, such as a map of your project 
(or jurisdiction, if appropriate) in relation to the nearest SSA and its source area, below. 
  

Yes 

 
 
Screen Summary 
Compliance Determination 

The project is not located on a sole source aquifer area. There are no sole source 
aquifers in Michigan. The project is in compliance with Sole Source Aquifer 
requirements. 
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Supporting documentation  
  

Attachment 13 No Sole Source Aquifer in MI.pdf 
 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?   

Yes 

✓ No 

 
  

https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000012516991
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Wetlands Protection  
General requirements Legislation Regulation 

Executive Order 11990 discourages direct or 

indirect support of new construction impacting 

wetlands wherever there is a practicable 

alternative. The Fish and Wildlife Service’s 

National Wetlands Inventory can be used as a 

primary screening tool, but observed or known 

wetlands not indicated on NWI maps must also 

be processed Off-site impacts that result in 

draining, impounding, or destroying wetlands 

must also be processed.  

Executive Order 

11990 

24 CFR 55.20 can be 

used for general 

guidance regarding 

the 8 Step Process. 

 
1. Does this project involve new construction as defined in Executive Order 11990, 
expansion of a building’s footprint, or ground disturbance? The term "new construction" shall 
include draining, dredging, channelizing, filling, diking, impounding, and related activities and 
any structures or facilities begun or authorized after the effective date of the Order 
 

 No 

✓ Yes 

2. Will the new construction or other ground disturbance impact an on- or off-site 
wetland? The term "wetlands" means those areas that are inundated by surface or ground 
water with a frequency sufficient to support, and under normal circumstances does or would 
support, a prevalence of vegetative or aquatic life that requires saturated or seasonally 
saturated soil conditions for growth and reproduction. Wetlands generally include swamps, 
marshes, bogs, and similar areas such as sloughs, potholes, wet meadows, river overflows, 
mud flats, and natural ponds. 
 
"Wetlands under E.O. 11990 include isolated and non-jurisdictional wetlands." 
 

✓ No, a wetland will not be impacted in terms of E.O. 11990’s definition of new 
construction. 

 
Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Document and 
upload a map or any other relevant documentation below which explains your 
determination  

 

 Yes, there is a wetland that be impacted in terms of E.O. 11990’s definition of new 
construction. 

 
Screen Summary 
Compliance Determination 
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The project will not impact on- or off-site wetlands. The project is in compliance with 
Executive Order 11990. 

 
Supporting documentation  
  

Attachment 14 Wetlands MapViewer.pdf 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

 Yes 

✓ No 

 
  

https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000012516995
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Wild and Scenic Rivers Act 
General requirements Legislation Regulation 

The Wild and Scenic Rivers Act 

provides federal protection for 

certain free-flowing, wild, scenic 

and recreational rivers 

designated as components or 

potential components of the 

National Wild and Scenic Rivers 

System (NWSRS) from the effects 

of construction or development.  

The Wild and Scenic Rivers 

Act (16 U.S.C. 1271-1287), 

particularly section 7(b) and 

(c) (16 U.S.C. 1278(b) and (c)) 

36 CFR Part 297  

 
1. Is your project within proximity of a NWSRS river?   
 

✓ No 

 Yes, the project is in proximity of a Designated Wild and Scenic River or Study 
Wild and Scenic River. 

 Yes, the project is in proximity of a Nationwide Rivers Inventory (NRI) River. 
 
Screen Summary 
Compliance Determination 

This project is not within proximity of a NWSRS river. The project is in compliance with 
the Wild and Scenic Rivers Act. 

 
Supporting documentation  
  

Attachment 15 wild and scenic rivers.pdf 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

 Yes 

 No 
 

  

https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000012516996


The-Sanctuary-Brewster Detroit, MI 900000010457928 
 

 
 05/06/2025 11:58 Page 62 of 63 

 
 

 
Environmental Justice 

General requirements Legislation Regulation 

Determine if the project 

creates adverse environmental 

impacts upon a low-income or 

minority community.  If it 

does, engage the community 

in meaningful participation 

about mitigating the impacts 

or move the project.   

Executive Order 12898  

 
HUD strongly encourages starting the Environmental Justice analysis only after all other laws 
and authorities, including Environmental Assessment factors if necessary, have been 
completed.  

 
1. Were any adverse environmental impacts identified in any other compliance review 
portion of this project’s total environmental review? 
 

 Yes 

✓ No 
 

Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section.  
 
Screen Summary 
Compliance Determination 

Adverse environmental impacts are not disproportionately high for low-income 
and/or minority communities. The Project does not create adverse environmental or 
human health impacts. The mitigation measures addressing subsurface contamination 
(summarized in EGLE approved ResAP), noise (STraCAT building materials), and 
historic preservation (MOA) will mitigate potential adverse environmental impacts 
and/or human exposures. Therefore, the project is in compliance with Executive 
Order 12898. 

 
Supporting documentation  
  

Attachment 16 EJScreen Community Report.pdf 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

 Yes 

✓ No 

https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000012517004
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U.S. Department of Housing and Urban                                                                                                       
Development 

       451 Seventh Street, SW 
Washington, DC  20410 
www.hud.gov  
espanol.hud.gov 

 
Environmental Assessment 

Determinations and Compliance Findings 
for HUD-assisted Projects 

24 CFR Part 58 
 

Project Information 

 
Project Name: The-Sanctuary-Brewster 
 
HEROS Number:
  

900000010457928 

 
Start Date:  03/10/2025 
 
Project Location: 2900 Saint Antoine St, Detroit, MI 48201 
 
Additional Location Information: 
At the southeast corner of Wilkins Street and St. Antoine Street, Detroit, Wayne County 
 

Description of the Proposed Project [24 CFR 50.12 & 58.32; 40 CFR 1508.25]: 
MHT Housing proposes new development of the affordable housing development commonly referred to as 
The Sanctuary at Brewster in Detroit Michigan (Phase IV). The first three phases of the overall project, 
Brewster Wheeler I, Brewster Wheeler II, and Brewster Wheeler III, are included in a separate Environmental 
Assessment. This EA is specific to The Sanctuary at Brewster (IV).    The Sanctuary at Brewster development 
consists of redevelopment of approximately 1 acre of currently vacant land. The vacant land is at the 
northwest portion of a larger parcel of land, approximately 6 acres in size, and bound by Alfred Street to the 
south, Wilkins Street to the North, St. Antione to the west and Chrysler Drive to the east. The parcel of land is 
currently owned by Spar Bar, LLC and will be purchased by The Sanctuary Brewster Limited Dividend Housing 
Association, LLC.    The Project will include construction of a new mixed-use building, having a footprint of 
approximately 11,594 square feet. The building offers 52 one-bedroom units of permanent supportive 
housing for homeless. The building has four floors, with the first floor providing community space and 7 
units, with floors 2, 3 and 4 having 15 units per floor. The building is situated on the western portion of the 
proposed parcel. The east portion of the proposed parcel will be developed with parking (32 spaces), outdoor 
activity space and an accessible pavilion.     The Sanctuary at Brewster is a 52-unit new construction proposal 
available for homeless or those at risk of homelessness regardless of age. This is a PSH development that will 
receive MSHDA Project Based Vouchers (PBV) for all 52 units. The development team is coordinating with 
various service partners to provide counseling services, life skills training, job training, financial literacy 
training, conflict resolution and other services as needed.? Neighborhood Legal Services of Michigan will be 
the Lead Agency while Wayne Integrated Health Network (DWIHN), will be service agency leading the effort 
toward coordination of these and other needed services.    The planned funding includes a MSHDA 
Construction and MSHDA Permanent Mortgage, Cinnaire Equity, MSDHA Home-ARP, MSHDA HCDF, Detroit 
HOME ARP, income from operations, and Deferred Developer Fee. The total cost of this development is just 
over $22 million and includes over $3 million in support from the City of Detroit, which is a crucial part of 

Docusign Envelope ID: E237B970-7DC0-4243-9B9B-3399BD073054

http://www.hud.gov/
file:///C:/Documents%20and%20Settings/ABehl/Desktop/MicroStrategy/EMIS/Final%20EMIS/espanol.hud.gov
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Funding Information  

 
Estimated Total HUD Funded Amount:  
 

$3,000,000.00 

 
Estimated Total Project Cost [24 CFR 58.2 (a) (5)]: $22,442,818.00 
 
Mitigation Measures and Conditions [CFR 1505.2(c)]: 
 Summarized below are all mitigation measures adopted by the Responsible Entity to reduce, avoid or 
eliminate adverse environmental impacts and to avoid non-compliance or non-conformance with the 
above-listed authorities and factors. These measures/conditions must be incorporated into project 
contracts, development agreements and other relevant documents. The staff responsible for 
implementing and monitoring mitigation measures should be clearly identified in the mitigation plan.  
 

Law, Authority, or Factor Mitigation Measure or Condition 

Historic Preservation The City has determined that the Undertaking may 
have an adverse effect on the Brewster Wheeler 
Archaeology District (BWAD). The City, MSHDA, DCH 
SHPO and MHT (signatories) and the ACHP agree 
that the Undertaking shall be implemented in 
accordance with the following stipulations over a 
period of up to seven (7) years: 
I. Phase III Archaeological Data Recovery, conducted 
in accordance with the Archaeology Data Recovery 
Plan. 
II. Oral History Documentation will be compiled 
III. A Final Technical Report will be provided at the 
end of mitigation activities 
IV. Public Education Material will be created to reach 
the broader public. 

Contamination and Toxic Substances Response activities to mitigate unacceptable 
exposures include excavation and exposure barriers 
(hardscape/engineered barriers). 

Noise Abatement and Control The building materials are relied upon as barriers to 
mitigate noise. The HUD STraCAT electronic tool was 
utilized to conduct a site specific noise assessment. 
The assessment indicated the wall assemblies meet 
required attenuation. Wall construction components 
include 4'' face brick; 2X4 wood studs, 16''o.c.; 5/8'' 
gypsum board. Window construction includes vinyl 

allowing this project to move forward and help change the life of adults that have been dealt a tough hand in 
the game of life. Further, the project has received an award of 52 units of Project Based Vouchers from 
MSDHA.     This Environmental Review is valid for up to five years. This review is for $3,000,000 in HOME-ARP.   

Grant Number HUD Program  Program Name 

M21MP260202 Community Planning and 
Development (CPD) 

HOME American Rescue Plan 
(HOME-ARP) 

$3,000,000.00 

Docusign Envelope ID: E237B970-7DC0-4243-9B9B-3399BD073054
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windows. 
 
Project Mitigation Plan  
Refer to the attached Mitigation Plan for a summary of the response activity or continuing obligation, 
required activities, responsible party, timing, costs and required follow up. 

MSHDA Mitigation Plan - The Sanctuary Final Updated 41025.pdf 
 
 
Determination: 

☐ Finding of No Significant Impact [24 CFR 58.40(g)(1); 40 CFR 1508.13] The project will not result 
in a significant impact on the quality of human environment 

☐ Finding of Significant Impact 

 
Preparer Signature: __________________________________________   Date: __________________ 
 
Name / Title/ Organization: Kim Siegel /  / DETROIT 
 
Certifying Officer Signature:  ___________________________ _____________  Date: ____________ 
 
Name/ Title: __________________________________ _____________________________________ 
 
This original, signed document and related supporting material must be retained on file by the 
Responsible Entity in an Environment Review Record (ERR) for the activity / project (ref: 24 CFR Part 
58.38) and in accordance with recordkeeping requirements for the HUD program(s). 
 

Docusign Envelope ID: E237B970-7DC0-4243-9B9B-3399BD073054

X

5/5/2025

Julie Schneider, Director, Housing and Revitalization Department

5/2/2025

https://heros.hud.gov/heros/faces/downloadFile.xhtml?erUploadId=900000012560812






The Sanctuary at Brewster – Executive Summary 
 

 
 
 
 

MHT Housing and Kirsten’s Touch are pleased to submit the enclosed application for funding to assist in the development of The Sanctuary at Brewster.  
This development will offer 52 one-bedroom units of permanent supportive housing for homeless.  All 52 of the units will have a MSHDA project based 
voucher.  This transformational project in the Brush Park neighborhood will be located on the northwesterly corner of the 6-acre site bound by Alfred St to 
the south, Wilkins St to the North, St Antione, to the west and Chrysler drive to the east.  This incredible site is just blocks away from some of the most 
exciting amenities in the City of Detroit. The planned funding includes a MSHDA Construction and Tax-Exempt Bond Permanent Mortgage, 4% LIHTC, 
City Dollars, MSHDA Gap Funding, Income from Operations, a Sponsor Loan, and Deferred Developer Fee.  The total cost of this development is just 
over $21 million and includes $3 million in support from the City of Detroit, which is a crucial part of allowing this project to move forward and help change 
the life of adults that have been dealt a tough hand in the game of life.   
Development Team Capacity 

• Development Team Capacity- As identified in the enclosed materials MHT Housing, Inc. has extensive experience in developing affordable 
housing, including the Brush Park Apartments still under construction located a mere two blocks away from this location.  The Partnership 
has the financial capacity to satisfy the financial guaranty requirements of the City. 

• General Contractor- MHT Construction, LLC has lots of experience in the new construction of similar developments in the City of Detroit.  
Some of the recent projects completed by MHT Construction in Detroit include: 9100 on Gratiot, Milwaukee Junction, the Clay Apartments, 
Brush Park Apartments, MLK on 2nd, and Cathedral Arts Apartments.  These new builds are in addition to the several rehabilitations currently 
underway and completed.  MHT Construction is also involved in many developments outside of the City of Detroit, spread across the state 
of Michigan. 

• Experienced Management Team- MHT Management, LLC has significant experience managing affordable housing properties as well as 
permanent supportive housing properties.  MHT Management manages over 1700 units of housing in the City of Detroit alone. 

Project Financing 
• Quality Financial Commitments- The Sanctuary at Brewster is in the final stages of receiving firm commitments from all funders.  Enclosed 

in Attachment 4.3 is the Board Report that was approved by MSHDA at its February 15, 2024 board meeting showing firm commitments of 
a Construction Loan, Tax-Exempt Bond Permanent Financing, Gap Financing, and MSHDA Project Based Vouchers.  Also provided in that 
attachment is a Letter of Intent from Cinnaire for the 4% LIHTC.   

• Financial Leverage- The development is requesting financial support from the City of $3,000,000 to help round out the $21 million capital 
stack.  This request results in the City providing less than 15% of the total funding to make a grand impact within the City.  This project is 
leveraging over $18 million in additional funding as well as 52 project based vouchers. 

Readiness to Proceed 
• City Approvals and Permits – As evidenced by the enclosed zoning and site plan documents received from the City of Detroit, the proposed 

development site is appropriately zoned and preliminary site plan approvals have been granted, allowing the development to proceed as 
proposed. 

• Construction Plans/ Hard Costs – Ownership has been working very closely with the City staff on the appropriate design and has plans to 
move forward.  Based on the development team’s experience with projects of similar size and scope across the city of Detroit, the team has 
substantial knowledge of the costs to build comparable properties and the market in general, and has used this experience to develop the 
enclosed project budget and trade payment breakdown. 

• Environmental Review – A Phase I and Phase II were completed for this property.  This site is considered a “facility” based on the Phase II 
samplings coming back with the presence of arsenic, benzene, benzo(a)pyrene, chromium, lead, mercury, naphthalene, phenanthrene, and 
xylenes in the soil with concentrations exceeding EGLE Part 201 GRCC and/or residential VIAP SL.  As such a RAP is in process and will 
be submitted to EGLE this month.  

Alignment with City Goals 
• Targeted Multifamily Housing Areas – This property is in the thriving Brush Park Neighborhood that is quickly moving towards gentrification.  

This new construction project is a perfect opportunity to help provide units to some of the lower-income bands while there is still land left to 
build on.  The proximity to the stadium district and all of the jobs and amenities that area has to offer provides an ideal location for the 
residents to get a leg up on life.   

• Priority Projects – With all units being targeted to very-low income residents with project based voucher support, this development will provide 
market rate type aesthetics while creating opportunities to those most in need in the Detroit community.  This is an outcome the align with 
the priorities of all affordable housing programs in that it integrates residents of all income levels in the same community. 

• Mixed-Income Neighborhood – the proximity of this development to other recent developments with higher-end units and rents, as well as 
all of the other amenities available to the residents in this area, this development aligns with the City’s objective of integrating extremely low-
income units into areas of opportunity. 

• Green Building Initiatives – This development team has elected to build this building to meet National Green Building Standards Green + 
Zero energy requirements. 

• Broadband Access – The property will offer and provide complementary, high-speed internet access in common areas of The Sanctuary.  We 
agree to this commitment being a loan covenant. 

Project Timeline 
• Estimated Key Dates – As noted in Attachment 4.2 A, we expect the acquisition, financial closing, and construction start dates to be in August 

2024, construction to be completed in November 2025, and residential lease-up from November 2025-July 2026.  Stabilized occupancy will 
be achieved by August 2026. 

Program Employment Goals 
• Section 3 Experience – The development team has extensive experience complying with all City of Detroit Section 3 requirements and commits 

to employing low- and very low-income persons within the community in which this project will be located. 
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HRD Indoor Radon Map

4/18/2024
0 2.5 51.25 mi

0 4.5 92.25 km

1:216,371

0-1.9pCi/L

2-4pCi/L

>4pCi/L

The City of Detroit Housing and Revitalization Department (HRD) collects radon data from some HUD funded programs.  This data is shown on 
the HRD Indoor Radon Map.  The number of lab tests collected is 59 and the average level of radon detected is 0.74pCi/L.  This is below the 
recommended mitigation level of 4pCi/L. The map is updated approximately every 6 months since testing began in November of 2023.



EGLE Web App

Esri Community Maps Contributors, City of Windsor, Province of Ontario,
SEMCOG, © OpenStreetMap, Microsoft, Esri Canada, Esri, TomTom,

Average Test Results (pCi/L)

< 2 pCi/L (Retest every 2-5 years)

8/7/2024, 4:35:09 PM
0 0.03 0.050.01 mi

0 0.04 0.090.02 km

1:2,257

EGLE

Copyright 2021 State of Michigan

julie
Callout
Results for ZIP Code 48201*: 
*A zero value in the following results indicates insufficient data for analysis and an empty (null) value indicates no tests were provided. 

Count of total number of 1st time radon tests done: 11
Total number of radon tests done: 80
Minimum value of 1st time tests (pCi/L): 0
Maximum value of 1st time tests (pCi/L): 3
Average value of 1st time tests (pCi/L): 1
Median value of 1st time tests (pCi/L): 0
Count of 1st time tests greater than 2 pCi/L: 1
Percentage of 1st time tests above 2 pCi/L: 9
Count of 1st time tests greater than 4 pCi/L: 0
Percentage of 1st time tests above 4 pCi/L: 0



Michigan Coastal Management Program, Office of the Great Lakes, Department of Environmental Quality | Esri, NASA, NGA, USGS, FEMA | Esri Community
Maps Contributors, City of Windsor, Province of Ontario, SEMCOG, © OpenStreetMap, Microsoft, Esri Canada, Esri, TomTom, Garmin, SafeGraph,

GeoTechnologies, Inc, METI/NASA, USGS, EPA, NPS, US Census Bureau, USDA, USFWS, NRCan, Parks Canada

Coastal Zone Management Areas

A detailed digital geographic representation of the coastal zone management boundary applied under the Coastal Zone
Management Act of 1972 (P.L. 92-583) within the State of Michigan.

Coastal Zone
Management Areas

0.2mi

5/8/24, 4:31 PM ArcGIS - Coastal Zone Management Areas

https://www.arcgis.com/home/webmap/print.html 1/1
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Attainment Status for 
the National Ambient Air 

Quality Standards 
The National Ambient Air Quality Standards (NAAQS) are 
health-based pollution standards set by EPA. 
 
Areas of the state that are below the NAAQS 
concentration level are called attainment areas. The 
entire state of Michigan is in attainment for the following 
pollutants:  

- Carbon Monoxide (CO) 
- Lead (Pb) 
- Nitrogen Dioxide (NO2) 
- Particulate Matter (PM10 & PM2.5) 

 
Nonattainment areas are those that have concentrations 
over the NAAQS level. Portions of the state are in 
nonattainment for sulfur dioxide and ozone (see map.) 
The ozone nonattainment area is classified as moderate. 
 
Areas of the state that were previously classified as 
nonattainment but have since reduced their concentration 
levels below the NAAQS can be redesignated to 
attainment and are called attainment/maintenance 
areas. These areas are also commonly referred to as 
“attainment” after reclassification, however the state must 
continue monitoring and submitting documentation for up 
to 20 years after the redesignated. There are several 
maintenance areas throughout the state for lead, ozone, 
and particulate matter. 

*For readability purposes the map only includes the most recently reclassified 
ozone maintenance area in southeast Michigan. For more information, please 
consult the Michigan.gov/AIR webpage or contact the division directly. 

*See Page 2 for close-up maps of 
partial county nonattainment areas. 

Updated July 2023 
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Close-Up Maps of Partial 
County Nonattainment Areas 

Sulfur Dioxide Nonattainment Areas 

Ozone Moderate Nonattainment Areas 

Updated July 2023 

 
 

Wayne County St. Clair County 

Allegan County  Muskegon County  

julie
Callout
Project is located outside of the non-attainment area



STATE OF MICHIGAN 
DEPARTMENT OF 

ENVIRONMENT, GREAT LAKES, AND ENERGY 
AIR QUALITY DIVISION 

 

CONSTITUTION HALL • 525 WEST ALLEGAN STREET • P.O. BOX 30260 • LANSING, MICHIGAN 48909-7760 
Michigan.gov/EGLE • 800-662-9278 

GRETCHEN WHITMER 
GOVERNOR 

PHILLIP D. ROOS 
DIRECTOR 

 March 12, 2025 
 
 
Julie Pratt 
Environmental Consulting Solutions 
523 West Sunnybrook Drive 
Royal Oak, Michigan 48073      Via Email Only 
 
Dear Julie Pratt:   
 
Subject:  Brewster Wheeler Phases I, II, III and The Sanctuary at Brewster (Phase IV) 
 
The Michigan Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy (EGLE) has 
reviewed the federal regulations related to general conformity of projects with state 
implementation plans (SIP) for air quality. In particular, 40 Code of Federal Regulations 
(CFR) Section 93.150 et seq, which states that any federally funded project in a 
nonattainment or maintenance area must conform to the Clean Air Act requirements, 
including the State’s SIP, if they may constitute a significant new source of air pollution. 
 
On August 3, 2018, Wayne County was designated nonattainment for the 2015 ozone 
standard; and thus, general conformity must be evaluated when completing construction 
projects of a given size and scope. EGLE has completed the required SIP submittals for 
this area and on May 19, 2023, the United States Environmental Protection Agency 
(USEPA) redesignated the seven-county southeast Michigan area (including Wayne 
County) from nonattainment to attainment / maintenance. General conformity does, 
however, still require an evaluation during the maintenance period. For this evaluation, 
EGLE considered the following information from the USEPA general conformity 
guidance, which states, “historical analysis of similar actions can be used in cases 
where the proposed projects are similar in size and scope to previous projects.” 
 
EGLE has reviewed the Brewster Wheeler Phases I, II, III and The Sanctuary at 
Brewster (Phase IV) Project proposed to be completed with federal grant monies, 
including the new construction of four phases of multifamily residential apartments. The 
project involves four separate phases of new construction to be completed on a 
currently vacant 6.27-acre “parent parcel” located at 2900 St. Antoine in Detroit, 
Michigan. The four phases of construction include associated parking and are detailed 
below:    

• Phase I - New construction, 4-story residential building, approximate 
13,144 square foot (ft2) footprint (commercial plus 8 ground floor residential units; 
floors 2 through 4 consisting of 14 residential apartment units per floor).   

• Phase II - New construction, 4 story residential building, approximate 13,273 ft2 
footprint (community space plus 11 ground floor residential units; floors 2 through 
4 consisting of 14 residential apartment units per floor)  



Julie Pratt 
Page 2 
March 12, 2025 
 
 

 

• Phase III - New construction, 4-story residential building, approximate 13,218 ft2 

footprint (community space plus 8 ground floor residential units; floors 2 through 
4 consisting of 15 residential apartment units per floor). 

• Phase IV - New construction, 4-story residential building, approximate 11,594 ft2 
footprint (community space plus 11 ground floor residential units; floors 2 through 
4 consisting of 18 residential apartment units per floor). 

  
The project will be funded by two Housing and Urban Development funding programs; 
City of Detroit and Michigan State Housing Development Authority will be providing 
funding on one or more of the phases. The project is expected to commence in Spring 
2025 and construction is estimated to continue through 2026.   
 
In reviewing the “Air Quality and Greenhouse Gas Study: Uptown Orange Apartments in 
Orange, California,” dated December 2012, prepared for KTGY Group, Inc. by 
UltraSystems Environmental, Inc., it was determined that emission levels for the project 
were below the de minimis levels for general conformity. The Uptown Orange 
Apartments project and related parking structure construction was estimated to take 
33 months to complete, would encompass an area of 5.57 acres, and included two 
four-story residential units with a total of 334 apartments, and two parking structures 
with a total of 494 and 679 parking stalls, respectively.   
 
The size, scope and duration of the Brewster Wheeler Phases I, II, III and The 
Sanctuary at Brewster (Phase IV) Project proposed for completion in Wayne County, 
Michigan, is much smaller in scale than the Uptown Orange Apartments project 
described above and should not exceed the de minimis levels included in the federal 
general conformity requirements. Therefore, it does not require a detailed conformity 
analysis.   
 
If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 
517-648-6314; BukowskiB@Michigan.gov; or EGLE, AQD, P.O. Box 30260, Lansing, 
Michigan 48909-7760.   
 
      Sincerely, 

 
      Breanna Bukowski 
      Environmental Quality Analyst  
      Air Quality Division 
 
cc: Michael Leslie, USEPA Region 5 
 Kim Siegel, City of Detroit, Housing and Revitalization Department 
 Michael Vollick, Michigan State Housing Development Authority    
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National Flood Hazard Layer FIRMette
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This page was produced by the CBRS Mapper
 

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, Coastal Barrier Resources Act Program, Esri, HERE, Garmin, (c)
OpenStreetMap contributors
Esri, HERE, Garmin, (c) OpenStreetMap contributors, and the GIS user community
Source: Esri, Maxar, Earthstar Geographics, and the GIS User Community

1:4,514

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
Coastal Barrier Resources System Mapper Documentation

0 130 260 39065 ft
-83.047891, 42.34676

The pin location displayed on the map is a point selected by the user. Failure of the user to ensure that the pin location displayed on this map
correctly corresponds with the user supplied address/location description below may result in an invalid federal flood insurance policy. The

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (Service) has not validated the pin location with respect to the user supplied address/location
description below. The Service recommends that all pin locations be verified by federal agencies prior to use of this map for the
provision or denial of federal funding or financial assistance. Please note that a structure bisected by the Coastal Barrier Resources System
(CBRS) boundary (i.e., both "partially in" and "partially out") is within the CBRS and therefore affected by CBRA's restrictions on federal flood
insurance. A pin placed on a bisected structure must be placed on the portion of the structure within the unit (including any attached features such
as a deck or stairs).
User Name: Julie Pratt
User Organization: ECS
User Supplied Address/Location Description: Sanctuary at Brewster
Pin Location: Outside CBRS
Pin Flood Insurance Prohibition Date: N/A
Pin System Unit Establishment Date: N/A
The user placed pin location is not within the CBRS. The official CBRS maps are accessible at https://www.fws.gov/library/collections/official-
coastal-barrier-resources-system-maps.
The CBRS information is derived directly from the CBRS web service provided by the Service. This map was exported on 5/11/2024 and does not reflect
changes or amendments subsequent to this date.  The CBRS boundaries on this map may become superseded by new boundaries over time.
This map image may be void if one or more of the following map elements do not appear: basemap imagery, CBRS unit labels, prohibition date labels,
legend, scale bar, map creation date. For additional information about flood insurance and the CBRS, visit: https://www.fws.gov/node/263838.
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Map data ©2024 Google 2 mi 

Rating Hours  All filters

Results

Coleman A. Young International
Airport
4.4 (51)
International airport · 11499 Conner St

"Great airport near the city."

Windsor International Airport
4.1 (360)
International airport · 3200 County Rd 42
Unit #200

"Small airport, easy to maneuver around, amm main
airlines represented."

Detroit Metropolitan Wayne County
Airport
4.3 (18,486)
International airport
Airport with a vibrant, musical tunnel

"Like most large airports."

Bishop International Airport
4.5 (1,366)
International airport · 3425 Bristol Rd

"Small international airport serving, Allegiant,
American, and United."

Airports

5/8/24, 4:25 PM Airports - Google Maps

https://www.google.com/maps/search/Airports/@42.3453565,-83.1301082,12z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m6!2m5!3m4!2s42.3468,+-83.0477!4m2!1d-83.04765… 1/1

https://www.google.com/maps/place/Coleman+A.+Young+International+Airport/data=!4m7!3m6!1s0x8824d3c8cf2fb501:0x1394a2c2a00bb4a9!8m2!3d42.4090864!4d-83.0038236!16zL20vMDdnZl81!19sChIJAbUvz8jTJIgRqbQLoMKilBM?authuser=0&hl=en&rclk=1
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https://www.google.com/maps/place/Avflight+Detroit+City+%28KDET%29/data=!4m7!3m6!1s0x8824d3fb23d3dc4b:0x8ddb39745c7fb798!8m2!3d42.4090615!4d-83.0036429!16s%2Fg%2F12619806m!19sChIJS9zTI_vTJIgRmLd_XHQ5240?authuser=0&hl=en&rclk=1
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Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
The Sanctuary 
Portion of Parcel #03003160-70, Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan

40 | P a g e  

represents VECs to the Subject Property. Additionally, potential historical releases from the surrounding 

properties to the north (rag shop and junkyard at 623 Wilkins Street; Brewster Housing at 3526 St. Antoine) 

and west (laundry/drycleaner at 2903 St. Antoine Street; junkyard at 2927-2929 St. Antoine Street; Detroit 

Housing Commission at 2700 St. Antoine Street) represent VECs to the Subject Property based on the 

potential presence of volatile and semi-volatile compounds within the vadose zone.  

It should be noted that the surrounding area was a historically dense populated region with extensive 

historical automotive stations, cleaners, and light-industrial development; these findings discussed above 

represent VECs situated on and in close proximity to the Subject Property. 

9.10 Aboveground Storage Tanks

HMA utilized the EDR Database Report, Google Earth™ aerial imagery, and observations from the site 

reconnaissance to evaluate the presence of ASTs within a one-mile radius of the Subject Property.  No fire 

or explosion hazards were identified except for a 2,000-gallon diesel fuel AST situated over 2,000 feet to 

the northwest of the Subject Property, at the American Red Cross addressed as 100 Mack Avenue. 

HMA utilized the HUD electronic Acceptable Separation Distance (ASD) assessment tool to confirm the 

acceptable separation distance (ASD). Using both pressurized and non-pressurized container assumptions, 

the Subject Property is situated beyond the ASD radius of 369.16 feet. A copy of the ASD documentation is 

included in Appendix 10.7F. 

9.11 Lead in Drinking Water 

Compliance with Michigan’s revised Lead and Copper rule (EGLE) is required by MSHDA for all municipally 

supplied and Type I Community Water supply systems. HMA reviewed the Water Supply Lead Results 

provided by the Michigan Department of Health and Human Services. Based on the results, the City of 

Detroit (Public Water Supply ID MI0001800) last monitoring event ended on December 31, 2022, and the 

lead 90th percentile was reported as 12 parts per billion (ppb), which is below the Action Level Exceedance 

(ALE) of 15 ppb. The copper 90th percentile was reported as 0.1 ppb, which is below the ALE of 1.3 ppb. The 

next sampling event is scheduled for September 30, 2023. The most recent Detroit Water Quality Report is 

provided as Appendix 10.7G. 

9.12 Mold

As there are no structures currently located on the Subject Property, mold observations were not 

conducted.  
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03/10/2025 17:02:20 UTC

United States Department of the Interior
FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE
Michigan Ecological Services Field Office

2651 Coolidge Road Suite 101
East Lansing, MI 48823-6360

Phone: (517) 351-2555 Fax: (517) 351-1443

In Reply Refer To: 
Project Code: 2024-0089197 
Project Name: The Sanctuary at Brewster Detroit
 
Subject: List of threatened and endangered species that may occur in your proposed project 

location or may be affected by your proposed project

To Whom It May Concern:

Official Species List 
The attached species list identifies any Federally threatened, endangered, proposed and candidate 
species that may occur within the boundary of your proposed project or may be affected by your 
proposed project.  The list also includes designated critical habitat if present within your 
proposed project area or affected by your project.  This list is provided to you as the initial step 
of the consultation process required under section 7(c) of the Endangered Species Act, also 
referred to as Section 7 Consultation. 
 
Under 50 CFR 402.12(e) (the regulations that implement section 7 of the Endangered Species 
Act), the accuracy of this species list should be verified after 90 days.  You may verify the list by 
visiting the IPaC website (https://ipac.ecosphere.fws.gov/) at regular intervals during project 
planning and implementation.  To update an Official Species List in IPaC: from the My 
Projects page, find the project, expand the row, and click Project Home. In the What's Next box 
on the Project Home page, there is a Request Updated List button to update your species list.  Be 
sure to select an "official" species list for all projects.  
 
Consultation requirements and next steps 
Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act of 1973 requires that actions authorized, funded, or 
carried out by Federal agencies not jeopardize Federally threatened or endangered species or 
adversely modify designated critical habitat.  To fulfill this mandate, Federal agencies (or their 
designated non-Federal representative) must consult with the Fish and Wildlife Service if they 
determine their project may affect listed species or critical habitat.   
 
There are two approaches to evaluating the effects of a project on listed species.  
 
Approach 1. Use the All-species Michigan determination key in IPaC. This tool can assist you in 
making determinations for listed species for some projects.  In many cases, the determination key 

https://ipac.ecosphere.fws.gov/
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will provide an automated concurrence that completes all or significant parts of the consultation 
process. Therefore, we strongly recommend screening your project with the All-Species 
Michigan Determination Key (Dkey).  For additional information on using IPaC and available 
Determination Keys, visit https://www.fws.gov/media/mifo-ipac-instructions (and click on the 
attachment), or for a video overview, please visit:  https://www.youtube.com/watch? 
v=FfcerNCiL0I.   Please carefully review your Dkey output letter to determine whether 
additional steps are needed to complete the consultation process. 
 
Approach 2. Evaluate the effects to listed species on your own without utilizing a determination 
key. Once you obtain your official species list, you are not required to continue in IPaC, although 
in most cases using a determination key should expedite your review. If the project is a Federal 
action, you should  review our section 7 step-by-step instructions before making your 
determinations: https://www.fws.gov/office/midwest-region-headquarters/midwest-section-7- 
technical-assistance.   If you evaluate the details of your project and conclude “no effect,” 
document your findings, and your listed species review is complete; you do not need our 
concurrence on “no effect” determinations.  If you cannot conclude “no effect,” you should 
coordinate/consult with the Michigan Ecological Services Field Office.  The preferred method 
for submitting your project description and effects determination (if concurrence is needed) is 
electronically to EastLansing@fws.gov. Please include a copy of this official species list with 
your request.   
 
For all wind energy projects, please contact this field office directly for assistance, even if no 
Federally listed plants, animals or critical habitat are present within your proposed project area or 
may be affected by your proposed project. 
 
Migratory Birds 
Please see the “Migratory Birds” section below for important information regarding 
incorporating migratory birds into your project planning. Our Migratory Bird Program has 
developed recommendations, best practices, and other tools to help project proponents 
voluntarily reduce impacts to birds and their habitats. The Bald and Golden Eagle Protection Act 
prohibits the take and disturbance of eagles without a permit. If your project is near an eagle nest 
or winter roost area, see our Eagle Permits website at https://www.fws.gov/program/eagle- 
management to help you avoid impacting eagles or determine if a permit may be necessary. 
 
 
Executive Order 13186: Responsibilities of Federal Agencies to Protect Migratory Birds, 
obligates all Federal agencies that engage in or authorize activities that might affect migratory 
birds, to minimize those effects and encourage conservation measures that will improve bird 
populations. Executive Order 13186 provides for the protection of both migratory birds and 
migratory bird habitat. For information regarding the implementation of Executive Order 13186, 
please visit https://www.fws.gov/partner/council-conservation-migratory-birds. 
 
We appreciate your consideration of threatened and endangered species during your project 

https://www.fws.gov/midwest/EastLansing/te/pdf/MIFO_IPAC_instructions_v1_Jan2021.pdf
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=FfcerNCiL0I
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=FfcerNCiL0I
https://www.fws.gov/office/midwest-region-headquarters/midwest-section-7-technical-assistance
https://www.fws.gov/office/midwest-region-headquarters/midwest-section-7-technical-assistance
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.fws.gov%2Fprogram%2Feagle-management%2Feagle-permits&data=05%7C01%7Ccarrie_tansy%40fws.gov%7Ce74c6d1d81174abb589a08da925dbc62%7C0693b5ba4b184d7b9341f32f400a5494%7C0%7C0%7C637983228538153301%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=fuYsjQCobLUltwqK7CLjY6E%2BAETDH243OMOOrPn5Scw%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.fws.gov%2Fprogram%2Feagle-management%2Feagle-permits&data=05%7C01%7Ccarrie_tansy%40fws.gov%7Ce74c6d1d81174abb589a08da925dbc62%7C0693b5ba4b184d7b9341f32f400a5494%7C0%7C0%7C637983228538153301%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=fuYsjQCobLUltwqK7CLjY6E%2BAETDH243OMOOrPn5Scw%3D&reserved=0
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planning.  Please include a copy of this letter with any request for consultation or correspondence 
about your project that you submit to our office.

Attachment(s):

Official Species List
USFWS National Wildlife Refuges and Fish Hatcheries
Bald & Golden Eagles
Migratory Birds
Wetlands

OFFICIAL SPECIES LIST
This list is provided pursuant to Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act, and fulfills the 
requirement for Federal agencies to "request of the Secretary of the Interior information whether 
any species which is listed or proposed to be listed may be present in the area of a proposed 
action".

This species list is provided by:

Michigan Ecological Services Field Office
2651 Coolidge Road Suite 101
East Lansing, MI 48823-6360
(517) 351-2555
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PROJECT SUMMARY
Project Code: 2024-0089197
Project Name: The Sanctuary at Brewster Detroit
Project Type: Federal Grant / Loan Related
Project Description: The Sanctuary at Brewster development consists of redevelopment of 

approximately 1 acre of currently vacant land. The Project will include 
construction of a new multi-family housing building offering 52 one- 
bedroom units of permanent supportive housing for homeless. The 
building will have a footprint of approximately 11,514 square foot. The 
building is situated on the western portion of the proposed parcel. The 
east portion of the proposed parcel will be developed with parking 
(approximately 37 spaces), outdoor activity space and a picnic shelter.

Project Location:
The approximate location of the project can be viewed in Google Maps: https:// 
www.google.com/maps/@42.34678555,-83.04795523994989,14z

Counties: Wayne County, Michigan

https://www.google.com/maps/@42.34678555,-83.04795523994989,14z
https://www.google.com/maps/@42.34678555,-83.04795523994989,14z
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1.

ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT SPECIES
There is a total of 5 threatened, endangered, or candidate species on this species list.

Species on this list should be considered in an effects analysis for your project and could include 
species that exist in another geographic area. For example, certain fish may appear on the species 
list because a project could affect downstream species. Note that 2 of these species should be 
considered only under certain conditions.

IPaC does not display listed species or critical habitats under the sole jurisdiction of NOAA 
Fisheries , as USFWS does not have the authority to speak on behalf of NOAA and the 
Department of Commerce.

See the "Critical habitats" section below for those critical habitats that lie wholly or partially 
within your project area under this office's jurisdiction. Please contact the designated FWS office 
if you have questions.

NOAA Fisheries, also known as the National Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS), is an 
office of the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration within the Department of 
Commerce.

1

https://www.fisheries.noaa.gov/
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▪

▪

MAMMALS
NAME STATUS

Indiana Bat Myotis sodalis
There is final critical habitat for this species. Your location does not overlap the critical habitat.
Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/5949
General project design guidelines:  

https://ipac.ecosphere.fws.gov/project/5RI7HGBJJJE73PMEPCXQESBKVQ/documents/ 
generated/6982.pdf

Endangered

BIRDS
NAME STATUS

Rufa Red Knot Calidris canutus rufa
There is proposed critical habitat for this species. Your location does not overlap the critical 
habitat.
This species only needs to be considered under the following conditions:

Only actions that occur along coastal areas during the Red Knot migratory window of MAY 
1 - SEPTEMBER 30.

Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/1864

Threatened

REPTILES
NAME STATUS

Eastern Massasauga (=rattlesnake) Sistrurus catenatus
No critical habitat has been designated for this species.
This species only needs to be considered under the following conditions:

For all Projects: Project is within EMR Range
Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/2202
General project design guidelines:  

https://ipac.ecosphere.fws.gov/project/5RI7HGBJJJE73PMEPCXQESBKVQ/documents/ 
generated/5280.pdf

Threatened

INSECTS
NAME STATUS

Monarch Butterfly Danaus plexippus
There is proposed critical habitat for this species. Your location does not overlap the critical 
habitat.
Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/9743

Proposed 
Threatened

FLOWERING PLANTS
NAME STATUS

Eastern Prairie Fringed Orchid Platanthera leucophaea
No critical habitat has been designated for this species.
Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/601

Threatened

https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/5949
https://ipac.ecosphere.fws.gov/project/5RI7HGBJJJE73PMEPCXQESBKVQ/documents/generated/6982.pdf
https://ipac.ecosphere.fws.gov/project/5RI7HGBJJJE73PMEPCXQESBKVQ/documents/generated/6982.pdf
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/1864
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/2202
https://ipac.ecosphere.fws.gov/project/5RI7HGBJJJE73PMEPCXQESBKVQ/documents/generated/5280.pdf
https://ipac.ecosphere.fws.gov/project/5RI7HGBJJJE73PMEPCXQESBKVQ/documents/generated/5280.pdf
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/9743
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/601
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1.
2.
3.

CRITICAL HABITATS
THERE ARE NO CRITICAL HABITATS WITHIN YOUR PROJECT AREA UNDER THIS OFFICE'S 
JURISDICTION.

YOU ARE STILL REQUIRED TO DETERMINE IF YOUR PROJECT(S) MAY HAVE EFFECTS ON ALL 
ABOVE LISTED SPECIES.

USFWS NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE LANDS 
AND FISH HATCHERIES
Any activity proposed on lands managed by the National Wildlife Refuge system must undergo a 
'Compatibility Determination' conducted by the Refuge. Please contact the individual Refuges to 
discuss any questions or concerns.

THERE ARE NO REFUGE LANDS OR FISH HATCHERIES WITHIN YOUR PROJECT AREA.

BALD & GOLDEN EAGLES
Bald and Golden Eagles are protected under the Bald and Golden Eagle Protection Act  and the 
Migratory Bird Treaty Act (MBTA) . Any person or organization who plans or conducts 
activities that may result in impacts to Bald or Golden Eagles, or their habitats, should follow 
appropriate regulations and consider implementing appropriate avoidance and minimization 
measures, as described in the various links on this page.

The Bald and Golden Eagle Protection Act of 1940.
The Migratory Birds Treaty Act of 1918.
50 C.F.R. Sec. 10.12 and 16 U.S.C. Sec. 668(a)

There are Bald Eagles and/or Golden Eagles in your project area.

Measures for Proactively Minimizing Eagle Impacts
For information on how to best avoid and minimize disturbance to nesting bald eagles, please 
review the National Bald Eagle Management Guidelines. You may employ the timing and 
activity-specific distance recommendations in this document when designing your project/ 
activity to avoid and minimize eagle impacts. For bald eagle information specific to Alaska, 
please refer to Bald Eagle Nesting and Sensitivity to Human Activity.

The FWS does not currently have guidelines for avoiding and minimizing disturbance to nesting 
Golden Eagles. For site-specific recommendations regarding nesting Golden Eagles, please 
consult with the appropriate Regional Migratory Bird Office or Ecological Services Field Office.

If disturbance or take of eagles cannot be avoided, an incidental take permit may be available to 
authorize any take that results from, but is not the purpose of, an otherwise lawful activity. For 
assistance making this determination for Bald Eagles, visit the Do I Need A Permit Tool. For 

2
1

http://www.fws.gov/refuges/
https://www.fws.gov/law/bald-and-golden-eagle-protection-act
https://www.fws.gov/law/migratory-bird-treaty-act-1918
https://www.fws.gov/media/national-bald-eagle-management-guidelines
https://www.fws.gov/Alaska-eagle-nesting
https://www.fws.gov/program/migratory-birds/contact-us
https://www.fws.gov/program/ecological-services/contact-us
https://www.fws.gov/program/eagle-management/eagle-incidental-disturbance-and-nest-take-permits
https://www.fws.gov/story/do-i-need-eagle-take-permit
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 no data survey effort breeding season probability of presence

assistance making this determination for golden eagles, please consult with the appropriate 
Regional Migratory Bird Office or Ecological Services Field Office.

Ensure Your Eagle List is Accurate and Complete
If your project area is in a poorly surveyed area in IPaC, your list may not be complete and you 
may need to rely on other resources to determine what species may be present (e.g. your local 
FWS field office, state surveys, your own surveys). Please review the Supplemental Information 
on Migratory Birds and Eagles, to help you properly interpret the report for your specified 
location, including determining if there is sufficient data to ensure your list is accurate.

For guidance on when to schedule activities or implement avoidance and minimization measures 
to reduce impacts to bald or golden eagles on your list, see the "Probability of Presence 
Summary" below to see when these bald or golden eagles are most likely to be present and 
breeding in your project area.

NAME BREEDING SEASON

Bald Eagle Haliaeetus leucocephalus
This is not a Bird of Conservation Concern (BCC) in this area, but warrants attention 
because of the Eagle Act or for potential susceptibilities in offshore areas from certain 
types of development or activities.
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/1626

Breeds Dec 1 to 
Aug 31

PROBABILITY OF PRESENCE SUMMARY
The graphs below provide our best understanding of when birds of concern are most likely to be 
present in your project area. This information can be used to tailor and schedule your project 
activities to avoid or minimize impacts to birds. Please make sure you read "Supplemental 
Information on Migratory Birds and Eagles", specifically the FAQ section titled "Proper 
Interpretation and Use of Your Migratory Bird Report" before using or attempting to interpret 
this report.

Probability of Presence ( )

Green bars; the bird's relative probability of presence in the 10km grid cell(s) your project 
overlaps during that week of the year.

Breeding Season ( )
Yellow bars; liberal estimate of the timeframe inside which the bird breeds across its entire 
range.

Survey Effort ( )
Vertical black lines; the number of surveys performed for that species in the 10km grid cell(s) 
your project area overlaps.

No Data ( )
A week is marked as having no data if there were no survey events for that week.

https://www.fws.gov/program/migratory-birds/contact-us
https://www.fws.gov/program/ecological-services/contact-us
https://www.fws.gov/media/supplemental-information-migratory-birds-and-bald-and-golden-eagles-may-occur-project-action
https://www.fws.gov/media/supplemental-information-migratory-birds-and-bald-and-golden-eagles-may-occur-project-action
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/1626
https://www.fws.gov/media/supplemental-information-migratory-birds-and-bald-and-golden-eagles-may-occur-project-action
https://www.fws.gov/media/supplemental-information-migratory-birds-and-bald-and-golden-eagles-may-occur-project-action
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1.
2.
3.

SPECIES JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC
Bald Eagle
Non-BCC 
Vulnerable

Additional information can be found using the following links:

Eagle Management https://www.fws.gov/program/eagle-management
Measures for avoiding and minimizing impacts to birds https://www.fws.gov/library/ 
collections/avoiding-and-minimizing-incidental-take-migratory-birds
Nationwide avoidance and minimization measures for birds https://www.fws.gov/sites/ 
default/files/documents/nationwide-standard-conservation-measures.pdf
Supplemental Information for Migratory Birds and Eagles in IPaC https://www.fws.gov/ 
media/supplemental-information-migratory-birds-and-bald-and-golden-eagles-may-occur- 
project-action

MIGRATORY BIRDS
The Migratory Bird Treaty Act (MBTA)  prohibits the take (including killing, capturing, selling, 
trading, and transport) of protected migratory bird species without prior authorization by the 
Department of Interior U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (Service). The incidental take of migratory 
birds is the injury or death of birds that results from, but is not the purpose, of an activity. The 
Service interprets the MBTA to prohibit incidental take.

The Migratory Birds Treaty Act of 1918.
The Bald and Golden Eagle Protection Act of 1940.
50 C.F.R. Sec. 10.12 and 16 U.S.C. Sec. 668(a)

For guidance on when to schedule activities or implement avoidance and minimization measures 
to reduce impacts to migratory birds on your list, see the "Probability of Presence Summary" 
below to see when these birds are most likely to be present and breeding in your project area.

NAME
BREEDING 
SEASON

Bald Eagle Haliaeetus leucocephalus
This is not a Bird of Conservation Concern (BCC) in this area, but warrants attention 
because of the Eagle Act or for potential susceptibilities in offshore areas from certain types 
of development or activities.
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/1626

Breeds Dec 1 to 
Aug 31

1

https://www.fws.gov/program/eagle-management
https://www.fws.gov/library/collections/avoiding-and-minimizing-incidental-take-migratory-birds
https://www.fws.gov/library/collections/avoiding-and-minimizing-incidental-take-migratory-birds
https://www.fws.gov/media/nationwide-avoidance-minimization-measures-birds
https://www.fws.gov/media/nationwide-avoidance-minimization-measures-birds
https://www.fws.gov/media/supplemental-information-migratory-birds-and-bald-and-golden-eagles-may-occur-project-action
https://www.fws.gov/media/supplemental-information-migratory-birds-and-bald-and-golden-eagles-may-occur-project-action
https://www.fws.gov/media/supplemental-information-migratory-birds-and-bald-and-golden-eagles-may-occur-project-action
https://www.fws.gov/law/migratory-bird-treaty-act-1918
https://www.fws.gov/law/bald-and-golden-eagle-protection-act
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/1626
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NAME
BREEDING 
SEASON

Black-billed Cuckoo Coccyzus erythropthalmus
This is a Bird of Conservation Concern (BCC) throughout its range in the continental USA 
and Alaska.
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/9399

Breeds May 15 
to Oct 10

Canada Warbler Cardellina canadensis
This is a Bird of Conservation Concern (BCC) throughout its range in the continental USA 
and Alaska.
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/9643

Breeds May 20 
to Aug 10

Chimney Swift Chaetura pelagica
This is a Bird of Conservation Concern (BCC) throughout its range in the continental USA 
and Alaska.
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/9406

Breeds Mar 15 
to Aug 25

Red-headed Woodpecker Melanerpes erythrocephalus
This is a Bird of Conservation Concern (BCC) throughout its range in the continental USA 
and Alaska.
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/9398

Breeds May 10 
to Sep 10

Rusty Blackbird Euphagus carolinus
This is a Bird of Conservation Concern (BCC) only in particular Bird Conservation Regions 
(BCRs) in the continental USA
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/9478

Breeds 
elsewhere

Wood Thrush Hylocichla mustelina
This is a Bird of Conservation Concern (BCC) throughout its range in the continental USA 
and Alaska.
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/9431

Breeds May 10 
to Aug 31

PROBABILITY OF PRESENCE SUMMARY
The graphs below provide our best understanding of when birds of concern are most likely to be 
present in your project area. This information can be used to tailor and schedule your project 
activities to avoid or minimize impacts to birds. Please make sure you read "Supplemental 
Information on Migratory Birds and Eagles", specifically the FAQ section titled "Proper 
Interpretation and Use of Your Migratory Bird Report" before using or attempting to interpret 
this report.

Probability of Presence ( )

Green bars; the bird's relative probability of presence in the 10km grid cell(s) your project 
overlaps during that week of the year.

Breeding Season ( )
Yellow bars; liberal estimate of the timeframe inside which the bird breeds across its entire 
range.

Survey Effort ( )

https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/9399
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/9643
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/9406
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/9398
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/9478
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/9431
https://www.fws.gov/media/supplemental-information-migratory-birds-and-bald-and-golden-eagles-may-occur-project-action
https://www.fws.gov/media/supplemental-information-migratory-birds-and-bald-and-golden-eagles-may-occur-project-action


Project code: 2024-0089197 03/10/2025 17:02:20 UTC

   11 of 13

▪
▪

▪
▪

 no data survey effort breeding season probability of presence

Vertical black lines; the number of surveys performed for that species in the 10km grid cell(s) 
your project area overlaps.

No Data ( )
A week is marked as having no data if there were no survey events for that week.

SPECIES JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC
Bald Eagle
Non-BCC 
Vulnerable

Black-billed 
Cuckoo
BCC Rangewide 
(CON)

Canada Warbler
BCC Rangewide 
(CON)

Chimney Swift
BCC Rangewide 
(CON)

Red-headed 
Woodpecker
BCC Rangewide 
(CON)

Rusty Blackbird
BCC - BCR

Wood Thrush
BCC Rangewide 
(CON)

Additional information can be found using the following links:

Eagle Management https://www.fws.gov/program/eagle-management
Measures for avoiding and minimizing impacts to birds https://www.fws.gov/library/ 
collections/avoiding-and-minimizing-incidental-take-migratory-birds
Nationwide avoidance and minimization measures for birds
Supplemental Information for Migratory Birds and Eagles in IPaC https://www.fws.gov/ 
media/supplemental-information-migratory-birds-and-bald-and-golden-eagles-may-occur- 
project-action

https://www.fws.gov/program/eagle-management
https://www.fws.gov/library/collections/avoiding-and-minimizing-incidental-take-migratory-birds
https://www.fws.gov/library/collections/avoiding-and-minimizing-incidental-take-migratory-birds
https://www.fws.gov/media/nationwide-avoidance-minimization-measures-birds
https://www.fws.gov/media/supplemental-information-migratory-birds-and-bald-and-golden-eagles-may-occur-project-action
https://www.fws.gov/media/supplemental-information-migratory-birds-and-bald-and-golden-eagles-may-occur-project-action
https://www.fws.gov/media/supplemental-information-migratory-birds-and-bald-and-golden-eagles-may-occur-project-action
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WETLANDS
Impacts to NWI wetlands and other aquatic habitats may be subject to regulation under Section 
404 of the Clean Water Act, or other State/Federal statutes.

For more information please contact the Regulatory Program of the local U.S. Army Corps of 
Engineers District.

Please note that the NWI data being shown may be out of date. We are currently working to 
update our NWI data set. We recommend you verify these results with a site visit to determine 
the actual extent of wetlands on site.

THERE ARE NO WETLANDS WITHIN YOUR PROJECT AREA.

http://www.fws.gov/wetlands/
http://www.usace.army.mil/Missions/CivilWorks/RegulatoryProgramandPermits.aspx
http://www.usace.army.mil/Missions/CivilWorks/RegulatoryProgramandPermits.aspx
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IPAC USER CONTACT INFORMATION
Agency: ECS
Name: Julie Pratt
Address: 523 W. Sunnybrook Drive
City: Royal Oak
State: MI
Zip: 48034
Email jpratt@environmentalconsultingsolutions.com
Phone: 5864247355

LEAD AGENCY CONTACT INFORMATION
Lead Agency: Department of Housing and Urban Development
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MAP LEGEND MAP INFORMATION

Area of Interest (AOI)
Area of Interest (AOI)

Soils
Soil Map Unit Polygons

Soil Map Unit Lines

Soil Map Unit Points

Special Point Features
Blowout

Borrow Pit

Clay Spot

Closed Depression

Gravel Pit

Gravelly Spot

Landfill

Lava Flow

Marsh or swamp

Mine or Quarry

Miscellaneous Water

Perennial Water

Rock Outcrop

Saline Spot

Sandy Spot

Severely Eroded Spot

Sinkhole

Slide or Slip

Sodic Spot

Spoil Area

Stony Spot

Very Stony Spot

Wet Spot

Other

Special Line Features

Water Features
Streams and Canals

Transportation
Rails

Interstate Highways

US Routes

Major Roads

Local Roads

Background
Aerial Photography

The soil surveys that comprise your AOI were mapped at 
1:12,000.

Warning: Soil Map may not be valid at this scale.

Enlargement of maps beyond the scale of mapping can cause 
misunderstanding of the detail of mapping and accuracy of soil 
line placement. The maps do not show the small areas of 
contrasting soils that could have been shown at a more detailed 
scale.

Please rely on the bar scale on each map sheet for map 
measurements.

Source of Map: Natural Resources Conservation Service
Web Soil Survey URL: 
Coordinate System: Web Mercator (EPSG:3857)

Maps from the Web Soil Survey are based on the Web Mercator 
projection, which preserves direction and shape but distorts 
distance and area. A projection that preserves area, such as the 
Albers equal-area conic projection, should be used if more 
accurate calculations of distance or area are required.

This product is generated from the USDA-NRCS certified data as 
of the version date(s) listed below.

Soil Survey Area: Wayne County, Michigan
Survey Area Data: Version 9, Aug 25, 2023

Soil map units are labeled (as space allows) for map scales 
1:50,000 or larger.

Date(s) aerial images were photographed: Sep 8, 2022—Oct 4, 
2022

The orthophoto or other base map on which the soil lines were 
compiled and digitized probably differs from the background 
imagery displayed on these maps. As a result, some minor 
shifting of map unit boundaries may be evident.

Soil Map—Wayne County, Michigan

Natural Resources
Conservation Service

Web Soil Survey
National Cooperative Soil Survey
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Map Unit Legend

Map Unit Symbol Map Unit Name Acres in AOI Percent of AOI

MidaaA Midtown gravelly-artifactual 
sandy loam, 0 to 2 percent 
slopes

1.1 86.2%

MiduaB Midtown-Urban land complex, 
0 to 4 percent slopes

0.2 13.8%

Totals for Area of Interest 1.2 100.0%

Soil Map—Wayne County, Michigan

Natural Resources
Conservation Service

Web Soil Survey
National Cooperative Soil Survey

5/11/2024
Page 3 of 3



LANGUAGES SPOKEN AT HOME

LANGUAGE PERCENT

English 92%

Spanish 1%

Other Indo-European 3%

Chinese (including Mandarin, Cantonese) 1%

Arabic 1%

Total Non-English 8%

Detroit, MI
1 mile Ring around the Area

Population: 20,600

Area in square miles: 3.30

COMMUNITY INFORMATION

BREAKDOWN BY RACE

EJScreen Community Report
This report provides environmental and socioeconomic information for user-defined areas,

and combines that data into environmental justice and supplemental indexes.

Low income:

51 percent

People of color:

70 percent

Less than high

school education:

12 percent

Limited English

households:

1 percent

Unemployment:

9 percent

Persons with

disabilities:

18 percent

Male:

53 percent

Female:

47 percent

75 years

Average life

expectancy

$38,388

Per capita

income

Number of

households:

11,220

Owner

occupied:

13 percent

White: 30% Black: 58% American Indian: 0% Asian: 7%

Hawaiian/Pacific

Islander: 0%

Other race: 0% Two or more

races: 3%

Hispanic: 2%

BREAKDOWN BY AGE

From Ages 1 to 4

From Ages 1 to 18

From Ages 18 and up

From Ages 65 and up

4%

11%

89%

15%

LIMITED ENGLISH SPEAKING BREAKDOWN

Speak Spanish

Speak Other Indo-European Languages

Speak Asian-Pacific Island Languages

Speak Other Languages

43%

17%

40%

0%

Notes: Numbers may not sum to totals due to rounding. Hispanic population can be of any race.
Source: U.S. Census Bureau, American Community Survey (ACS) 2017 -2021. Life expectancy data
comes from the Centers for Disease Control.

5/13/24, 12:23 PM EJScreen Community Report
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These percentiles provide perspective on how the selected block group or buffer area compares to the entire state or nation.

Report for 1 mile Ring around the Area

EJ INDEXES
The EJ indexes help users screen for potential EJ concerns. To do this, the EJ index combines data on low income and people of color

populations with a single environmental indicator.

SUPPLEMENTAL INDEXES
The supplemental indexes offer a different perspective on community-level vulnerability. They combine data on percent low-income, percent linguistically isolated, percent less than high

school education, percent unemployed, and low life expectancy with a single environmental indicator.

Environmental Justice & Supplemental Indexes
The environmental justice and supplemental indexes are a combination of environmental and socioeconomic information. There are thirteen EJ indexes and supplemental indexes in

EJScreen reflecting the 13 environmental indicators. The indexes for a selected area are compared to those for all other locations in the state or nation. For more information and

calculation details on the EJ and supplemental indexes, please visit the EJScreen website.

State Percentile

National Percentile

EJ INDEXES FOR THE SELECTED LOCATION
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SELECTED VARIABLES VALUE
STATE

AVERAGE
PERCENTILE

IN STATE
USA AVERAGE

PERCENTILE
IN USA

POLLUTION AND SOURCES

Particulate Matter  (μg/m3) 10.5 8.51 97 8.08 97

Ozone  (ppb) 62.8 60 74 61.6 61

Diesel Particulate Matter  (μg/m3) 0.361 0.183 98 0.261 78

Air Toxics Cancer Risk*  (lifetime risk per million) 26 19 14 25 5

Air Toxics Respiratory HI* 0.29 0.2 11 0.31 4

Toxic Releases to Air 4,600 2,500 89 4,600 85

Traffic Proximity  (daily traffic count/distance to road) 590 120 96 210 92

Lead Paint  (% Pre-1960 Housing) 0.43 0.38 61 0.3 68

Superfund Proximity  (site count/km distance) 0.05 0.15 39 0.13 43

RMP Facility Proximity  (facility count/km distance) 0.91 0.31 91 0.43 86

Hazardous Waste Proximity  (facility count/km distance) 4.2 1.1 96 1.9 86

Underground Storage Tanks  (count/km2) 52 8 99 3.9 99

Wastewater Discharge  (toxicity-weighted concentration/m distance) 2.8E-05 0.13 22 22 22

SOCIOECONOMIC INDICATORS

Demographic Index 60% 28% 88 35% 83

Supplemental Demographic Index 19% 14% 81 14% 77

People of Color 70% 26% 88 39% 78

Low Income 51% 31% 82 31% 82

Unemployment Rate 9% 7% 75 6% 78

Limited English Speaking Households 1% 2% 75 5% 58

Less Than High School Education 12% 9% 75 12% 65

Under Age 5 4% 5% 48 6% 46

Over Age 64 15% 18% 44 17% 48

Low Life Expectancy 22% 20% 68 20% 71

*Diesel particulate matter, air toxics cancer risk, and air toxics respiratory hazard index are from the EPA's Air Toxics Data Update, which is the Agency's ongoing, comprehensive evaluation of air toxics in the United
States. This effort aims to prioritize air toxics, emission sources, and locations of interest for further study. It is important to remember that the air toxics data presented here provide broad estimates of health risks
over geographic areas of the country, not definitive risks to specific individuals or locations. Cancer risks and hazard indices from the Air Toxics Data Update are reported to one significant figure and any additional
significant figures here are due to rounding. More information on the Air Toxics Data Update can be found at: https://www.epa.gov/haps/air-toxics-data-update.

Sites reporting to EPA within defined area:

0

2

3

7

18

3

Other community features within defined area:

12

10

15

Other environmental data:

Yes

No

No

Yes

Yes

Report for 1 mile Ring around the Area

EJScreen Environmental and Socioeconomic Indicators Data

Superfund . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Hazardous Waste, Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Water Dischargers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Air Pollution  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Brownfields . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Toxic Release Inventory . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Schools  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Hospitals  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Places of Worship . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Air Non-attainment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Impaired Waters  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Selected location contains American Indian Reservation Lands*  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Selected location contains a "Justice40 (CEJST)" disadvantaged community  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Selected location contains an EPA IRA disadvantaged community . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
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HEALTH INDICATORS

INDICATOR VALUE STATE AVERAGE STATE PERCENTILE US AVERAGE US PERCENTILE

Low Life Expectancy 22% 20% 68 20% 71

Heart Disease 7.3 6.6 68 6.1 74

Asthma 14.1 11.6 88 10 98

Cancer 5.3 6.6 15 6.1 29

Persons with Disabilities 18.4% 14.6% 75 13.4% 80

CLIMATE INDICATORS

INDICATOR VALUE STATE AVERAGE STATE PERCENTILE US AVERAGE US PERCENTILE

Flood Risk 3% 7% 30 12% 27

Wildfire Risk 0% 0% 0 14% 0

CRITICAL SERVICE GAPS

INDICATOR VALUE STATE AVERAGE STATE PERCENTILE US AVERAGE US PERCENTILE

Broadband Internet 20% 14% 74 14% 74

Lack of Health Insurance 6% 5% 64 9% 45

Housing Burden Yes N/A N/A N/A N/A

Transportation Access Yes N/A N/A N/A N/A

Food Desert No N/A N/A N/A N/A

Report for 1 mile Ring around the Area

EJScreen Environmental and Socioeconomic Indicators Data

www.epa.gov/ejscreen  
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MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN 

MICHIGAN STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICER 
AND 

CITY OF DETROIT 
AND 

MICHIGAN STATE HOUSING DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 
AND 

DETROIT HOUSING COMMISSION 
AND 

MHT HOUSING, INC., 
REGARDING THE SANCTUARY AT BREWSTER AND BREWSTER WHEELER I, II, 

AND  III DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS IN THE CITY OF DETROIT, MICHIGAN 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, pursuant to 24 C.F.R. § 58, the United States Department of Housing and Urban 
Development (“HUD”) has delegated the responsibility for compliance with the requirements of 
Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act of 1966, as amended (54 U.S.C. § 306108) 
and its implementing regulations (36 C.F.R. Part 800) (“Section 106”) to the City of Detroit (the 
“City”), acting through the Housing and Revitalization Department as a recipient of HUD funds; 
and 

WHEREAS, a Programmatic Agreement was executed on December 21, 2022, between the City, 
the State Historic Preservation Officer (the “SHPO”), and the Advisory Council on Historic 
Preservation (the “ACHP”), as amended, for the administration of HUD funding; and 

WHEREAS, the City plans to use Community Development Block Grant funds to support the 
Sanctuary at Brewster and the Brewster Wheeler I, II, and III Development Projects (the 
“Undertaking”); and 

WHEREAS, the Undertaking will include the construction of four development projects known as 
The Sanctuary at Brewster, Brewster Wheeler I, Brewster Wheeler II, and Brewster Wheeler III,  by 
MHT Housing, Inc. (“MHT”), and located at 2900 Saint Antoine Street, 671 Alfred Street, 651 
Alfred Street, and 631 Alfred Street, respectively, in the City of Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan 
(the “Subject Property”); and  

WHEREAS, the City has defined the Undertaking’s Area of Potential Effect as being roughly 
bounded by Wilkins Street to the north, Chrysler Service Drive to the east, Alfred Street to the 
south, and Saint Antoine Street to the west; and  

WHEREAS, the City has determined that the Undertaking may have an adverse effect on the 
Brewster Wheeler Archaeology District (the “BWAD”), which meets the criteria for listing in the 
National Register of Historic Places, and has consulted with the SHPO pursuant to 36 C.F.R. 
Part 800, the regulations implementing Section 106; and 

WHEREAS, the City has consulted with the Bay Mills Indian Community, Forest County 
Potawatomi Community of Wisconsin, Grand Traverse Band of Ottawa & Chippewa Indians, 
Hannahville Indian Community, Ketegitigaaning Ojibwe Nation/Lac Vieux Desert Band of Lake 
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Superior Chippewa Indians, Keweenaw Bay Indian Community of the Lake Superior Band of 
Chippewa Indians, Lac du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians, Little River Band 
of Ottawa Indians, Little Traverse Bay Bands of Odawa Indians, Menominee Indian Tribe of 
Wisconsin, Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish (Gun Lake) Band of Pottawatomi Indians, Miami Tribe 
of Oklahoma, Michigan Anishinaabek Cultural Preservation and Repatriation Alliance, 
Nottawaseppi Huron Band of the Potawatomi, Pokagon Band of Potawatomi Indians (Michigan 
and Indiana), Saginaw Chippewa Indian Tribe of Michigan, Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa 
Indians, and Seneca Cayuga Nation, for which the BWAD may have religious and cultural 
significance; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City has consulted with the Michigan Historic Preservation Network, Black 
Bottom Archives, Jewish Historical Society of Michigan, Wayne State University Anthropology, 
and other City departments and agencies, including the Planning & Development Department, 
Historic Designation Advisory Board, and the District 5 Department of Neighborhoods, regarding 
the effects of the Undertaking on historic properties and has invited them to sign this Memorandum 
of Agreement (“MOA” or “Agreement”) as concurring parties (collectively, the “Concurring 
Parties”); and 
 
WHEREAS, in accordance with 36 C.F.R. § 800.6(a)(1), the City has notified the ACHP of its 
adverse effect determination with specified documentation, and the ACHP has chosen not to 
participate in the consultation pursuant to 36 C.F.R. § 800.6(a)(1)(iii). 
 
NOW THEREFORE, the City, Michigan State Housing Development Authority, Detroit 
Housing Commission, SHPO, MHT (individually, a “Signatory” and, collectively, the 
“Signatories”), agree that the Undertaking shall be implemented in accordance with the 
following stipulations in order to take into account the effect of the Undertaking on historic 
properties.  
 

STIPULATIONS 
 
The City shall ensure that the following measures are carried out to avoid, minimize, or mitigate the 
adverse effects on historic properties. These measures should be directed by a professional who meets 
the Secretary of the Interior’s 36 CFR Part 61 qualification standards: 
 
I. PHASE III ARCHAEOLOGICAL DATA RECOVERY.  
 
MHT will cause its consultant to lead a Phase III Archaeological Data Recovery (“ADR”) to 
recover sufficient archaeological data to address research questions relevant to important historic 
contexts, and to provide information and materials useful for public-facing educational materials. 
The City and the SHPO have reviewed and approved an Archeology Data Recovery Plan (the 
“ADRP”), which is attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated by reference.  Excavations will 
focus on the 19 sites identified in the ADRP that retain sufficient physical integrity for ideal data 
recovery. ADR excavations will commence separately at each Subject Property. Additional 
research in local archives to find more site-specific information sources such as property deeds, 
newspaper articles, photograph collections will be researched to support excavation context and 
documentation efforts. ADR will result in the post fieldwork executive summaries for each phase 
to confirm that the ADR excavations were completed in accordance with the ADRP and that no 
further excavations will be required. Artifacts from the excavation will be processed by and 
donated to the Wayne State University Grosscup Museum, or other satisfactory repository, as 
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determined by the City. Any changes to the ADRP will require further coordination and approval 
through the City and the SHPO.  
 
II. ORAL HISTORY DOCUMENTATION  
 
MHT will cause its consultant to create Oral history documentation. MHT  will cause its consultant 
to identify and solicit participants willing to sit for interviews on the history of the Subject 
Property, the Brewster Wheeler Recreation Center, the Brewster-Douglass housing projects, 
Paradise Valley, Brush Park, or other relevant historical contexts. Audio and/or video recordings 
of the interviews will be taped (with the participants’ informed consent) and transcribed. Oral 
history documentation will be provided in conjunction with the ADR executive summaries.  
 
III. TECHNICAL REPORT 

 
MHT will cause its consultant to compile the results of the archival research, oral history 
documentation, ADR excavations, lab processing/cataloging, and artifact/soil analyses in a draft 
technical report (the “Technical Report”). To facilitate inter-site comparisons and provide a 
holistic analysis of the BWAD, MHT will cause its consultant to produce the Technical Report 
that includes the Subject Property. The Technical Report will include updated SHPO Terrestrial 
Archaeological Site Inventory Forms for all sites within the BWAD as an appendix. The MHT 
will submit a draft of the Technical Report to the City and the SHPO for review and comment. 
Any comments will be incorporated into the final Technical Report. 
 
IV. PUBLIC EDUCATION MATERIAL  
 
MHT will cause its consultant to use the results of the archival research, oral history 
documentation, ADR excavations, lab processing/cataloging, and artifact/soil analyses to design 
up to three interpretive panels (the “Panels”) presenting information about the history and 
archaeology of the BWAD and Paradise Valley. The City and the SHPO will provide comments 
on the location and final design of the Panels within thirty (30) calendar days of submittal. MHT 
will place the Panels within the Subject Projects. If the Panels are placed outdoors, they should be 
composed of durable materials. MHT will remain responsible for the long-term maintenance of 
the interpretive panels.  
 
In addition, MHT will cause its consultant to collaboratively create, either on its own or by 
subcontract, a dynamic deep map (the “Deep Map”) based on historic spatial data infrastructure 
programming software. The Deep Map will be published as an interactive website presenting 
information from the archival research, oral history documentation, ADR excavations, lab 
processing/cataloging, and artifact/soil analyses. Publication and longevity of the website will be 
determined through consultation between MHT, the City, and the SHPO to ensure the interactive 
web presentation is available to a wider public audience.   
 
V. DURATION 
 
This MOA will be effective as of the date upon which it has been duly signed and executed by an 
authorized representative of each Signatory (the “Effective Date”).  
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This MOA will expire upon the completion of its terms, or within a period of seven (7) years from 
the Effective Date, whichever occurs first. Prior to such time, the City may consult with the other 
Signatories to reconsider the terms of the MOA and amend it in accordance with Stipulation IX. 
 
VI. POST-REVIEW DISCOVERIES 
 
If properties that may be historically significant or have unanticipated effects on historic 
properties are encountered during the Undertaking, MHT shall implement the Brewster Wheeler 
Archaeology District Unanticipated Discovery Plan of this MOA, which is attached hereto as 
Exhibit B and incorporated by reference.  
 
VII. MONITORING AND REPORTING 

 
Each year following the Effective Date of this MOA until it expires pursuant to Stipulation V or 
is terminated pursuant to Stipulation X, MHT or their consultant shall provide all Signatories to 
this MOA a summary report (the “Annual Report”) detailing work undertaken pursuant to its 
terms. The Annual Report shall include any scheduling changes proposed, problems encountered, 
and disputes or objections received in MHT’s efforts to carry out the terms of this MOA.  
 
MHT shall provide the City with a final report (the “Final Report”) within thirty (30) calendar 
days of the completion of the Stipulations within this MOA which details all the work completed 
on the Subject Property. The Final Report will be reviewed by the City’s Preservation Specialist 
and then forwarded to the Signatories. If the Final Report is found to be incomplete or includes 
discrepancies, it will be returned to MHT for revision and resubmittal within thirty (30) calendar 
days.  
 
VIII. DISPUTE RESOLUTION 
 
Should any of the Signatories (the “Objecting Signatory”) object (the “Objection”) at any time 
to any actions proposed or the manner in which the terms of this MOA are implemented, the 
Objecting Signatory shall consult with the other Signatories to resolve the Objection. If the 
Objecting Signatory determines that the Objection cannot be resolved, the Objecting Signatory 
shall: 
 
A. Forward all documentation relevant to the Objection, including the Objecting Signatory’s 
proposed resolution, to the ACHP. The ACHP shall provide the Objecting Signatory with its 
advice on the resolution of the Objection within thirty (30) calendar days of receiving adequate 
documentation. After considering the ACHP’s advice and prior to reaching a final decision on the 
Objection, the Objecting Signatory shall prepare a written response that takes into account any 
timely advice or comments regarding the Objection from the ACHP, the other Signatories, MHT, 
and/or the Concurring Parties. The Objecting Signatory shall then provide the ACHP, the other 
Signatories, MHT and the Concurring Parties with a copy of the written response. The Objecting 
Signatory will then proceed according to the final decision of the ACHP.  

 
B. If the ACHP does not provide its advice regarding the Objection within thirty (30) calendar 
days, the City may make a final decision on the Objection and proceed accordingly. Prior to 
reaching such a final decision, the City shall prepare a written response that takes into account any 
timely comments regarding the Objection from the Signatories and the Concurring Parties and 
provide them and the ACHP with a copy of such written response. 
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C. The City’s responsibilities to carry out other actions subject to the terms of this MOA 
that are not the subject of the Objection will remain unchanged. 
 
IX. AMENDMENTS 
 
This MOA may be amended when such an amendment is agreed to in writing by all Signatories. 
The amendment will be effective on the date a copy signed by all the Signatories is filed with the 
ACHP. 
 
X. TERMINATION 
 
If any Signatory determines it cannot implement the terms of this MOA, they may propose that 
this MOA be terminated (“Terminating Party”). The Terminating Party shall provide a notice to 
all the remaining Signatories outlining (1) the reasons for the proposed termination, and (2) provide 
sixty (60) calendar days (or a shorter time period, if agreed to by all Signatories) to agree to an 
amendment as outlined in Stipulation IX. If an amendment cannot be reached after the sixty (60) 
day time period has elapsed, then the Terminating Party may terminate the MOA upon written 
notification to the other Signatories. 
 
Once the MOA is terminated, but before work may continue on the Undertaking, the City must 
either (a) execute a new memorandum of agreement pursuant to 36 C.F.R. § 800.6, or (b) request, 
take into account, and respond to the comments of the ACHP under 36 C.F.R. § 800.7. The City 
shall notify the Signatories as to the course of action it will pursue. 
 

EXECUTION 
 
Execution of this MOA by the Signatories and implementation of its terms is evidence that the 
City has considered the effects of this Undertaking on historic properties and afforded the ACHP 
an opportunity to comment.   
 
This MOA may be executed in counterparts which, taken together, shall constitute a single 
agreement.  Electronically transmitted signature pages shall be effective to bind a Signatory to this 
Agreement.   
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Signatories, by and through their authorized officers and 
representatives, have executed this MOA as follows: 
 
 
 
 
 

REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT BLANK 
 
 

[Signature pages to follow ] 
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SIGNATORY: 
 
 
 
MICHIGAN STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICER  
 
 
By:  Ryan M. Schumaker 
 
Title:  State Historic Preservation Officer 
 
 
Date: _________________________________ 
 
 
Signature: _____________________________ 
 
 
 
 
 

REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT BLANK 
 
 

[Signature page to follow ] 
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SIGNATORY:  
 
 
 
CITY OF DETROIT  
 
 
By:  Julie Schneider 
 
Its:  Director, Housing and Revitalization Department 
 
Date: _________________________________ 
 
 
Signature: _____________________________ 
 
 
 
 
APPROVED BY CORPORATION COUNSEL PURSUANT TO SECTION 7.5-206 OF THE 
2012 CHARTER OF THE CITY OF DETROIT 
 
 
By:    _________________________________________  Date:  _________________ 

Corporation Counsel  
City of Detroit Law Department  

 
 
 
 
 

REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT BLANK 
 
 

[Signature page to follow ] 
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SIGNATORY:  

THE MICHIGAN STATE HOUSING DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 

By:    _ ______________ 

Title: __ __ 

Date: _________________________________ 

Signature: _____________________________ 

REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT BLANK 

[Signature page to follow ] 

_____________________________
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SIGNATORY:  
 
 
 
DETROIT HOUSING COMMISSION 
 
 
By:    _________________________________ 

 
 
Title: _________________________________ 
 
 
Date: _________________________________ 
 
 
Signature: _____________________________ 
 
 
 
 
 

REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT BLANK 
 
 

[Signature page to follow ] 
 
 
 
 
  



 

 

 
Coleman A. Young Municipal Center 
2 Woodward Avenue. Suite 908 
Detroit, Michigan 48226 

 
Phone: 313.224.6380 
Fax: 313.224.1629 
www.detroitmi.gov 

March 13, 2025 
 
Penny Dwoinen 
City of Detroit Housing & Revitalization Department 
Coleman A. Young Municipal Center 
2 Woodward Avenue, Suite 908 
Detroit, MI  48226 

 
RE: Section 106 Review of the Sanctuary at Brewster, located at 2900 St. Antoine St. in the 
City of Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan 
 
Dear Mrs. Dwoinen, 
 
In accordance with Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act and its implementing 
regulations, 36 CFR Part 800, I am providing a determination of historic eligibility regarding the 
above-referenced project under the authority of the “Programmatic Agreement between the 
Michigan State Historic Preservation Office and the City of Detroit, Michigan…,” dated 
December 21, 2022. 
 
MHT Housing Inc. proposes new development of the affordable housing development commonly 
referred to as The Sanctuary at Brewster in Detroit Michigan - Phase IV (Phases I-III were included 
in the initial Section 106 application and resulting Memorandum of Agreement but are included 
in a separate Environmental Assessment). The development, located at 2900 St. Antoine Street, 
Detroit, Michigan, is in the Brush Park area in the currently vacant lot just west of the Brewster 
Recreation Building (657 Brewster Street). The Brewster Recreation Building, adjacent to the 
northeast, is currently undergoing rehabilitation without federal funds (Brewster-Wheeler housing 
project – Phase V). 
 
The new development will occupy the former playfields northwest of the Brewster Recreation 
Building. The Direct Area of Potential Effect (APE) includes a vacant lot in an urban setting 
adjacent to the Brewster Wheeler Recreation Center Local Historic District. The new parking lot 
associated with the Sanctuary development project extends into the district’s boundaries and has 
received a Certificate of Appropriateness from the Detroit Historic District Commission. Because 
the proposed buildings, parking lots, and landscaping have similar massing, heights, and materials 
to other new buildings in the neighborhood, and due to the amount of vacant land surrounding the 
APE, there is limited potential to affect the setting, atmosphere, feeling, or characteristics of 
properties beyond the immediate surroundings. Therefore the project will not adversely affect the 
Brewster Wheeler Recreation Center Local Historic District. 
 
Per Stipulation VI of Programmatic Agreement (PA), the proposed undertaking qualified for 
review by SHPO’s archaeologist and consultation with Tribes. A desktop archaeology assessment 
of the project area was completed by Misty Jackson of Arbre Croche Cultural Resources, LLC. 
The archaeological assessment found that the Project area exhibited a high degree of sensitivity 
for 19th- and 20th-century archaeological resources. Jackson recommended Phase I archaeological 



 

 

 
Coleman A. Young Municipal Center 
2 Woodward Avenue. Suite 908 
Detroit, Michigan 48226 

 
Phone: 313.224.6380 
Fax: 313.224.1629 
www.detroitmi.gov 

test trenching to identify, delineate and evaluate such resources. The SHPO concurred with these 
recommendations in a letter dated March 22, 2024. 
 
On March 24, 2024, the Michigan State Housing Development Authority (MSHDA) initiated 
Tribal Consultation with the following Tribes: 

Forest County Potawatomi Community of Wisconsin 
Hannahville Indian Community 
Lac du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians 
Little Traverse Bay Bands of Odawa Indians 
Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisconsin 
Miami Tribe of Oklahoma 
Pokagon Band of Potawatomi Indians, Michigan and Indiana 
Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians 
Seneca Cayuga Nation 

 
The Forest County Potawatomi Community (FCPC) and Pokagon Band of Potawatomi Indians 
Tribal Historic Preservation Officers responded with a finding of No Historic Properties affected 
of significance to the FCPC and requested to remain as a consulting party for this project. 
 
In April 2024, MHT retained The Mannik & Smith Group, Inc. (MSG) to prepare a Phase I 
archaeological trenching plan and to conduct the trenching for all four development phases. The 
trenching plan was approved by the SHPO in a letter dated May 8, 2024. MSG subsequently 
completed the archaeological trenching from May 28-June 19, 2024. 
 
The Phase I archaeological trenching report for the Sanctuary at Brewster was submitted to the 
City and the SHPO in July 2024. This report documented 12 archaeological sites (20WN1278-
20WN1289) representing late 19th – late 20th-century residential, commercial, industrial, and 
institutional occupation of the Project Area. MSG evaluated these sites against the NRHP 
eligibility criteria (36 CFR 60.4) and found that sites 20WN1278, 20WN1279, 20WN1280, 
20WN1283, 20WN1284, 20WN1286, 20WN1287, 20WN1288, and 20WN1289 appear to be 
eligible under Criteria A (association with significant events, themes, or broad patterns of 
American history) and D (information potential) for their association with the themes of 
immigration/migration (and specifically the First Great Migration) and industrialization in Detroit 
and their ability to yield significant archaeological data relevant to the study of these themes. MSG 
therefore recommended a finding of Adverse Effect (36 CFR 800.5 ((b)) to these sites from the 
proposed construction of the Sanctuary at Brewster. The City’s Staff Archaeologist, Samuel Burns 
and SHPO concurred with this recommendation in a letter dated August 13, 2024. 
 
In October of 2024, the City reviewed a formal assessment of effects prepared by MSG on behalf 
of MHT. MSG recommended that all of the identified sites within the Sanctuary at Brewster and 
Brewster Wheeler I, II and III Project Areas be considered as an archaeological district (the 
Brewster Wheeler Archaeological District). MSG further recommended Phase III data recovery 
excavations, public outreach to descendant communities (including the collection of oral histories 
and historical documents), and the preparation of public educational materials such as a historical 
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display or interpretive signage for installation in the rehabilitated Brewster Wheeler Recreation 
Center as appropriate forms of mitigation for the adverse effect to the archaeological sites in the 
Brewster Wheeler Archaeological District. The City concurred with the findings and 
recommendations of the assessment of effects report in a letter dated October 14, 2024. 
 
The City of Detroit initiated additional consultation regarding the Adverse Effect Finding. In a 
letter dated December 19, 2024, the Advisory Council on Historic Preservation (ACHP) declined 
the invitation to consult on the development of a Memorandum of Agreement to resolve the 
Adverse effect on the Brewster Wheeler Archaeology District. On January 16, 2025, a consultaiton 
meeting was held to discuss proposed mitigation measures. Representatives from the City of 
Detroit, MHT, MSHDA, MHT, the Detroit Housing Commission, SHPO, MSG, Forest County 
Potawatomi, Wayne State University, Jewish Historical Society, and the Michigan Historic 
Preservation Network were in attendance. No objections to the proposed MOA stipulations for 
mitigation of the adverse effect were received. 
 
As of March 13, 2025, the MOA is in its final version awaiting signatures from project 
stakeholders. A copy of the MOA will be included in the Environmental Assessment as an ongoing 
environmental compliance mitigation measure. 
 
This project has been given an Adverse Effect determination (Federal Regulations 36 CFR Part 
800.5(b)) on properties that are listed or eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic 
Places. The following conditions must be met in order to mitigate the adverse effect: 

• Signatures to finalize the Memorandum Of Agreement Between The Michigan State 
Historic Preservation Officer, and The City Of Detroit, Michigan, and The Michigan 
State Housing Development Authority, and The Detroit Housing Commission and 
MHT Housing, Inc., Regarding The Sanctuary At Brewster Wheeler and Brewster 
Wheeler I-III Developments In The City Of Detroit Michigan are collected. 

• The stipulations outlined in the March 2025; MOA are carried out accordingly. 
• Pursuant to 36 CFR § 800.6(b)(1)(iv), the final MOA is filed with the ACHP at the 

conclusion of the consultation process. 
• In the event of an unanticipated discovery during construction, the unanticipated 

discoveries plan is followed. 
 
If you have any questions, you may direct them to the Historic Preservation Compliance Specialist 
at Ciavattonet@detroitmi.gov. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

Tiffany Ciavattone 

mailto:Ciavattonet@detroitmi.gov
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Historic Preservation Compliance Specialist  
City of Detroit 
Housing & Revitalization Department
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https://www.google.com/maps/place/Golightly+Education+Center/data=!4m7!3m6!1s0x8824d29497e19eb1:0x4af153584c7cfa64!8m2!3d42.3648958!4d-83.0589736!16s%2Fm%2F0766q08!19sChIJsZ7hl5TSJIgRZPp8TFhT8Uo?authuser=0&hl=en&rclk=1
https://www.google.com/maps/place/The+Educational+Advocate+Learning+Center/data=!4m7!3m6!1s0x8824d779d1beb4f5:0x821e5abb02028b12!8m2!3d42.4535382!4d-82.9136271!16s%2Fg%2F11rftdl8y1!19sChIJ9bS-0XnXJIgREosCArtaHoI?authuser=0&hl=en&rclk=1
https://www.google.com/maps/place/International+Institute+of+Metropolitan+Detroit/data=!4m7!3m6!1s0x8824d2bd85a083cd:0x166f14e902f9c2f3!8m2!3d42.361003!4d-83.0646437!16s%2Fg%2F1tfq58gj!19sChIJzYOghb3SJIgR88L5AukUbxY?authuser=0&hl=en&rclk=1
https://www.google.com/maps/place/E.D.+Lumley+Centre+for+Engineering+Innovation+%28CEI%29/data=!4m7!3m6!1s0x883b2d75cd47bb81:0x5d6040b94644e4ac!8m2!3d42.304779!4d-83.0621261!16s%2Fg%2F1ptwsy13n!19sChIJgbtHzXUtO4gRrORERrlAYF0?authuser=0&hl=en&rclk=1
https://www.google.com/maps/place/University+Prep+Science+%26+Math:+Elementary+School+-+Sidney+D.+Miller+Campus/data=!4m7!3m6!1s0x8824d328b407158b:0xc230a998c124aa72!8m2!3d42.3482368!4d-83.0310643!16s%2Fg%2F113hl7dm5!19sChIJixUHtCjTJIgRcqokwZipMMI?authuser=0&hl=en&rclk=1
https://www.detroitk12.org/golightlyeducationcenter
http://linktr.ee/theadvocate23
http://www.iimd.org/
julie
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Map data ©2024 Google 2000 ft 

Cultural Center
No reviews
Detroit, MI Directions



St. Vladimir's Ukrainian Cultural Centre
4.5 (23)
Cultural center · 2000 Tecumseh Rd E
+1 519-254-8067

Directions



Ukrainian Cultural Center
4.4 (373)
Cultural center · 26601 Ryan Rd
Opens soon ⋅ 10 AM ·
(586) 757-8130

Website Directions

Dine-in · No delivery

 

Lorenzo Cultural Center
4.5 (77)
Cultural center · 44575 Garfield Rd
(586) 445-7348

Website Directions

 

Detroit Institute of Arts
4.8 (11,575)
Art museum · 5200 Woodward Ave
Large art museum displaying global
works
Closed ⋅ Opens 9 AM Tue ·
(313) 833-7900

Website Directions

"A wonderful cultural resource."

 

cultural facilities

5/13/24, 9:58 AM cultural facilities - Google Maps

https://www.google.com/maps/search/cultural+facilities/@42.3423826,-83.0679567,13.75z/data=!4m7!2m6!3m5!1scultural+facilities!2s42.3467,+-83.0… 1/1

https://www.google.com/maps/place/Cultural+Center/data=!4m7!3m6!1s0x8824d295b803372b:0x18e5fea1b6c002a6!8m2!3d42.362929!4d-83.0626583!16s%2Fg%2F11bbrh4w_3!19sChIJKzcDuJXSJIgRpgLAtqH-5Rg?authuser=0&hl=en&rclk=1
https://www.google.com/maps/place/St.+Vladimir%27s+Ukrainian+Cultural+Centre/data=!4m7!3m6!1s0x883b2c816e0aadb9:0x105fc756e1bb1096!8m2!3d42.3020742!4d-82.9969249!16s%2Fg%2F1td72ny7!19sChIJua0KboEsO4gRlhC74VbHXxA?authuser=0&hl=en&rclk=1
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Ukrainian+Cultural+Center/data=!4m7!3m6!1s0x8824d0101ee05e71:0xfca65d548ef56b05!8m2!3d42.4882304!4d-83.0673103!16s%2Fg%2F1td2bz9k!19sChIJcV7gHhDQJIgRBWv1jlRdpvw?authuser=0&hl=en&rclk=1
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Lorenzo+Cultural+Center/data=!4m7!3m6!1s0x8824de4912afb7af:0x1063586110364240!8m2!3d42.6243209!4d-82.9556169!16s%2Fg%2F1tg5_7xt!19sChIJr7evEkneJIgRQEI2EGFYYxA?authuser=0&hl=en&rclk=1
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Detroit+Institute+of+Arts/data=!4m7!3m6!1s0x8824d2bdb912a53b:0x6d1f41a6007513b2!8m2!3d42.3593793!4d-83.064501!16zL20vMDJxNTdj!19sChIJO6USub3SJIgRshN1AKZBH20?authuser=0&hl=en&rclk=1
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Ford+Community+%26+Performing+Arts+Center/data=!4m7!3m6!1s0x883b34f761e7b201:0x16fffcc00ad2cee3!8m2!3d42.314119!4d-83.197374!16s%2Fg%2F1262bv791!19sChIJAbLnYfc0O4gR487SCsD8_xY?authuser=0&hl=en&rclk=1
http://www.ukrainianculturalcenter.com/
http://www.lorenzoculturalcenter.com/
https://dia.org/
julie
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Map data ©2024 Google 500 ft 

Woodward & I-75 Service Dr
Bus stop

Directions



Woodward & Winder
Bus stop

Directions



Woodward & Columbia
Bus stop

Directions



Woodward & Adams
Bus stop

Directions



Grand Circus Park
Bus stop

Directions



Woodward & Adams
Bus stop

Directions



Woodward + Temple (LCA)
Bus stop

Directions



bus stop

5/13/24, 10:19 AM bus stop - Google Maps

https://www.google.com/maps/search/bus+stop/@42.3443894,-83.0494416,15.5z?entry=ttu 1/1

https://www.google.com/maps/place/Woodward+%26+I-75+Service+Dr/data=!4m7!3m6!1s0x883b2d3498bfab55:0xc17ead1e4d2a11cd!8m2!3d42.339391!4d-83.052657!16s%2Fg%2F11j640d0b6!19sChIJVau_mDQtO4gRzREqTR6tfsE?authuser=0&hl=en&rclk=1
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Woodward+%26+Winder/data=!4m7!3m6!1s0x8824d2cb496297ff:0x2f5d0087a207e344!8m2!3d42.340727!4d-83.053189!16s%2Fg%2F1tl0xzk0!19sChIJ_5diScvSJIgRROMHoocAXS8?authuser=0&hl=en&rclk=1
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Woodward+%26+Columbia/data=!4m7!3m6!1s0x883b2d337809dff5:0x88144898d825401b!8m2!3d42.3386127!4d-83.0517722!16s%2Fg%2F1tk63st5!19sChIJ9d8JeDMtO4gRG0Al2JhIFIg?authuser=0&hl=en&rclk=1
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Woodward+%26+Adams/data=!4m7!3m6!1s0x883b2d3397fdb46b:0x2c6594c37be5249f!8m2!3d42.3367284!4d-83.0505001!16s%2Fg%2F1pxw7ztbc!19sChIJa7T9lzMtO4gRnyTle8OUZSw?authuser=0&hl=en&rclk=1
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Grand+Circus+Park/data=!4m7!3m6!1s0x883b2d33c6d0b473:0x45a631fa30fd4eb8!8m2!3d42.336706!4d-83.050531!16s%2Fg%2F11gdyh98wr!19sChIJc7TQxjMtO4gRuE79MPoxpkU?authuser=0&hl=en&rclk=1
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Woodward+%26+Adams/data=!4m7!3m6!1s0x883b2d33c182110b:0x45ad779664513b84!8m2!3d42.336608!4d-83.05074!16s%2Fg%2F11fv2gj45w!19sChIJCxGCwTMtO4gRhDtRZJZ3rUU?authuser=0&hl=en&rclk=1
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Woodward+%2B+Temple+%28LCA%29/data=!4m7!3m6!1s0x8824d2ca56cdd6dd:0x51b1ede532c433f1!8m2!3d42.3429259!4d-83.0550425!16s%2Fg%2F1hhx7f7s4!19sChIJ3dbNVsrSJIgR8TPEMuXtsVE?authuser=0&hl=en&rclk=1
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Woodward+%26+Alfred/data=!4m7!3m6!1s0x8824d2ca554bc619:0x137463996b3b0589!8m2!3d42.343102!4d-83.054794!16s%2Fg%2F11j640lfcj!19sChIJGcZLVcrSJIgRiQU7a5ljdBM?authuser=0&hl=en&rclk=1
julie
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Map data ©2024 Google 1000 ft 

Rating Hours  All filters

Results

Stockton Park
4.5 (80)
Park · 101-111 Parkview Dr
Open ⋅ Closes 10 PM

Gabriel Richard Park
4.6 (917)
Park · 7130 E Jefferson Ave
Open ⋅ Closes 10 PM

Grand Circus Park
4.5 (1,436)
City park · 101-157 Witherell St
Urban park with statues & fountains
Open ⋅ Closes 10 PM

Beacon Park
4.7 (2,365)
Park · 1901 Grand River Ave
Open ⋅ Closes 10 PM

Mt. Elliott Park
4.6 (1,535)
Park · 120 Mt Elliott St
Riverside space with a fun water feature
Open ⋅ Closes 10 PM

parks

5/13/24, 10:18 AM parks - Google Maps

https://www.google.com/maps/search/parks/@42.3401493,-83.051439,14.75z?entry=ttu 1/1

https://www.google.com/maps/place/Stockton+Park/data=!4m7!3m6!1s0x8824d4bcfd690dbd:0x4aaf80f084284f0a!8m2!3d42.3538045!4d-82.9807526!16s%2Fg%2F11dxb2dt1q!19sChIJvQ1p_bzUJIgRCk8ohPCAr0o?authuser=0&hl=en&rclk=1
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Gabriel+Richard+Park/data=!4m7!3m6!1s0x8824d350aa2c00d7:0x5429d3a938711b23!8m2!3d42.3469967!4d-82.9992397!16s%2Fg%2F1tjfbwx0!19sChIJ1wAsqlDTJIgRIxtxOKnTKVQ?authuser=0&hl=en&rclk=1
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Grand+Circus+Park/data=!4m7!3m6!1s0x883b2d33c7aaaaab:0xf931ede680fd4deb!8m2!3d42.3364771!4d-83.0508383!16zL20vMDc3cDhs!19sChIJq6qqxzMtO4gR6039gObtMfk?authuser=0&hl=en&rclk=1
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Beacon+Park/data=!4m7!3m6!1s0x883b2d36f5838cd5:0xf22c18a5fc15daa3!8m2!3d42.3345254!4d-83.0553069!16s%2Fg%2F11g8k48m61!19sChIJ1YyD9TYtO4gRo9oV_KUYLPI?authuser=0&hl=en&rclk=1
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Mt.+Elliott+Park/data=!4m7!3m6!1s0x8824d34c4444255d:0x4e424cba75ff05c9!8m2!3d42.3408546!4d-83.0070557!16s%2Fg%2F1w_vnxbf!19sChIJXSVEREzTJIgRyQX_dbpMQk4?authuser=0&hl=en&rclk=1
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Nardin+Park/data=!4m7!3m6!1s0x8824cce62b2914bb:0x5ad204f4d0628133!8m2!3d42.367569!4d-83.132551!16s%2Fg%2F11gg9zg__1!19sChIJuxQpK-bMJIgRM4Fi0PQE0lo?authuser=0&hl=en&rclk=1
julie
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Map data ©2024 Google 2000 ft 

Rating Hours  All filters

Results

Joseph Walker Williams
Recreation Center
4.5 (260)
Recreation center · 8431 Rosa Parks
Blvd
Open ⋅ Closes 9 PM · (313) 628-2039

Website Directions

 

PAL Recreation Center
(Boysville)
4.3 (67)
Recreation center · 6945 Wagner St

Website Directions

 

Patton Recreation Center
4.3 (530)
Recreation center · 2301 Woodmere
St
Recreational facility with a pool &
park
Open ⋅ Closes 9 PM · (313) 628-2000

Website Directions

 

Butzel Family Recreation
Center
4.4 (160)
Recreation center · 7737 Kercheval
Ave
Closed ⋅ Opens 11 AM ·
(313) 628-2100

Website Directions

 

recreation center

5/13/24, 10:16 AM recreation center - Google Maps

https://www.google.com/maps/search/recreation+center/@42.3483914,-83.0672503,13.75z?entry=ttu 1/1

https://www.google.com/maps/place/Joseph+Walker+Williams+Recreation+Center/data=!4m7!3m6!1s0x8824cd6dc69bd147:0xe85d55d809958529!8m2!3d42.3707679!4d-83.0971839!16s%2Fg%2F11mvmfn456!19sChIJR9Gbxm3NJIgRKYWVCdhVXeg?authuser=0&hl=en&rclk=1
https://www.google.com/maps/place/PAL+Recreation+Center+%28Boysville%29/data=!4m7!3m6!1s0x883b333111ba6c6d:0x35e3a42e95964db6!8m2!3d42.3391587!4d-83.1361812!16s%2Fg%2F11c1nqbp57!19sChIJbWy6ETEzO4gRtk2WlS6k4zU?authuser=0&hl=en&rclk=1
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Patton+Recreation+Center/data=!4m7!3m6!1s0x883b330be2d78bf1:0xe9c2a0350dd61fdf!8m2!3d42.3095003!4d-83.1378542!16s%2Fg%2F1tdyg94n!19sChIJ8YvX4gszO4gR3x_WDTWgwuk?authuser=0&hl=en&rclk=1
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Butzel+Family+Recreation+Center/data=!4m7!3m6!1s0x8824d3678e6e692d:0x238d93b297cc1d8!8m2!3d42.3578543!4d-83.0021223!16s%2Fg%2F1thghnkd!19sChIJLWlujmfTJIgR2MF8KTvZOAI?authuser=0&hl=en&rclk=1
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Roberto+Clemente+Recreation/data=!4m7!3m6!1s0x883b2d5f83f250c5:0x45698281243605a8!8m2!3d42.3248964!4d-83.0786777!16s%2Fg%2F1tf7hb8x!19sChIJxVDyg18tO4gRqAU2JIGCaUU?authuser=0&hl=en&rclk=1
https://detroitmi.gov/departments/parks-recreation/community-recreation-centers/joseph-walker-williams-center
https://detroitpal.org/
https://detroitmi.gov/departments/detroit-parks-recreation/recreation-centers/patton-recreation-center
https://detroitmi.gov/departments/detroit-parks-recreation/recreation-centers/butzel-family-center
julie
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Hours  All filters

Results

Detroit Police Department
No reviews
Police department · 1301 3rd Ave
(313) 596-2200

Website Directions

 

Detroit Police Department
No reviews
Police department · 20 Atwater St
(313) 237-2850

Directions



Detroit Police Department
No reviews
Police department · 1434 Michigan
Ave
(313) 267-4639

Website Directions

 

Detroit Police Department
No reviews
Police department · Scott St Directions



Windsor Police Headquarters
No reviews
Police department · 150 Goyeau St
Open 24 hours · +1 519-258-6111

Website Directions

 

Hamtramck Police
Department
No reviews Website Directions

 

police

5/13/24, 10:12 AM police - Google Maps

https://www.google.com/maps/search/police/@42.3483739,-83.064863,14z/data=!4m6!2m5!3m4!2s42.3466,+-83.0472!4m2!1d-83.0472472!2d42.346… 1/1

https://www.google.com/maps/place/Detroit+Police+Department/data=!4m7!3m6!1s0x883b2d2c14474945:0xfee840663a080b9e!8m2!3d42.3302555!4d-83.058274!16s%2Fg%2F1th87sx4!19sChIJRUlHFCwtO4gRngsIOmZA6P4?authuser=0&hl=en&rclk=1
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Detroit+Police+Department/data=!4m7!3m6!1s0x883b2d27f09ed2ff:0x66703cf42fe9a094!8m2!3d42.326991!4d-83.0430576!16s%2Fg%2F1tw1fhhn!19sChIJ_9Ke8CctO4gRlKDpL_Q8cGY?authuser=0&hl=en&rclk=1
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Detroit+Police+Department/data=!4m7!3m6!1s0x883b2d457d3cd875:0x4f38487b6caa9e66!8m2!3d42.3316153!4d-83.0662314!16s%2Fg%2F1v_z9l05!19sChIJddg8fUUtO4gRZp6qbHtIOE8?authuser=0&hl=en&rclk=1
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Detroit+Police+Department/data=!4m7!3m6!1s0x8824d320b18d2689:0xfd34949567dbbb15!8m2!3d42.3548339!4d-83.0359836!16s%2Fg%2F11fdxv7rmx!19sChIJiSaNsSDTJIgRFbvbZ5WUNP0?authuser=0&hl=en&rclk=1
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Windsor+Police+Headquarters/data=!4m7!3m6!1s0x883b2ce4adf9db69:0x19e051d510302480!8m2!3d42.3191458!4d-83.0374856!16s%2Fm%2F0k0qldl!19sChIJadv5reQsO4gRgCQwENVR4Bk?authuser=0&hl=en&rclk=1
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Hamtramck+Police+Department/data=!4m7!3m6!1s0x8824d240aeb17a71:0xeeb69192b2305c7!8m2!3d42.3996467!4d-83.0526776!16s%2Fg%2F1tfzsj_4!19sChIJcXqxrkDSJIgRxwUjKxlp6w4?authuser=0&hl=en&rclk=1
http://www.detroitmi.gov/
http://www.detroitmi.gov/police
https://www.windsorpolice.ca/
http://www.hamtramck.us/police/
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Detroit Fire Department
5.0 (2)
Fire station · 3050 Russell St
Open 24 hours

Directions



Detroit Fire Engine 1
5.0 (1)
Fire station · 111 W Montcalm St
Open 24 hours

Website Directions

 

Chief 1, Hazmat 1
5.0 (1)
Fire station · 3080 Russell St Directions



Ladder 20 Squad 2 Medic 6
5.0 (3)
Fire station · 477 W Alexandrine St #467
Open 24 hours

Directions



Detroit Fire Department
No reviews
Fire station · 435 W Alexandrine St Directions



Detroit Fire Department Engine 17
Ladder 7 Chief 5
4.3 (6)
Fire station · 6100 2nd Ave

Directions



fire department

5/13/24, 10:14 AM fire department - Google Maps

https://www.google.com/maps/search/fire+department/@42.3484336,-83.064863,14z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m7!2m6!3m5!1sfire+department!2s42.3466,+-… 1/1

https://www.google.com/maps/place/Detroit+Fire+Department/data=!4m7!3m6!1s0x8824d2d0ba5fed7b:0x8c7325f0c6bb31a8!8m2!3d42.3498176!4d-83.042378!16s%2Fg%2F1262jsc4c!19sChIJe-1futDSJIgRqDG7xvAlc4w?authuser=0&hl=en&rclk=1
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Detroit+Fire+Engine+1/data=!4m7!3m6!1s0x883b2d345b9c50c1:0x3631a5adeec59399!8m2!3d42.3379788!4d-83.0541459!16s%2Fg%2F11b5pj0x8l!19sChIJwVCcWzQtO4gRmZPF7q2lMTY?authuser=0&hl=en&rclk=1
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Chief+1,+Hazmat+1/data=!4m7!3m6!1s0x8824d2d0a6c89d89:0x96d8b18987b9e25e!8m2!3d42.3496686!4d-83.0424089!16s%2Fg%2F11c31qwvy9!19sChIJiZ3IptDSJIgRXuK5h4mx2JY?authuser=0&hl=en&rclk=1
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Ladder+20+Squad+2+Medic+6/data=!4m7!3m6!1s0x8824d2b0de1364c7:0x18273f58c706da4a!8m2!3d42.3489527!4d-83.0636706!16s%2Fg%2F11bcd_zy4c!19sChIJx2QT3rDSJIgRStoGx1g_Jxg?authuser=0&hl=en&rclk=1
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Detroit+Fire+Department/data=!4m7!3m6!1s0x8824d2b0d9fb08f3:0xb95acc2a61093316!8m2!3d42.3489832!4d-83.0636861!16s%2Fg%2F11gvr9k76v!19sChIJ8wj72bDSJIgRFjMJYSrMWrk?authuser=0&hl=en&rclk=1
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Detroit+Fire+Department+Engine+17+Ladder+7+Chief+5/data=!4m7!3m6!1s0x8824d29ecd9be5a1:0x57dbf103ba083d0d!8m2!3d42.3647754!4d-83.0736168!16s%2Fg%2F11clzfyrpp!19sChIJoeWbzZ7SJIgRDT0IugPx21c?authuser=0&hl=en&rclk=1
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Engine+23+Squad+3/data=!4m7!3m6!1s0x8824d301dffcaf91:0x12624a1b79a53f90!8m2!3d42.3754987!4d-83.0363342!16s%2Fg%2F11b6gqrx9x!19sChIJka_83wHTJIgRkD-leRtKYhI?authuser=0&hl=en&rclk=1
http://www.detroitmi.gov/
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DMC Harper University
Hospital
2.6 (325)
General hospital · 3990 John R St
Open 24 hours · (313) 745-8040

Website Directions

"I have had over 125 procedures and surgeries at
Harper Hospital."

 

DMC Detroit Receiving
Hospital
2.3 (457)
General hospital · 4201 St Antoine
Open 24 hours · (313) 745-3000

Website Directions

"One of the best hospital in Michigan!!!"

 

Windsor Regional Hospital -
Ouellette Campus
2.7 (359)
General hospital · 1030 Ouellette
Ave
Open 24 hours · +1 519-254-5577

Website Directions

"Understaffed hospital."

 

Windsor Regional Hospital -
Metropolitan Campus
2.3 (481)
General hospital · 1995 Lens Ave
Open 24 hours · +1 519-254-5577

Directions



hospital

5/13/24, 10:03 AM hospital - Google Maps

https://www.google.com/maps/search/hospital/@42.3516982,-83.0535333,14z/data=!4m7!2m6!3m5!1shospital!2s42.3466,+-83.0472!4m2!1d-83.0472… 1/1

https://www.google.com/maps/place/DMC+Harper+University+Hospital/data=!4m7!3m6!1s0x8824d2b80883cd8b:0xcdcd10614f6c0b14!8m2!3d42.3522105!4d-83.0571962!16s%2Fm%2F04g3dfp!19sChIJi82DCLjSJIgRFAtsT2EQzc0?authuser=0&hl=en&rclk=1
https://www.google.com/maps/place/DMC+Detroit+Receiving+Hospital/data=!4m7!3m6!1s0x8824d2c6fa4d819b:0x842e4c3611c9d3f1!8m2!3d42.3535426!4d-83.0550941!16zL20vMGN6dmYz!19sChIJm4FN-sbSJIgR8dPJETZMLoQ?authuser=0&hl=en&rclk=1
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Windsor+Regional+Hospital+-+Ouellette+Campus/data=!4m7!3m6!1s0x883b2cfcf68df007:0x31f84517b282af72!8m2!3d42.3084053!4d-83.0319982!16s%2Fg%2F11_q5yz8b!19sChIJB_CN9vwsO4gRcq-CshdF-DE?authuser=0&hl=en&rclk=1
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Windsor+Regional+Hospital+-+Metropolitan+Campus/data=!4m7!3m6!1s0x883b2c80d35751b9:0x597172b3561b27a2!8m2!3d42.3003666!4d-82.9972712!16s%2Fg%2F11y3__5h1!19sChIJuVFX04AsO4gRoicbVrNycVk?authuser=0&hl=en&rclk=1
https://www.dmc.org/locations/detail/dmc-harper-university-hospital/?utm_campaign=gmb_listings_mgmt&utm_source=gmb-dmc-harper-university-hospital&utm_medium=google-local
https://www.dmc.org/locations/detail/dmc-detroit-receiving-hospital/?utm_campaign=gmb_listings_mgmt&utm_source=gmb-dmc-receiving-hospital&utm_medium=google-local
https://www.wrh.on.ca/
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Detroit Health Department
3.3 (30)
City government office · 100 Mack
Ave
Open ⋅ Closes 4 PM · (313) 876-4000

Website Directions

"Giving this facility 5 stars because of RN Essie."

 

Windsor-Essex County Health
Unit
3.3 (113)
Public health department · 1005
Ouellette Ave
Open ⋅ Closes 4:30 PM ·
+1 519-258-2146

Website Directions

 

Wayne Health - Detroit Public
Health STD Clinic
2.9 (46)
Public health department · 50 E
Canfield St
Open ⋅ Closes 12 PM ⋅ Reopens 1 PM
· (313) 577-9100

Website Directions

"I love the office & the environment & the welcoming
energy from the ..."

 

Wayne County Dept of Health,
Human & Veterans Services
3.7 (3) Website Directions

 

public health department

5/13/24, 10:04 AM public health department - Google Maps

https://www.google.com/maps/search/public+health+department/@42.3517579,-83.0535333,14z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m7!2m6!3m5!1spublic+health+dep… 1/1

https://www.google.com/maps/place/Detroit+Health+Department/data=!4m7!3m6!1s0x8824d3ca7b2cde3d:0x17307355129c1948!8m2!3d42.3478376!4d-83.0562379!16s%2Fg%2F11h1j6gbst!19sChIJPd4se8rTJIgRSBmcElVzMBc?authuser=0&hl=en&rclk=1
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Windsor-Essex+County+Health+Unit/data=!4m7!3m6!1s0x883b2cdcd79363a3:0xfec0cfd22d4d124f!8m2!3d42.3087482!4d-83.03373!16s%2Fg%2F11btmqfwt9!19sChIJo2OT19wsO4gRTxJNLdLPwP4?authuser=0&hl=en&rclk=1
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Wayne+Health+-+Detroit+Public+Health+STD+Clinic/data=!4m7!3m6!1s0x8824d2b9ae0cc439:0xfdaa9509da2c061d!8m2!3d42.3528767!4d-83.0606632!16s%2Fg%2F11c2lhc5yw!19sChIJOcQMrrnSJIgRHQYs2gmVqv0?authuser=0&hl=en&rclk=1
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Wayne+County+Dept+of+Health,+Human+%26+Veterans+Services/data=!4m7!3m6!1s0x883b2d25442750b3:0xb3525d21271e0457!8m2!3d42.329534!4d-83.046021!16s%2Fg%2F1thpxhlr!19sChIJs1AnRCUtO4gRVwQeJyFdUrM?authuser=0&hl=en&rclk=1
https://detroitmi.gov/departments/detroit-health-department
https://www.wechu.org/
http://www.detroitstd.org/
https://www.waynecounty.com/departments/hvcw/home.aspx
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Sacred Heart Catholic Church
4.7 (135)
Catholic church · 1000 Eliot St

Greater Shiloh Baptist Church
4.9 (14)
Baptist church · 557 Benton St

St. Joseph Shrine
4.9 (338)
Catholic church · 1828 Jay St
Open ⋅ Closes 7 PM

Woodside Bible Church - Detroit
4.7 (39)
Non-denominational church · 80 W
Alexandrine St
Open ⋅ Closes 4 PM

Historic Trinity Lutheran Church
4.9 (107)
Lutheran church · 1345 Gratiot Ave

churches

5/13/24, 10:06 AM churches - Google Maps

https://www.google.com/maps/search/churches/@42.3518177,-83.0535333,14z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m7!2m6!3m5!1schurches!2s42.3466,+-83.0472!4m2… 1/1

https://www.google.com/maps/place/Sacred+Heart+Catholic+Church/data=!4m7!3m6!1s0x8824d2dabb6c55fb:0x21f7e54258af4890!8m2!3d42.3510277!4d-83.0455047!16s%2Fg%2F11bc58dqwt!19sChIJ-1Vsu9rSJIgRkEivWELl9yE?authuser=0&hl=en&rclk=1
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Greater+Shiloh+Baptist+Church/data=!4m7!3m6!1s0x8824d2cf17344259:0x37a1e4186c0ae71f!8m2!3d42.3487129!4d-83.0503354!16s%2Fg%2F1v2jdjr1!19sChIJWUI0F8_SJIgRH-cKbBjkoTc?authuser=0&hl=en&rclk=1
https://www.google.com/maps/place/St.+Joseph+Shrine/data=!4m7!3m6!1s0x8824d329e121021d:0xa8ed6daa9a9b2779!8m2!3d42.3454141!4d-83.0356573!16s%2Fm%2F03gr9g2!19sChIJHQIh4SnTJIgReSebmqpt7ag?authuser=0&hl=en&rclk=1
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Woodside+Bible+Church+-+Detroit/data=!4m7!3m6!1s0x8824d2b702e8dcf9:0x7ba816df423cb399!8m2!3d42.3503205!4d-83.0617762!16s%2Fg%2F11b7hrgwlq!19sChIJ-dzoArfSJIgRmbM8Qt8WqHs?authuser=0&hl=en&rclk=1
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Historic+Trinity+Lutheran+Church/data=!4m7!3m6!1s0x8824d2d45a9879db:0x4a711ef0497f099c!8m2!3d42.3429528!4d-83.0396103!16s%2Fm%2F04cs7xq!19sChIJ23mYWtTSJIgRnAl_SfAecUo?authuser=0&hl=en&rclk=1
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Christ+Church+Detroit/data=!4m7!3m6!1s0x883b2cd63372f91b:0x34f469a685e8fb32!8m2!3d42.3326162!4d-83.0350408!16s%2Fm%2F06_bwml!19sChIJG_lyM9YsO4gRMvvohaZp9DQ?authuser=0&hl=en&rclk=1
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Lenox Center
No reviews
Community center · 115 Erskine St

Detroit Possible Inc
5.0 (1)
Community center · 100 Renaissance
Center #43953
Open 24 hours

Community Center at A.B. Ford
5.0 (14)
Community center · 100 Lenox St
Open ⋅ Closes 7 PM

Hannan Center
4.7 (54)
Community center · 4750 Woodward Ave
Open ⋅ Closes 5 PM

Brighter Detroit Community Center
4.0 (7)
Community center · 5710 McClellan Ave

community center

5/13/24, 10:06 AM community center - Google Maps

https://www.google.com/maps/search/community+center/@42.3518774,-83.0535334,14z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m6!2m5!3m4!2s42.3466,+-83.0472!4m2!1… 1/1

https://www.google.com/maps/place/Lenox+Center/data=!4m7!3m6!1s0x8824d3a2e75ab909:0xd3af07d4e3e9577!8m2!3d42.346661!4d-83.0551081!16s%2Fg%2F11l5hdbbpj!19sChIJCbla56LTJIgRd5U-Tn3wOg0?authuser=0&hl=en&rclk=1
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Detroit+Possible+Inc/data=!4m7!3m6!1s0x883b2d3111723bdd:0x1a1826f512051454!8m2!3d42.3340563!4d-83.0504361!16s%2Fg%2F11cn0_dtz8!19sChIJ3TtyETEtO4gRVBQFEvUmGBo?authuser=0&hl=en&rclk=1
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Community+Center+at+A.B.+Ford/data=!4m7!3m6!1s0x8824d5c5ce3bd191:0xcc6d1f36ebe6eb5e!8m2!3d42.3573136!4d-82.9408706!16s%2Fg%2F11vc74p64d!19sChIJkdE7zsXVJIgRXuvm6zYfbcw?authuser=0&hl=en&rclk=1
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Hannan+Center/data=!4m7!3m6!1s0x8824d2bbfc3ff963:0x46167818f3e1a733!8m2!3d42.3556906!4d-83.0630808!16s%2Fg%2F1tt0rrhk!19sChIJY_k__LvSJIgRM6fh8xh4FkY?authuser=0&hl=en&rclk=1
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Brighter+Detroit+Community+Center/data=!4m7!3m6!1s0x8824d39aad613db5:0x8bed364e10642087!8m2!3d42.3862945!4d-83.0038071!16s%2Fg%2F11cn5s6jsw!19sChIJtT1hrZrTJIgRhyBkEE427Ys?authuser=0&hl=en&rclk=1
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Butzel+Family+Recreation+Center/data=!4m7!3m6!1s0x8824d3678e6e692d:0x238d93b297cc1d8!8m2!3d42.3578543!4d-83.0021223!16s%2Fg%2F1thghnkd!19sChIJLWlujmfTJIgR2MF8KTvZOAI?authuser=0&hl=en&rclk=1
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Childtime on Renaissance
Center
4.2 (11)
Day care center · 500 Renaissance
Center
Open ⋅ Closes 6 PM · (877) 220-0584

Website Directions

Sponsored

 

Midtown KinderCare
4.1 (20)
Day care center · 320 Mack Ave
Open ⋅ Closes 6 PM · (313) 285-8465

Website Directions

"They’ve provided a loving, caring, homelike
environment our little one."

 

Childtime on Renaissance
Center
4.2 (11)
Day care center · 500 Renaissance
Center
Open ⋅ Closes 6 PM · (877) 220-0584

Website Directions

"Highly recommend this daycare to families who live
and/or work in Detroit."

 

Bright Horizons
3.4 (12)
Day care center · Compuware World
Headquarters, Portside Ballroom
Open ⋅ Closes 6 PM · (313) 329-6370

Website Directions

 

day care

5/13/24, 10:07 AM day care - Google Maps

https://www.google.com/maps/search/day+care/@42.3520567,-83.0535334,14z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m6!2m5!3m4!2s42.3466,+-83.0472!4m2!1d-83.0472… 1/1

https://www.google.com/maps/place/Childtime+on+Renaissance+Center/data=!4m7!3m6!1s0x883b2d2886c1ce41:0xcb9618bb463e5400!8m2!3d42.3301876!4d-83.038502!16s%2Fg%2F1thw7dbj!19sChIJQc7BhigtO4gRAFQ-RrsYlss?authuser=0&hl=en&rclk=1
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Midtown+KinderCare/data=!4m7!3m6!1s0x8824d2c8c23f5589:0xbceda4f321a242ef!8m2!3d42.3489001!4d-83.0537445!16s%2Fg%2F11g9qglxbp!19sChIJiVU_wsjSJIgR70KiIfOk7bw?authuser=0&hl=en&rclk=1
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Childtime+on+Renaissance+Center/data=!4m7!3m6!1s0x883b2d2886c1ce41:0xcb9618bb463e5400!8m2!3d42.3301876!4d-83.038502!16s%2Fg%2F1thw7dbj!19sChIJQc7BhigtO4gRAFQ-RrsYlss?authuser=0&hl=en&rclk=1
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Bright+Horizons/data=!4m7!3m6!1s0x883b2d2fd45f4d2b:0xe02b7974317dac0e!8m2!3d42.3324876!4d-83.0466544!16s%2Fg%2F1yh7_rd1s!19sChIJK01f1C8tO4gRDqx9MXR5K-A?authuser=0&hl=en&rclk=1
https://www.googleadservices.com/pagead/aclk?sa=L&ai=DChcSEwj31fG-5oqGAxVcOdQBHYTrB3oYABAAGgJvYQ&ase=2&gclid=CjwKCAjw9IayBhBJEiwAVuc3fl6VPoayXP_NiCh-aKU2_-eQfYb0YvrahOyFop1IE6zmxFS1zwJGJhoC7wQQAvD_BwE&ohost=www.google.com&cid=CAESVuD2j47S8X_hsSiltvxdT9CFX7zcwuj8uXriGBuWiz_cisUz-9Yj10HDCWCwXJDo4Bjq63NUOQ-1TiUBgBtvJ7NLgLiAYBWetT826xJ-a-10816LcWWl&sig=AOD64_1ktPcvb3ek827QyMpZZKDTOnM1wg&adurl&q&ctype=99&nis=6
https://www.kindercare.com/our-centers/detroit/mi/301979?utm_campaign=kc-lg&utm_source=yext&utm_medium=pro&utm_keyword=&utm_platform=&utm_matchtype=&utm_adgroupid=&utm_content=gmb&y_source=1_MTQ1MDczNDktNzE1LWxvY2F0aW9uLndlYnNpdGU%3D
https://www.childtime.com/your-local-school/detroit-mi-0642/?utm_source=google&utm_medium=local&utm_campaign=localmaps&utm_content=642
https://www.brighthorizons.com/
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St. Patrick Senior Center Inc.
4.7 (161)
Senior citizen center · 58 Parsons St
Open ⋅ Closes 4 PM

"The Best Senior Community Center Ever!"

Hannan Center
4.7 (54)
Community center · 4750 Woodward Ave
Open ⋅ Closes 5 PM

"Senior artists created a plethora of art in a variety of
mediums."

Life After Fifty
4.7 (41)
Senior citizen center · 635 McEwan Ave
Open ⋅ Closes 4 PM

"Great staff and classes for seniors."

LA SED Senior and Youth Center
4.5 (39)
Senior citizen center · 7150 Vernor Hwy
Open ⋅ Closes 5 PM

senior center

5/13/24, 10:07 AM senior center - Google Maps

https://www.google.com/maps/search/senior+center/@42.3519372,-83.0535334,14z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m6!2m5!3m4!2s42.3466,+-83.0472!4m2!1d-83.… 1/1

https://www.google.com/maps/place/St.+Patrick+Senior+Center+Inc./data=!4m7!3m6!1s0x8824d2b65135f9d9:0xe92a083fce6a8c2c!8m2!3d42.3482399!4d-83.0600001!16s%2Fg%2F1jkw729jk!19sChIJ2fk1UbbSJIgRLIxqzj8IKuk?authuser=0&hl=en&rclk=1
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Hannan+Center/data=!4m7!3m6!1s0x8824d2bbfc3ff963:0x46167818f3e1a733!8m2!3d42.3556906!4d-83.0630808!16s%2Fg%2F1tt0rrhk!19sChIJY_k__LvSJIgRM6fh8xh4FkY?authuser=0&hl=en&rclk=1
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Life+After+Fifty/data=!4m7!3m6!1s0x883b2d0c61a0034b:0x3c1e3ba56e982bf7!8m2!3d42.3070593!4d-83.0545874!16s%2Fg%2F1tg5csbb!19sChIJSwOgYQwtO4gR9yuYbqU7Hjw?authuser=0&hl=en&rclk=1
https://www.google.com/maps/place/LA+SED+Senior+and+Youth+Center/data=!4m7!3m6!1s0x883b32fd3f65e1a3:0x7d8c153897189adf!8m2!3d42.3144277!4d-83.1206302!16s%2Fg%2F1tdl6syt!19sChIJo-FlP_0yO4gR35oYlzgVjH0?authuser=0&hl=en&rclk=1
https://www.google.com/maps/place/St+Patrick%27s+Senior+Center/data=!4m7!3m6!1s0x8824d2b6ffa7f91f:0xf33ae2bc57685a03!8m2!3d42.3483501!4d-83.060424!16s%2Fg%2F11jz5fsvmz!19sChIJH_mn_7bSJIgRA1poV7ziOvM?authuser=0&hl=en&rclk=1
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St. Patrick Senior Center Inc.
4.7 (161)
Senior citizen center · 58 Parsons St
Open ⋅ Closes 4 PM

"Wonderful opportunities for seniors."

Detroit Area Agency On Aging
3.9 (65)
Non-profit organization · 1333 Brewery
Park Blvd Suite 200
Open ⋅ Closes 5 PM

"I'm a vender.. this is the best place for all senior
services."

Life After Fifty
4.7 (41)
Senior citizen center · 635 McEwan Ave
Open ⋅ Closes 4 PM

"Great staff and classes for seniors."

Meals On Wheels
3.5 (14)
Social services organization · 1333
Brewery Park Blvd Suite 200
Open ⋅ Closes 5 PM

"... hotel 5 yrs ago, the seniors' meals were both bigger
and better."

senior services

5/13/24, 10:07 AM senior services - Google Maps

https://www.google.com/maps/search/senior+services/@42.3519969,-83.0535334,14z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m6!2m5!3m4!2s42.3466,+-83.0472!4m2!1d-8… 1/1

https://www.google.com/maps/place/St.+Patrick+Senior+Center+Inc./data=!4m7!3m6!1s0x8824d2b65135f9d9:0xe92a083fce6a8c2c!8m2!3d42.3482399!4d-83.0600001!16s%2Fg%2F1jkw729jk!19sChIJ2fk1UbbSJIgRLIxqzj8IKuk?authuser=0&hl=en&rclk=1
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Detroit+Area+Agency+On+Aging/data=!4m7!3m6!1s0x8824d2d470ad4ccd:0xe4e56ac0e6c74657!8m2!3d42.3431911!4d-83.0406639!16s%2Fg%2F1thsr_sl!19sChIJzUytcNTSJIgRV0bH5sBq5eQ?authuser=0&hl=en&rclk=1
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Life+After+Fifty/data=!4m7!3m6!1s0x883b2d0c61a0034b:0x3c1e3ba56e982bf7!8m2!3d42.3070593!4d-83.0545874!16s%2Fg%2F1tg5csbb!19sChIJSwOgYQwtO4gR9yuYbqU7Hjw?authuser=0&hl=en&rclk=1
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Meals+On+Wheels/data=!4m7!3m6!1s0x8824d2d470ad4ccd:0x6a5ae281152a920d!8m2!3d42.3429417!4d-83.0404532!16s%2Fg%2F1v3_399t!19sChIJzUytcNTSJIgRDZIqFYHiWmo?authuser=0&hl=en&rclk=1
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Map data ©2024 Google 1000 ft 

5/13/24, 10:02 AM Google Maps

https://www.google.com/maps/@42.3476937,-83.0462761,14.5z?entry=ttu 1/1
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